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PREFACE. i

-
et

Tue first volume of this Catalogue dealt with the Persian Poets from
Firdausi, the founder of the Epie, down to Hifiz, the perfecter of the
Lyrio, The period thus covered extended from the 11th to the 14th
century.

The present volume includes the works of the leading poets of
Iran, Turan, and Hindustan, who flourished during the 15th and
16th eenturies of the Chriztinn Fra, 7

The former volume concluded with an account of ome who 18  «e
universally regarded as the greatest of the poets of Iran : and I have,
thought it fitting that the present volume should end with the name
of an author who. stands second (o none among the poets of
Hindustan.

The thirty-eight names to be found in the Table of Contents show
that the Bankipore Library is thoroughly representative as regards
Persinn poetry of the period; for while no familiar name is absent® *
the list includes two poets whose works are seldom to be met wieh ;
namely, Mirzi Kimrin and Qisim Arslin, Althougl the name of
the ill-starred Mughal prince looms large in the pages of Indian
history, and although his poetic genius has met with due prmae nt
the hands of his contemporaries, by some strange un.um-r.lauc‘:u only
one copy of his Diwan, which, like that of Bayram Khin, §5 in
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Persian and in Turki, has come down to us. A full description of this

* wvery valuable manuscript will be found under No. 237. A Biography

of the prinee has also heen given in the form of an Appendix.

With regard to Qdsim Arslin, although an acconnt of his life is
to be found in some of the principal Tadkiras, no other copy of his
Diwiin seems to have been preserved.

The Library is especially rich in fine copies of Jami's works.
No. 180 constitutes a serious rival to the famous St. Petersburg eopy.
While No. 185, containing the first chapters of the Silsilat ud Dahab
and a number of lyrical poems, seems certainly to be in the hand-
wgiting of Jimi himself,

From the point of view of caligraphy, the first manuseript
described in this volume is No, 196, which contains a copy of Jimi's
Yiisdf Zalikhd in the hand of the famous Katib Mir ‘Al of Herit.
This copy, for which 1,000 gold muhurs was paid, was presented to
the Emperor Jahiingir by ‘Abdur Eahim, Khin Khinin, the son of
Bayram Khiin.

This volume, like the first, is the work of Maulavi Muqtadir, and
I think it will be found that the high level of scholarship reached in
the former volume has been well maintained. Most encouraging

o has been the praise extended to the Maulavi by some of the most
eminent Crientalists in Europe,

I take this opportunity of mentioning with gratitude the valuable
assistance which has been rendered in the work of cataloguing by
the Assistant Librarian, Shahab ud Din Khuda Bukhsh, son of the
founder of the Lilwary. The thind volume will bring the Persian

* %oetry to a close; and it is intended to inelude in that volume a few

photographic facsimiles of interesting title pages, ete., found in the
works dealt wj,th in the three volumes.

E. DENISON ROSS.
Cargurra, O, 14, 1900,
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PERSIAN POETRY. :

——————— .
No. 162.
foll. 31 ; lines 14; size 0] % 6; 7 X 4]
sl Rgaed
-
TUHFAT-UN-NASA'IH. ‘

A poem in the form of a Qusidih, coutsining varions religions and
maoral counsels on such subjects as prayer, ablution, fasting, reading the »
Cur'in, married life; principles of trade, advantuges of charity, doty
towards one’s peighbours, the evils of borrowing momey, stinginess,
chess anid other games, ete.

All the verses of the poem end in the letter 3, Beginning :—

P43 g e e sie g @S e
g e plpnl @ Gl 5 ey 898 "

On fol. 2* the author, who designates himself 103 Ay Yisuf
Gadi (according to the colophon 108 Ay sl Bhal®Yisuf Gadi),
says that he wrote these admonitions for his son C'.:.Ml )ﬂ Abul Fath—

B;M%.g.—.l.&.vlh:‘f}).lkﬁ n._ﬂ-.a)gm_t;..'qﬁ
yodl o8 ol B ot W (g e 4 3)

VOL. 1. B



2 PERSIAN POETRY.

The spiritual guide of the anthor is desienated on fol. 2+ Jgme ol
Shaykh Mabmid .——

ol e=le T paan Loy ples s
yeina (B phame (B pSoob JulS 5 00

In the conclusion the poet eays that the poem, which he completed
on the 10th of Rabi* I, s 795 (a.p. 1302), is divided into forty-five

chapters, and comprises 781 bayts {t—‘-h A dlzam 4 J=im) For the

difference in the number of the bayts, see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat.,
No. 1276, whera the learned doctor, by a eurions oversight, misinterprets
'i!'m meanings of 25 ¢ Jleds 4 Jods and &l e § AiB
as “ 780" and “ 781" instead of 776 and 771,

Regarding the date of the composition of the poet, our oopy agrees
with the two noticed by Dr. Ethé in his India Office Lib. Cat., Nos, 1276
and 1277; while the St. Petersburg copy (gee Cat. ds MSS, et Xylo-
graphes, p. 440; compare nlso Nehatsek Catalogne rsisonné, p. 129,
No. 11) gives ns date 4.0 752 (4.0, 1851),

Nothing much is known alout the anthor of this poem ; Tij. Khal.,
W. Portsch, . Ethé, and others have failed to identify him. Faqir
Mubammad, a modern Indinn biographer of the Hanafite *Ulamis, in
his a d:2)] éﬂd-:.. Hadi'ig-ul-Hanafiyah (Lucknow edn., po 204),
which, according to the author, is Dased on certain trustworthy
anthorities enmmerated in the preface, alone gives a very meagro
account of the present author. He pays that Shaykh Yisuf was a
EKhalifah of the celobrated Nasir-ud-Din Mahmad Chivig3-Dibli, the
great Bhaykh of the Chishti Order (d. a.m. 7567 = am. 1866); that thoe
Magnawi Tubfat-nun-Nagi’ih composed by him deals with moral and
religions instructions, and that all the verses of the poem end in the
letter 5 ; that he was well versed in theclogy, jurisprudence, tradition,
and Tafsir, ete.; and that he died in Am. 774 (A 1372) for which

, Jate the words s3] agsly form a chronogram.

Now, if the above work is 4o be trusted, we can prefer A 752,
given in the St. Petershurg copy, as the date of the compositivn of tho
1oL,

! For othef copies ses Ethé, Ind. Office Lih Cat. (le at). An
incomplete copy of the pvem is memtioned in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
pp- 124, 125.  Bee also Hij. Khal., vol. ii., p. 242

The Tuhfat-un-Nagi'ih has been lithographed in Bombay, a 1. 1283,

It should be remarked that on foll, 8~-31% of this copy the second
parg of all the boayts is written first and the first part afterwards,



PETSIAN IOETRY. i

Written in an ordinary Indian Nustatlg.
Dated, ‘Azimiihid (Patoa), 12th Jumidi 1., am 1224,
Soribe ¥ zly (wic)

No. 163.

foll, 3110 lines 12; size B} x 5; 0 x 3L
e Sl L= |
gaess JS lwe

THE LYRICAL POEMS OF
KAMAL-I-KHUJANDI.

Beginning :-—
Jus el oaf oS o u._,T oyt gl
Jl-.-:..- shie el el =Wy

&n}'@ Eamil-ud-Din  Ehnjandi d;:......- .j-'-"" J'l.af Cﬂ.:a HH)"
,,_.3-.1..:.@&31. the celebrated saint and poet, was born at Ehujund in
Transoxanin. In his youth he performed a pilgrimage to Mecea, and on
his return settled down in Tabriz, doring the reign of Sulidn Husayn
bin Uways (a.m 777-784 = an, 1874-1382), who entertuined great
respect for the poet and erected for him a Ehingih (monastery). Here
the poot's renown a8 6 saint seoured for him a large number of disciples
and adherents. In a8, 787 = a.n. 1885, when Tiqtamish Giyig-nd-Din
of the White Horde of the Esstern Kipchak family of Orda attacked
Tahrir, he took the poet with him to his eapital Sirdi in Kipohak whers
Kamil-i-Ehujand remained for four years. BSubsequently be came
back to his favourite city, Tabriz, in the time of Mirin Shih (d. 4.u. 810

= ab. 1408), who was also a great admirer and patron of the poet.®

Kamil woas o contemporary of Iifiz of 8hirviz; but they never met.
Jimi, in his Baharistan, fol. 104%, says that Kamili-Khujahd imitated
but at the same time surpassed Khwijuh Iusan of Dehli. The poet
spent the greater part of his life in Tabriz, where he died in A, BO3
= 4.0 1400, See Nafubidt, p. 712 ; Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3, p.'ﬂ[l';
Haft Tqlim, fol. 388*; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 190*: Riyad-ush-Shu‘erd,
fol. 348%; Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 1420; Miftah-ut-Tawirikh, p. 159, agd
B2

-1



4 PEREIAY FOETHY.

Natd'ijnl-Afkir, p. 352, Acoonding to the author of the Majilis-ul-
‘Ushshiq, fol. 136%, Kamail died in a8 808 = A.p, 1405, Danlat Shith,
. 862, places the poot's death in A 792 = An. 1380; Taqi Anhadi,
fol. 610%, in A.8. 602, probably o mistake for 792, following Danlat Bhah.
The anthor of the Ehulisat-nl-Alkar, fol. 157" alone places the poet's
death in A 783 = a.n. 1381.

The following verse is said to have been inscribed on the poet's
tomb :—

PIBERRETS RS N
= dlaye 23T waylye

For further notices on the poet's life see Majma® nn-Nufd'is, fol 804*;
dlakhzan-ul-Gari'ib, fol. 718, and Mirit-ul-Khayil, p. 81. Bee also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 454; Rien, Pora. Cat., p- 632°; Rieu, Supplt,
Nos. 275 and 276; Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cat, Nos. 857 and B58; Ethé,
Iudia Office Lib. Cat, Nos. 1278-1280; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 110;
W. Portsch, Berlin Cat., p. 855; G. Fliigel, i, p- 557 ; J. Aumer, p- 273
Fleischer, Dresden Cat., p. 7; J. €. Tornberg, p. 108; Ouselcy,
Biographical Notices, p. 192, and Bland, Century of (inzals, No. 3.

The initial Qusidah is followed by two others, both rhyming in r

fol. 3, Giazals, alphabetically arranged, beginning :—

1fq1¢dup-jﬁ.‘5fl.\q.g_5h¢.hjjjl
lfJingLF_,ﬁ.ﬁﬂ;.aT\_,_SﬁJh

agresing with the initial Gazal in Sprenger's copy.
fol. 206" Qit'ss, boginning as in Ethé, Indin Office Lib. Cat.,

No. 1278:—
ot oy Al e G U
o= AT gl e 3l 2 04T
fol. 8309%. Fards, beginning :—
e JO Bl Asle e gyla
One remarkalile foature of this MS. is that sach (3azal, Qit'ah, Rabit,

and®Fard has, as an introductory line written in gold, o ling of Amir
Bhehi's (4. An. 857 = up. 1458) poems; and these, taken together,



PERAIAN POETRY. o

would amount to nearly one-fourth of his diwin. The first introductory
litie runs thus on fol, 3*:— .

S B Gyt et o) U
A e 3030 Sy b .

Written in a very clear Nausta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with a
double-page faded ‘unwiin,

The original leaves are put into modern margins.

This splendid copy was written only eighty-three years after the
poot's death, and tho colophon is dated : a

ﬂuu} h,gu;wmé.a = AL BBG.

No. 164.

foll. 229 ; lines 15; size 8} X 5; 5} x 2].
The same.

Auother copy of Kamil-i-Khujandi’s diwin, containing only (inzals %
anid a few Qasidas at the end. -*'
Beginning with Grazals in alphabetical order— 3

hhle @bl 8,k 2<e aaly (o)
ble dlps §9 oo yoad)

Corresponding with the initial line of the Gazal on fol. 7 in the
preceding copy.
fol. 221*  Qit‘as, beginning as above. s 3
Written in a clear minnte Nasta‘lig.
Duted, a.n. 832,
Soribe JJH.E hamr .



il PERSIAN POETEY.

No. 165.

full. 91; Tines 17; size 7§ % 65 6 x 3

|.=_=')’.""' ul'ﬁ""
THE DIWAN OF MAGRIBI.

Muulini Hui}nmmud Shirin, botter known as Magribl Juss Lﬂf _
Sy S, o celebrated saint ns well ns [mu_t, was horn, according

to Taql Auhladi, fol. 690+, at Niin in Tsfahdn, According to Jami,
Nafahit, p. 713, Magriti was a disciple of Shaykh Ismi‘il Sisi, &
companion of Bhaykh Nir-ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Ralimin Isfardini. He is
said to have derived his poetical title from a Shaykh of Magrib -
(Northern Africa), from whom he reocived the Khirqah of the Safi
order of the celebrated Muhi-ud-Din Ibn-ul-*Arabi. The poet at first
obtained great favours from Mirin Shiah (4. Am 810 = a.p. 1408); but
when Kamil-i-Khujandi, an intimate friend of Magrribi, rose 1o
distinction and became o favourite of Mirin Shah, he (Magribi) wue no
more favonred by the prince, and consequently the friendship of the
two poets ended in o bitter enmity.

Dr. Sprenger, in his Oude Cat., p. 477, says that Magribi is the
author of Arabio glosses on the Fatahit and of the Jim-i-Jahin Numi.

According to Jimi's Nafahit (loe. eit.) the poet died in A 80O
= A.D. 1406, st the age of sixty. Consequently we may infer that he
was born in or about A, 749 = A.n, 1848, The same date of his death
is given in the Habib-us-Biyar, vol. iii., Jnz 3, p- 91; Tagi Kishi, Oudo
Cat.,, p. 19; Khulisat-ul-Afkir, fol. 182%; Majma*-ul-Fusahi, vol. ii,
P 30; Nati'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 372, and Yud-i-Bayda, fol. 202%, Almast
all of the above biographers gay that Magribi died in Tabriz and was
burfed in Surkhib: while Taqi Auhodl (loe. eil.) says that he visitod
the poet's tomb at Istihbin in Firs.

Majilie-ul-*Ushshiq gives the poet's death in s 807 = am. 1404,
while Dr. Bjen says that this date is also given in Taqi Auhadi; but
our copy of Anhadi's ‘Urafit does not bear any date.

For further notices of the poet's life and his diwin, see, besides the
refefences given above, Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p- 106 ; Riew, ii., p. 633;
Rion, Supplt., No. 277; Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., No. 850 ; Ethé, Tnd. Office
Lil® Car., Nos, 1281-1283, and W. P'ertseh, Berlin Cat., pp. 719, 720
T
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The diwin of Magribi is said to contain about five thousand verses.
Contents :— .
ful. 1% A preface in prose, heginning—

JA gl et <) (2 el @) A S

A E2al) a5
fol. 3% An Arabic poem, beginning—
UL o 2581 LK
ful. 3% A Magnawi dedicated to Shahrukh, beginning— o

Slasl olpd 9 i) o
Sty Sl bl

ful. 4. A short passage in prose, in which it is said that the
Arabio -verses are placed first on account of that langusge having
preference over Persian in many respects. '

U ' R e BREU St S ™
bame Lo 5 dadl JU dogos) o 0B 5 G U
Gab 93 el o 3 D) asi gl y o Al Je E
: ate dusld eole gt 5L ol & o
foll. 4*~11%. Arahic poems, beginning— .
a3 o dlaey Wb U

Jliasy ald = Letes s

ful, 11% (iazals, not alphabetically arranged. The first three buyts
of the first Gazal are written in Arabic:— ey

AN s s ey s 8l

-
Comp. Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat,, No. 1281, where the reading is differont.
The first Persian bayt of this (azal runs thus :—

dly (W3 8y gse a2 1)
i“-.lj‘r_-il-:;ru b H‘F Qﬂ



B PENSIAN FOETEY.
fol. 72%.  Tarjitit, beginning -—
At 3 Sgmy Sl
BUT w5 g e sl
ful. 86*. Another series of Gazals, beginning :—
S %e i asld augs oS 18
S 95K e la g oS ps gy
fol. 88~ Rubii‘is, beginning :—
& dL(—i‘ I'L? }1 A .-_1L.'F axal \.51
ol pl ey el 3 aos gy

fol. 8% A few Qit'as and Rubi'is in Turkish, begioning of the first
Qit'ab ;—

dots ay sl e rJ;J &y
23 gt phis pls Hlsa oy

1 The Turkish Qit'as and Rubi‘is are not found in other copins,
5 The diwin of Maugribi has been printed in Persia, o 1280,
Xy Written in ordinary Nastadiq.
. Not dated, appareutly 16th century.,
The original folios of the MS. are mounted on new ImArgins

No. 166.
foll. 79 ; lines 15: size 10k % 6; Tf x 4

The samo.
' [
Another copy of Magribi's diwiin, with the prose prefice beginning

a8 in the preceding copy. The arrangement of the Arabie poems in
the bedinning is nearly the same as aboye,

fole 11  Gazals in alphabetival order, beginning, as in Ethé,
Illli'li‘I Office Lib. Cat., No. 859, and Rien Bupplt,, No. 277,

.
i

[ ]
.. ] L



PERSIAN TOETRY, 5
Iy g e 98 3 wlyd

fol. 66, Tarji‘at, beginning as in the preceding copy. .
fol. 75%. Rubd‘is, beginning as above. -
The MS. ends with one or two Qif'as.

Written in a clear bold Nastaliq.

Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 16th centnry.

The folios, like the preceding copy, are mounted on new margins.

No. 167.

foll. 04 ; lines 12; sizo & % 5; 53 »x 3}
The same.

Anothor copy of the diwin of Magribi with the prose preface,
beginning as in the preceding copy. This copy contains in the .
beginning o smaller number of Arabic poems than the preceding one. .
The Ciazals, alphabetically arranged, begin on fol. 8 as in the above  L#¢
copies. Tarji‘it, beginning as above on fol. 74% L

Rubd‘ls, heginning as above on fol. 915

. Written on thin letter papers, of two different colours, in two different
hands. Up to fol. 22* in an ordinary Nasta'liq, and the romaining park
in an ordinary Nim Shikastah.

Dated, Murshidibid, the 27th of Jayth, 1258 (Bengales) = A.p, 1851,
= Seribe w_.ﬁ Jugs My 'jh: wailel, written for Mirzi *Ali Naqi

[Thve -

-y
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- ud-Din was born.  He finally settled in Maliin, ¢

10 PEESIAN POETRY.

No. 168,
full. 430 ; lines 15; size D ¥ 5): 03

L;"J (14| O S PP u':,gu

Tho diwin of Sayyid Nitmat Ullah Wali, containing religions and
mystical poems, beginning with a short duxoligy —
o ET .,;:Llhﬁ‘

Nir-ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullih, d Al enal A ol 5y el
‘Iﬁih)ﬂ'i dume g Al be o o better known as Sayyid Ni‘mat
Ullih Wall, was born in E[nlub,acm.rrding to the auther of the Majimn® ul-
Fusahil, vol. ii., p. 42, on the 22nd of Rujab, o1 730 or 781 = a.p. 1399
or 1330,  (See also Rien, ii., p. 634.) From an early age he npplied his
mind to the study of literature, theology, Jjurisprudence, Safism, and
other subjects, which he is said to have learnt separately from the
several distingunished learned persouages of the age, viz., Shaykh Rukn-
uld-Din §hirisi, Shaykh Shams-ud-Din Makki, Sayyid Jalil-ud-Din
Ehwirizmi, and Qadi ‘Adud-ud-Din, At the age of twenty he went
on o pilgrimage to Meoes, whers he mot Quth-ud-Din Rasl, and
became the disciple of the learned Siaykh, the celebrated *Abd
Ullih Yafi%i (d. am 768 = op, 1366), ‘Wwho is the author of the
several woll-known Arbio works o | yetivism, enumerated in
Brockelmann, vol, i, p. 177.  After staying for some time at Meoca,
he travelled throngh Egypt and Irin, and o reaching Tubriz cams in
contact with Qisim-i-Anwir (eids infra). He then came to Samargand ;
and an his way, visiting Yaed, reached Kirmin, Yhere his son Burhin-
Kirmin, it is said

with ninety thousand disciples around him,

Being n colebrated snint of a noble parentage,\be was highly
esteemed by the reigning king Sultin Shih Rukh Mi A.H. BO7-859
= AD. 1404-3447), as well as by other distant ruling chisfiand nobles,/
Referring to his pedigres on fol. 301" he informs us that ha, wag

descondant of the grent prophet of Arabia, who was his uncestor in bﬁa
ninoteenth degree. :

: el 9y gn 05 oy N
%
. " i .
€ L
A 0 E r
s« % .



PERSIAN POETHY. 11

Bultin  Bhibil-ud-Din  Bahmani of the Deccan (an. B25-838
= pD. 1421-1434), as a token of his regard, construeted o large domed *
building on the tomb of this holy saint.

Bome biographers are of opinion thit Sayyid Ni‘mat Ullih has loft
above three hundred religions and mystical treatises in Ambio and
Persian. His diwin is said to have been prefaced by one Bayyid
Mahmad Witiz, known as Dt Ullih of Shiris.

‘Abd-ur Ruzziq Samargandl, who visited the Bayyid'a tomb in
A, B4 = A, 1441, says, in his Matl'-us-Sa'dayn, fol. 1124 that the
Bayyid died on tha 25th of BHajab, au. 834 = . 1430, This is
followed by the authors of the Habib-us-Siyur, vol. iii, Jus 3, p, 143;
Nati'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 423, and h‘llftﬂl_l—'lll‘-TIl“ﬂﬂkh

The authors of the Jimi*-i-Mufid, Lubib-ut-Tawfarikh, and Tubagit-
i-Bhih Jahiani give also, as stated by Dr. Bien, p. 634, the same ;ﬂnr
of the Sayyid's death,

Duulat Shih, p. 333 (followed by Tagi Aubadi, fol. 758, and by the
suthors of the Majilis-ul-Mu'minin, fol. 826*; Mir'it-ul-Asrir, fol. 554";
Ehulisat-ul-Afkir, fol. 205%; Riyid-ush-S8Bhoard, fol. 148% and Nnshtar-
i-‘Ishq, fol. 1843 ) states that the Sayyid died in am 827 = An 1425 ab
an sdvanced age. In his diwin, fol. 300% the Sayyid distinetly says
that he passed ninsty-seven years in happiness . —

S e JL.: s g 3y
il = ala 'l_,_aq.q

While in tho following copy, fol. 274% the poet on ancther oceasion mj'n
that he reached the ago of about one hundred yewrs:—

IS oo e Jle e o

The presept copy, ful. 879% reads JL‘ et syd instead of
: Jbs e ¥, but Jbs s is no doubt a better reading. 4
The s pross duzology is followed by severn] Mignawis, (lazals,

\\. and Hu’u_la.
; S S PLRC SR T

The first Masuawl begins as in Rien Supplt., No. 279 :—
2 !

st Al oy 5 Jyeee e y2 .
'l
fol. 52%. Degiuning of the Guzals in alpliabetical order:— o
'
- e § s " -
. .
" i .
. y -

- - L
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b o el S e

fol. 372*. Thoe contents run fiom the eentre to the margin, where a
scries of Tarji‘bands begin thus :—

foll. 377-302%, This section, which is entitled in the following
copy &) bl S emad dlsy, contains several Magnawis, Qit'as,
and Tarkibbands, and begins with a line or two in prose—

e BCE R | PR TSN TS
which is fullowed by & Magnawi, beginning thos :—

Wl der ) sy sype
H—*l-aithTﬁn.th.ull:u}NS-

fol. 389" The poet says that his son Mir Burbin-ud-Din Khalil
Ullih came to him unexpectedly in Sha'bin, AL 775,

ol de 53 agal 3,

RS ey ale By amayly

aldee 39y 3 3 ya ala

Jbs 3 dcads  Slads 4 =

@& BU oS (aic) 53 axsy

. Al Jele 18 o\ 51 e

. :
fol. 392« Rubd'is, alphabetically arranged, beginning as in Rie:
Supplt., No. 279 :—
L ]

May A il 1y walyy

L]

; 138 958 5 31 3y 5 4y 3
|
-
. . . i .
= .
Sve $ -3

. ® 4
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fol. 423*. Tards, in alphabetical orler, beginning as in Riem
Supplt. (loe. eit) —
L&l rLJ aed | PL.

s dhan Ylass dpay

The contonts of this copy are very similar to those of the one
mentioned in Rien Supplt. (loe. eit.), and also to the Tehrin edition,
lithographed in am. 1276, 7

The following note at the beginning suggests that this valuable
copy once belonged to the Imperial Library of Shih Jahin :—

Ao oo | sodend bty dll el sle lps S
prope o Ghow Ol W gl el wdl sl dla aly

|«0d e el I
s T ale 14 d-’l"* dis apele a.'nlaui._{cq.
Written in a clear Nastaliq, within gold-ruled borders, with a small
fadod heading at the beginning.
Diated a.m. 942,

No. 160. -
foll. 208 ; lines 22; sizo B} % 5} 7 x 3

The samé.

gopy of Sayyid Ni‘mat Ullih Wali's diwin. Some fulios
from the beginning, and the MBS. opens abruptly with the
noe of o Magnawi :— .

St s Gy S
G s oy Bl 9 O

fter a fow Mugnawis in the beginning, the Gazals in alphabetical
rder, very similar in arrangement to thise of the precedithz copy,
begin as above on fol, 5. .

foll. 251°-257", Qusidas in pmise of ‘Al bin Abd Talib ulhﬂ the
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prophet ; these are followed by a few Rubits and soveral Qit'as, after
a Which run several Quzidas, mostly in praise of ‘AlL
ful. 267 Tarji‘bunds, in praise of “Al, the first begins thos.—

DU SR RC T Er
W) Jel @le Sl 5 (e e

the burden runs thus .—

IE3)S S yumnal gelapll s (pld
- Sl ¥ s Y Jo B e Y

Jol. 270~ Al J.,,L& S wemead dlsy, begins as above, and
eontaing Fards, Qusidas, Mognawils, Mugallasit, Mukhammasit, and
Mugqatiatat.

fol. 382", Rubi'ls, alphabetically arranged, begin as above,

Written in ordinary Nasta‘llq. The M8, seems to have been ronghly
handled, and most of the leaves st the beginning nre damaged.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Written in Sarmastpir.

Seribe Siplyyl

No. 170,
foll. 132; lines 17; size 7§ x 4}; 8] x 81 \

Dl = e

. THE DIWAN OF QASIM-I-ANWAR.

Beginning as in most copies i — J .
. |
Pl s 28y Iy 2yl e !
Al asm g dslia Caloaly &

L

Bayyid Mun'in-nd-Din “All, known as Qisim-i-Anwir, with the
Imtlu‘il title Qisim ond also Qisimi (see Dr. Ross's Cut. of Persian

¢

\

L
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and Arabic MBS. in the L O. Litrary, p. 31) lh“_EJ..ﬁ SNl game Spe

Pl asls o Slaxdl oipeed), was born in an 757 = An. 1356
at Sarih, which, according to Yigdt, vol. iii, p. 64, is a town in
Adarbiijin, and is sitnated between Ardabil and Tabriz. Qisim at
first took Shaykh Sadrud-Din Ardabili (d. am 770 = am 1337),
the som and successor of Bhaykh Safi-ud-Din Ardabili (d. an. 735
= A.D. 1334), as his religions and spiritual instructor, and subsequently
beeame the disciple of Bhaykh Sadr-ud-Din “‘Ali Yamani, a disciple and
Ehalifah of Shaykh Auhad-ud-Din Kirmiani (d. 4m. 697 = a.p. 1207).
He came to Jilin and then went to Nishipdr in Ehurisin, After
staying here for some time Qisim travelled to Herit, whers o lorge
number of people, including most of the noblemen of the court of Shih
Rukh (A1 807-850 = a0, 1404-1447) became his followers. 1t is said
that Shah Rukh was led to believe that Qisim's influence over thy
inhnbitants of Herit was a gonree of danger to the kingdom, and
cnnsequently the poet was ordered by the monarch to quit the eity.
‘Abd-ur-Razziq, in his Matlatus-Satdayn, fol. 90% followed by Jimi in
his Nafahit, p. 680, and the author of the Habil-us-Siyar, vol. iii,
Juz 3, p. 145, states that when Shih Rukh was stabbed by one Ahmad
Lar in A 830 = Ap. 1428, Mirzd Baysangar suspected Qisim of
complicity in the crime and forced him to leave Herit. However,
Qisim loft for Bulkh, sud then came to Samarguud, whers he found
protection nnder Mirza Ulng Beg (d. a1 853 = a.n. 1440). He finally
gettled in Kharjird, in the district of Jim, where he died in Rabi* 1,
AM. 837 = am, 1433. Bee, besides the references mentioned above,
Majilis-ul-*Ughshiq, fol. 141*; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 84*; Riyid-ush-Shu'ari,
fol. 831" ; Nashtar-i-‘Tshq, ful. 1405. Daulat Shih, p. 344, followed Ly
the author of the Mir'at-ul-Ehayil, places the poet’s death in A 835
= a.n, 1481, Notices on the poet’s life will also e found in Tagi
Aubadi, fol. 587; Ehulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 147*; Majma‘un-Nafi'is,
fol, 882+: Majma‘ul-Fusba, vol. i, p. 27, and Bland Century of
Persinn Ghoaeals, vi

Besides the diwdn, he has left savurulﬁ Stfic tracts in prose and
poetry, such as Anisul-‘Arifin, Anis-ul-‘Aghiqin, ete., deperibed in
Rien, p. 636; Rien Supplt., No. 280; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat, No. 862,
ebo., eto.

For copies of the diwin see, besides the ahove catalognes, Etha,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1285-1280; Berlin Cat., p. 860; G. Fliigel, i.,
pp- 558, aol, ote. .

fol. 2% Beginning of the Gmlu, in nlph.u.hctir_'nl arder:—

L] i "
2 * oy .
. v . [

g 1 L
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fol. 128~ Mugatta'af, beginning . —
ke T o5 s pon
foL 120% Hul.;i'i:-. the firsl one is in Torks, which rons thos :—
S &yl e 5t )

After which begin the Porsian Rubi‘is as in Rien Supplt.,
No. 260 :—

PRI = SV | [N

Written in a fine clear Nasta'liq, within gold borders, with a small
illiminated heading at the beginning.
® Duted the end of Rajab, a.n, 933

Soribe Gled) oo

No. 171.

foll. 353; lines 15 ; size 8 % 4§; 6 x 2]
oS ol
KULLIYAT-I-KATIBI.

A slightly defective copy of the poetical works of Katibi,
Maulind Shams-ud-Din  Muhammad, poetienlly known os K.i.l:illl_

e el ulodl dll se g duae GVl st U,
« was originally born in a place between Tarshiz and Nishipir, but as he
was bronght np and edncated in the latter city, be is geverally known
as Katili of Nighdptr. It was here that Kitili in his early life applied
his wind towards caligraphy wnder Stwi, the well-known caligrapher
of the age, fd hence adopted the poetical name Katibi (ealigrapher).
Being possessed of an extraordinary genins he koon surpassed many in
the art of composing poetry. [t seems that Simi, who trained Katili
in caligriphy, did not fuil to take sdvantage of lewrning the art of ,‘.
poelyy from Kitibi, but being unable 1o vope with the snperior talent \

of lus muster, and conceiving a mischievous malice against him, Simg
N
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aonounced in different localities most of Eitibi's productions in lis
(8imi's) own name. Katibi himself refers to this on fol. 310 —

e omladd s Sle

N A e Sl g

et (g U 5 3 wnd) gty
Maidy 1ot 4 gy sl

The poct reluctantly left Nishapir for Herit, where he entered the
gervice of the learned pringe Mirzd Biysangar (d. 0. 837 = 4. 1438),
gon of Sultin Bhih Rukh (a.n. 807-850 = A 1404-1447). Mired Bay-
gangar is said to have asked the poet to composs a Qusidah in unswere
to one of Kamil-ud-Din Isfubini (d Amx 6356 = ap. 1237). DBut
unfortunately the Qasidah did not meet with the approval of Biy-
eangar, and the poet, with a broken heart, quitted the place for Shirwin,
Here he found a most benevolent and munificent moster in Amir
Shaykh Ibrihim Shirwin (d A 820 = a.n. 1417), who showed
extruordinary favours to him, and did all he eonld for his comfort.
Katibi then travelled to Adarbiijin, and addressed severl Qusidas to
Iskandar bin Qurd Ydsuf (a.m 824-838 = a.n. 1421-1434). But this
king took mpo notice of the poet, and he wearied with his wandering
life and, disgnsted with the ill-treatment of kings and nobles, devoted
the latter part of his life to religious and Sific studies in Isfahin under
the celsbrated Bafi Bhaykh Sa'in-ud-THn Tsfabdni (4. am 835 =
A.p, 1431).  Kitibi finally settled in Astaribid, where he began to write
o Khamsah in imitation of Nigimi, when all of a sudden he fell a
victim to the plague in a.n. 838 or B30 = A.n. 1434 or 1435

Notwithstanding the known celebrity of Katibi, Jimi, in his
Bahiiristin, fol. 106* has correctly passed the following remark on the

poet ;—
ﬂﬂlﬂ.ﬂﬁ;_,s‘,-‘:.h M;]ﬂ;mﬁﬁﬂjﬂh'l .....

_C-IT.....HI

For notives on Kitibi's life, see Daulat 8hih, p. #81; Mir'it-nl-
Ehayil, p. 90; Haft Iglim, fol. 222*; Majmaun-Nafi'iy fol. 304
Khnlisat-nl-Afkir, fol. 1568+; Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari, fEl. d44; Majma-ul-
Fusahi, vol. ii,, p. 28; Nati'ij-ul-Afkir, p, 864; Atash-Eadah, p. 00;
Makhean-ul-Gari'ib, fol. 7157 Nashtar-i-Ishg, fol. 1404, See glso
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 457; Riem, p. 647; Berlin Cat, p. 862;
(i. Fligel, i., p. 561; Cat. Codd, Or. Lugd. Bat, ii., p- 11%; Cat. &es
MSS. et Xylographes, p. 306; J. . Tornberg, p. 104; Ouseley, Biogy.

YOL. 11, Qo
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Notices, p. 188 ; Tland, Centnry of Persian Giazals, No. 5; ITij. Khal.,
vol, fii., p. 302, ote.
Contents of the Kalliyit:—

I.
fol. 1% Iyl 88 Gulshan-i-Abrir. A religions Masnawi poem in
imitation of Nizimi's Makhzan-ul-Asrir,
Beginning :—
pom) il el oy

L IL.

fol. 30% ¢, faze Majma'ul-Balrayn, or “the conjunction of
two metres™; so called becanse this Masnawi can be read in two
different metres, viz., dlcrlj L,,Ii:.l.i d!.h:‘.lj and d:l:-u dﬂ.:u
oels,  The poem is also called osaee » LU Nizir-o-Mangir.
Beginning with a prose preface as in Rien, p. 638 :—

o csym 3 e 859 5 B3Il pamf) o) ] oy

BT plasg pae 5 L)
The poem begins thus on fol. 31*:—
ook s Lo o syas 3 soss o
S92 W3 de gl dey)
This allegorical Masnawl, dealing with the loves of Nizir and

Mangiir, is interspersed ut places with some Crazsls suitable to the sense
of the story.

III1.

fol. 71 sl &3 Dah Bib, or “The Ten Chapters” A poem

containing moral precepts illustrated by ancclotes, It is identical with
the one deseribed in the Gotha Catalogue, p. 77, where it is styled ns

,i.n.'-ll_n-._-__':.;i “Tajuisit.”

Beginning :— .
: _}Lﬂjufdkﬂ-j-l)d ez w '\-'E!I
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IV.
fol, 112%,  a.l = Si Niamah, or * The Thirty Letters,” so ealled
om ateount of its containing thirty love-letters of Mulib and Mahbih, .
the hero and hercine of the pvem; henee it is also styled as 3 oo

e
Boginning :—
el 32 31 e sl e
L
Y.
fol. 168% The introduction of the poem .51;)].1 “ Dilrabii."” .
Beginning :—

daily sy by oo (B
datls ¥ Sas l:-" r-lf

Unfortunately the entire poom, after the introdnetion, is wanting,
and it appears that some mischievons hand has torn it away,

In this introduction the poet, after enumerating his previons posms .
Dah Bib, 81 Nimah, Majma*-ul-Bahrayn, and Jin-u-Dil, repents much .
for his absence in Jilin, in which unlucky period he lost his benevolent 8

master Sultin Hidi fw'hu died, nccording to Jahin Ard, as stated by =
Ricu, p. 638, in a8, B20 = am. 14256). The poet further says that, after
some hindrance, he gnt an intreduction to the court of the said Sultin's
snovessor Amir Kiyd, whose conrtiers harassed him (Katibi) by eriti-
cising his poems, but shorily after he gained the favour of the Awir,
to whom he dedicated the poem Dilrubii.
The last line of the introduction found here runs thus :—

w....‘-' =lea aldﬁ a..!‘uTj .

.
fol. 107 Qasidas, Some Qasidas, along with the poem Dilrubai,
are missing, and the initial Queidah found here runs thus . —

uﬁlﬁa‘d.ﬁ.lsc}djrl;}@jh »
aias] Jt’Lw-ql m;blﬁb}ﬁ) 1.,_-»’-1)‘.'!



0 FRERSIAN TOETRY.

The Qasidas sre addressed to the following personages: Mirzi
Biysangar; Abft Muslim : Sultin Shavkh Ibrihim; Sultin Ehalil;
Manfichibr ; Sayf-ud-Din; Sayyid Murtada; Amir Muohammad Mu‘ine
ud-Din; Khwijah Haji Azam ; Ehwijah Thj-ud-Din; Ehwijah Sharaf-
nd-Din; Ehwiijah Jamil ; Khwijal ‘Ali, and Ehwijah Yasaf. Some
Qagidas on foll. 323°-340%, sdded in a later hand, are in praise of God,
the prophet, ‘Alf, Khwijah Si'in-ud-Din, Timir, and S8hih Rukh.

fol. 225  Gazals, alphahetically arranged.

Almost all the Gazals ending in the letter 2)) are missing, il

the first line with which the Gazals open here is the following last line
of u Gazal :—

2 G 39 5 ol o sy
« L}“—*ﬁjmﬁﬁ%“‘é‘r"'ﬂk&hﬂﬁ
This line is followed by only one of the Gasale rhyming in the
lotter &), 1t begina thus:—
1 JJ}_’_}H‘ gh,q;)..l PP 9 H-"‘)h
Ll IR b as oy s oe ST 5 s
Then begin the Gazals ending in the letter ., and the usual

arrangement is observed throughont.

fol. 313% Qit'as, beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat,
No, 1201 :—

i 3o 85 58 8 & ol ) o
MOV esls Jou |y war ol

’ Two Qit'as on fol. 315* reconl the deaths of Manuchihr and Mir
‘Adil Bhah.

fol. 321°.  Rubitis, beginning as in Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat., No. 867 :—
J_}H'Jm! " gl a8 1».:-. =

The Rubi‘is break off on fol. 323" and are taken up on fol. 350%,

fome folios of the MS. are misplaced, and the right order after
fol. 160 is foll. 325-349, 167-328, 350-353.

-
.
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The M3, bears on fol. 166" some seals of the last King of Oude.
Written in an ondinary Nusta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 17th century,

No. 172,
foll. 25 ; lines 11 ; size 12 X 7h; 83 X 5}

WS 5 o B e sl s ’

HAL NAMAH, BETTER KNOWN AS
GUI-U-CHAUGAN.

An allegorieal mystic Magnawi hy ‘Arifi Harawi.
Beginning :—
p o e & 2 5D

pisS M 33 ke

Maulind *Arifi Harawi S ‘5&\:‘. H]‘r-, a native of Herit,
flourished during the reign of Soltin Bhih Rukh (a.m BOT-850 =
An, 1404-1447). He was surnamed ‘éﬂﬁ GLJ.—*, or the second

Salmin, for two reasons ; first, the exeellence of his style ; and secondly,
that, like Salmin, his m.'u-m;:ht was wenk. DBesides the present Magnawti,
and several other poems, *Arifi has left a poetical treatise on the
Hanafite law. Acmrﬂmg to Daulat Bhih, p. 438, and several other
hlugmphers. *Arifi is the author of a Dal Nimah, which he is s«id to
have dedicated to the Wazir Khwijah Pir Ahmad bin Ishivg ; but this is
disputed by Tagqi Aubadi in his ‘Urafiit, fol. 469% 'This Taqi is of
opinion thut it was one Mahmid ‘Arifi, a differont poet, who composed
the Dah Nimah aod dedieated it to the said Wazir; snd that peopls
huve mistaken Mahmid ‘Arifi for ‘Arifi Harawi. But according to
1ihi, Onde Cat., p. 80, it would appear that Mahmid Arifi is ltlﬂnt]m.l
with *Arifi Harawi.

The author of the Tabaqit-i-Shih Jahin, as stated by Rieu, p. €39,
places ‘Arifi's death in o1 853 = A.p. 1449, ¢
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For notices on the poot's life, see Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii, Juz 3,
P- 150 ; Majmatun Nufi'is, vol. ii., fol. 304 ; Makhzan-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 542,
and Sohof-i-Thrabim, fol. 600,

The eighth line on fol. 2* reveals the name of the poet :—

SURCIL LA

Although the poet calls the poem &l JI:-. Hal Namah, on fol. 24%,
line 2—a title which is also fonnd at the boginning of the MS.—it is
better known as u}‘s-ﬁ-“ Pe ﬁ Gi-u-Changin, These two words,

which furm the subject of this Magnawi, are personified, and they recur
very frequently in the course of the posm.

¢ The Gai-u-Chaugin was the favourite gnme of the ancient Persians,
resembling much the polo of the present age.
According to the author of the Tabaqat-i-8hah Jabini, as stated by
Rien (ibid.), the poem was written in Shirde, for Mirzd *Abd Ullih, who
succeeded his father Ihrihim Sultin s governor of Fars in a1 835

= A.0. 1431, This copy, like the one mentioned by Rien (ibid.), bears
_ the dedication on fol. 8* to Sulian Mubammad.

Sie 8Le 3 gyt Snteygin

In the cpilogue on fol. 28% the poot says that he composed this
Magnawi after passing the fiftioth year of his age, within the course of
two weeks, in am B42 = 5, 1438,

pre Y el alay

s Ol ety ot

el it ahp pay 008

Pl 33 5le b poun

‘ .db.'- dxjlae 6T 2
L L I W ﬁ;}li

S A

. N 55 5% 9B
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The chronogram e (g5 indicates the date A 842, The poet
further adds that it consists of five hundred and one verses :—

ol plE (pade e
LR Bl B

Accoriding to some the poem consists of five hundred and ten vorses,
and according to others of five hundred and five verses, The exact
nunsber of verses in this copy is only four hundred and ninety-five.

For uther copies, see Rivm (ibad.); G. Fliigel, i, p. 560 ; J. Aumer,
p. 56; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 378, and Cat. Codd, Or. Lugd.
Bat., ii., p. 128, Compare also Haj. Khal., vol. v., p. 266.

This splendid eopy is the bandiwork of the calebrated caligrapher
Mir *All al-Kiitib, poetically known as Majnin (d. e. A1 050 = A.D. 154,
a most accomplished Nasta'liq writer, (See No, 195 helow.)}

Written on good thick paper in an elegant lold Nasto'liq, within
colonred and gold-ruled borders, with headings written in white on gilt
and floral grounds. The margins of varivus colours are decornted with
light-gold floral designs thronghout.

No. 173.
full.:ili;limulﬂ;ai!.eﬂlxﬂ;;ﬂxﬁ.

S e
DIWAN-I-SHAHIL
A beantiful copy of the diwin of Amir Bhihi.
Beginning with the Gazals in alphabetical order :—"
b oty b okt ol by (25 =
L]
Lo entsgd y 301 02p 5 88 o= 0

Amir Bhihi, whose original name wns Agi Malik bin Jamil-yd-Din
Firdizkahi, LEJ"J)"J—'JI' 1|‘.Eilﬁ'l--'?-'i J._...al d'.JJl J'u:n o =il LIT“ was
& native of Subzwir in Khurisin, He was descended from the noble
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and illustrious family of the Sarbadirs of Khurasin, snd is said to have
been the nephew of Khwijah “All Muayyad (am 766-783 = ap. 1864—
1381), the last prince of that family. Bosides being a distinguished post
of great eminunce Shihi was very woll skilled in caligraphy, painting
and mosic. Daulat Shik, p. 426, remarks that the pathos of KElmsri,
the nicoty of Hasan, the delicacy of Kamal, and the elegunen of Hafiy,
are all combined in the style of Shahl. A mewber of the ruling family
of Rhoriisdn and Poezessing much a versatile mind, Shihi was courteously
treated by kings and nobles, and he soon found a potron and & friend in
the learned prince Mirei Biysangar (d. an 837 = an, 14338}, the son of
Sultin Bhik Rukh (A0 BOT=850 = A.p, 1404-1447). The prince and
the poet becume intimate friends in s very short time, and the firmer
restored to the poet his lands and possessions which had been lost in the
wars with the Sarbadira. Tt is said that on one occasion Mirzd
Haysangar, thinking that the Tukhallus 8hahi would be more suitable
for himself, asked the post to adopt some other postical title, but ax that
title hud already established the poet’s reputation, he did not approve
of the prinee’s proposal, Thus offended, the prince broke off his con-
nection with the poet for one yoear. One day, when the prince was
entertaining his friends in u party, Shaht asked for an andienee which
wis rofused by the prince, 'The poet instantly. composed a very
pathotio poum, qooted in Tugl Kishi, fol. 228%, and sent it to the prince,
who, greatly moved by it, pardoned the poet and began to show favours
as bofure, The poet unfortunately did not enjoy long the prines's
suciety. Once, on a shooting exenrsion, when the princs and the post
were left alune, the former imprudently oleerved that it wias om ench
an occasion that the poet’s futher had seized the opportunity of killing
. # Sarbadir, and that he apprebended a similar treachery from the poet
an that occasion, This remark deeply offended the post, and ore long
he retired from the court. He weut to his native place, and, satisfied
with the small income of his ancestral property;, began to lead o
peaceful life, till, at the request of Mirzd Abul Qasim Babar (som
of Mirzd Biyssngar), who ruled in Khurdsin from A BA5-8iil
= AD. 1453-1457, he went to Astaribad to meke designn for some
palaces, and died there in .4, 857 = A.D. 1454, ufter the age of seventy,
« His body was removed Lo hix native place, Sabawilr, and interred in the
sine cemetery Whors his anocstors luy turied. His contempomry poets
were Adari, Maulind Katibi, Maulang Hasan Salimi and Ehwijuh
Aubad Mustanfi. The last-named poet composed a very pathetic elegy

on the deathof ShahL This elegy, quoted in Tyt Kashi (loe, eit)
begins with the following line ;—

oy w21 5 calsd 31 5y 45 gay o8
Jkﬁ#‘f@dﬁhmd albﬁ.aaﬂ'lj



PERSIAN POETRY. 25

Tuqi Anbadi, in his *‘Urafit, fol. 854*, assorts that Bhahi was the
toacher of the celebratod Jimi, and that the Intter made a selection of
one thousand verses from the original diwin of 8hahl, Neither of these
statements is supported by any biographer. Jaml himself, in his
Bahiristin, fol. 100%, concludes his notico on the poet’s life with tha
following few words of praise, without making even a slight allusion to
any connection he may have had with Shiahi.—

PUTC SN <] 3 sl ALY slas) Tys— Slapes ‘5th

Moreover, two relialle anthors, viz. Taqi Kash (loc. cit) and tho
famous historian Ehwind Amir (seo Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3,
p- 150), distinctly say that Amir Shah! composed twelve thoussnd
vorses, and from thess he sclected one thousand verses for his diwiin,
which is extant nowadays. See also Haj-Khal, vol, iii., P 286,

For further notices on the poet's lifo, see, besides the references
given above, Haft Iqlim, fol. 227: Mir'it-ul-Khavil, p. 96; Atash
Euadah, p. 111; Makhzon-ul-Gari'ib, fol. 390 ; Nashtar-i-Ishq, fol, 904;
Subnfd-Thrihim, fol, 4524 et

Capies of Amir Bhahi's diwin are mentioned in Rien, ii, p. 640;
Rien Supplt,, Nos, 284, 285 ; Browne's Camb, Univ. Libr. Cat., pp. 353-
$54; Kthé, Bodl. Lib. Clat., Nox. 875-878; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cak,
Nos. 1208-1297; Pertsch, Barlin Cat, No. 866; G. Flagel, i, p. 502;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 563; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., ii., p. 119; Cat.
des MSS, et Xylographes, p. 366; Rosen, Persian MSS, pp- 205, 200
aud 210; J. C. Tornburg, p. 105; Ouselsy, Biogr, Notices of Persinn
Foels, pp. 130-143, ete.  Soe also Haj. Khal, vol. iii., P 286,

Dr. Ethé, in his Bodl. Lib, Ust., No. 880, nitices a Torkish commen-
tury on Amir Shahi's diwin by the celebrated Mulld Sham®, who died,
nccording to Rien, ii, p. 007, in about A1, 1010 = o5, 1601,

The diwin of Shabl has been lithographed in Constantinaple,
.41, 1288,

fol. 31% Qit'as. The initial Qituh, a besutifal one, runs thos:—

C"‘*"‘““Eﬁ"‘hiﬁn‘lﬁ Y T ol
MJJH?'EJTJL?‘@F"F@“‘E
TN d N i b 19
sy de 3K paled Sy
Soatd B8 0y =lie .

ey obht 9955 maly



fol 85, Rubits; beginning :—
s U S 30 0 e oS pols
e BB 208 5 L S

Saf S sl el S =
e D Sy sl = |

At the end of the MS. the second verss of the last Rubi'l as well as
the colophon havo been rubbed out by soms misohivyous hand,
Written in & fine Nasta‘liq within coloured and gold-ruled borders ”
with & small minutely decornted heading at the baginning, |
¢ Apparently 15th century. |

No. 174. 5
foll. 45; lines 12; size 10} x 6}; 0} x 8. |
The same. g ‘
] I
~_ Another fino copy of Amir Shihi's diwin, written by the celeliratod ﬁ;:
galigmpher Mir ‘Aliul-Katib (d. c. A 950 = An. 1543), se No. 105
below, Like the precoding, this copy contsins the Gazuls in alpha-
betical order and a fow Qit‘as and Ruba‘is at the end. '
Beginniuguinﬂmm_mnﬂingmpyf— I :
fol. 4% Qif'as, beginning—

bl el (pme 2 by, sle mia 5o
toanlbafio ) kbl

The initinl Qigah of the preceding is the second here,
ol 43%® Rubitis, beginning— o

28 2l b s wdle
: s plelay g o o
Agrecing with the sixth Rubi'i of the proceding eopy. _
. . : !
e \
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Written in a elear and elegant Nastaliq, within gold and colourad
borders, The various colonred margine are ornamented with floral °
designs and forest soenes. A small but fairly illuminated heading at
the beginning.

Dated A 915, .

Beribe I Jo 28

No. 175
foll. 47; lines 11; size 7§ » 44; 6 % 3} »

The same.

Another copy of 8hahi's diwin,
inning as usual.
fol. 45% Qit'as, beginuing a8 in Rieu Sopplt., No. 284, and Ethé,
Budl. Lib. Cat, No. 875 :—

2N oo da e S ) 50
et ol ) Sl o & .

This initial Qit‘ah is followed by two Gazals rhyming in the letter , °
=, after which runs the Qif'ah:—

& ot wdSoun mlpo b o0

fol, 46,  Rubd'is, beginning ns in No. 172 above. Written in g
clear Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders, with a decorsted but faded
heading st the heginning, 2

A seal of the Ewperor Juhingir, dated am 1036, which indieates
the date of transeription of this copy, is fixed at the end.




28 PEHSIAN MIETHY,

No. 176.

foll. 8; eentre column lines 25; marginal column lines 44 ;
gize 0 % 6; 8w 4

The same.

Another copy of Bhihi's diwin containing. only Gazals (in alpha-
butieal order) up o a portion of the letier s only,

Beginning as nsual,
Written in ordinery minute Nastalig,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
L

No. 177.
foll. 111; lines 15; size 8 x &; Bl % 2,

MISBAH.

A mystical poem, in the metre und style of Jaldl-ud-Din Rami's
Magnawi, relating to Safio dootrines, illnstrated by numerous anvedotes
of prophets, the Ashils and other holy saints.

By ety Rashid.

Beginping—

cless! §y 1o 58 el o

On ful. 4* the author calls himsalf simply Rashid.
e dyd Uty 5l T ol

The seribe of the Lncknow vopy mentioned by Dr. Bprenger, Onde
Cat"p. 542, ealls the mnthor Bhaykh Rashid, Aalsy 2oty In the
heading of the Rritish Museum eopy, noticed by Dr, Rieu in his Persian
Catalogue, vol. ii,, p. 6414, be is called Raghid-ud-Din Molammad al-

Bl
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Asfuri'ing, dﬂ:ﬂ—a" e d..\." Jtay, and another note on the

fiylenf of the same mpj*ﬂnvn that he lies buried in Bahiribiad, Asfari'in,
by the side -uf Shaykh Se'd-uld-Din Hamswi (d. A0 660 = a.n. 1252)
ani Shaykh ﬂ.;}nri' (d. A 866 = 4 v, 1461). O, Btawart, p. 71, however,
ussarts that he is identical with the celebmted Rashid-ud-Din Watwit, *

blgbs gl dotsy; but this is evidently wrong, since from the
Yiurse |

rL.I..ua ) 3d s slay 9 doas e
quoted by Div. Rien (loe. cit.) it would appear that the poem was com-
posed in A0, 852 (a.n. 1448), while Rashid-i-Watwit died in 0w 578 =
a.n, 1182—a difference of pearly three hundred years. The presend

copy, sn incomplete one, does not bear any nota,
In the prologue the poet says that the poem is divided into thros

plrts - —
Mt gl dol e p s
N 98 5 W 53 enae 0
The name of the poem ocours thus on £ 54—
as gloae ol ey gl ol =
dis plodl glle L.l db .

Folios are missing townrds the end, and the M3. breaks off in the , *
miilddle of a Hikiyat with the following line :.—

(read p=ial) sl d=la e 1S9 5k

Written in ordinary Nastafliq within rod rl:llutl lborders,
Apparontly 17th contury,

)




No. 178,
foll. 300 ; lines 19 size 11 % 74; 7 % bk

Ll 7 j[':h.

- KHAWAR NAMAH.

An epie poem in the measure and style of Firdanst's Bhih Niamah,
relating the heroic snd warlike deeds of *All and his brave companion
Sa'd Waqqds and others, in battles fought with (ubad, the King of
Yhiwarin, and with other heathen kings, most of whom embraced
Talém.

By Tho-i-Husim,
. e '
She ply oy 28 e
The introduction mentioned in Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cat,, No, 512, is not
iimnd in any of our copies,

Shamsud-Din Mubammad bin Tusim-ud-Din, N RS Ulya
Tbn-i-Husim, was born, uccording 1o Daulat SLah, p. 498, in Khfwf in
the Quhistin of Khurisin, where lie is sid to have lod ﬂmliﬁd’;:
ordinary peasant. Besiden being known for his piety and learning I
was u great theologinn of his age, and is sid to have recsived hin
spiritual instructions from Sadr-ud-Din Mubammad Rawidsi al-*Aklkisi,

He loft wany Qustilas, most of which are in praise of *Alf, The author

of the Sulmf-i-Tbrihim, fil. 24, saw a copy of the Iyricul posms of
Tbu-i-Husim comprising about two !hmunﬁrm :

The date of the poet's death is generally fixed in A 875 = a.n, 1470,
See Dunlut Sifih (bid.); Majilis-ul-Mw'minin, fol. 506" and Suhuf-i-
Turahim, fol. 24%.  Seo also Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 19, 68 and 432,
Haj, Khol, vol. iii., p. 129, places the poet's death in am. 892 =
A, 1486, and the suthor of the Habib-us-Siyar, vul. iii, Jue 8, p. 360,
gives Rabi 1L a.n. 803 = wn. 1487,  Nutices on the poot’s life will also
be found in Riyid-ush-Sho'wd, £l 18% and Haft Tylim, ful. 235, r

Ba the prologue, the poet, after highly praising Firdausi and his
grand epic poem Shith Namab, in imitation of which he composed this
wurk, starts with the story which begins thus on fol, 0% :— :




PRESIAN PORTET.
— 1P (3 (=018 daes e
S A8 s oBLY 23U
B ri;ﬁ-gna!.;mmﬂld‘
AN ale a5 Yy
In the epilogue, the post whose name ocours in the following line,
plos @l 2l 1 8y |
pauys that he composod the poem in A 830 (b, 1426), and callod ity
80 plysle, Khiwaria Naual,
= Al s Jb e
f-'ﬁ aall ahysles 1y el ) ye
Pl as shsle g oS caly
and, after comparing the present poom with the Shih Namal, the post
prondly saye that lie hus painted the noble and heroie chamcter of
“All, whils Firdunsi has sung the praises of an ordinary persm like
E_ A | 5 i . 2 |
ot delizls 31 b S
ae @ » dm! F‘Jﬁbh
P, r’Lq I a Lu I.S!"
emddo plo 3 o Silo o
For other copies of the Khiwar Nimah see Sprengdr, Oude (at.,
P- 492 ; Rieu, p. 642; Ethé, Bodl Lib, Cat., No. 512; Ethé, India Office
Lib, Cat., Nos. 896800, and G. Fligel, ii, p. 450.
A vopy of the translation of this poem in Dakhui verses, ady by one

Tnstumi for Khadijub Sultan Shahr Bind, sister of *Abd Ullah Quth

Shih of Goleonda (Aat. 1085-1088 = A, 1625-1672), is preserved in
No. 834 of the India Office Collection, ’

Spaces for illustrations are left blavk thronghont.

Written in ordinary cloar Nasta'li, in four eolunns, within eoloured
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barders, with a small decorated heading nt the beginning. The headings
are written in red, and the original folivs are mounted on new margins.
Dated Mulinrram, a.m. €71

ksl Al

No. 179,
foll. 246; lines 25; size 12§ x 8; 10} x 5.

The same,

Another copy of the Khaiwar Namah boginning ns above. The date
of composition in this copy is aur 740, o 4 Sade, evidently a
mistake for o A s, or B30,

Foll. 5% 13, 22-, 38+ 60, 700, 96" 1054, 109% 113 117%, 1107, 125~

L]

135%, 140% 142, 1477 150% 162% 168, 170% 1714, 2000, 2058, 2245, 2264,
227", 228", 241 and 249 contain ordinary Indian coloured illustrations,

After fol. 229", nine blank folios (foll. 230°-238%) have lately been
added and the contents thereof are wanting,

Written in a cloar Nasta‘lig, in four columns, within gold and
colonred borders, with a decorated heading at the beginning,

Duted the 15th Dilga‘d, o.n. 1044,

No. 180,
ofoll. 492 ; lines 27 size 13} x 0; 0] x 6.

: s U

KULLIVAT-I-JAMI.

A collection of prose and pootical works of Jami in two separate
volumes,
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Nir-ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rabmin Jimi bin Nigim-ud-Din Almad bin
Bhams-ud-Din Muhammad al-Dasht! al-Tsfabini, Joo  god) 58 UYy.

";-:».ﬂ! dame gl s o da=l gad) rih! & ﬁnlgﬂ u““.."“
dL,.ﬁ..p.‘ll_ the last great classical poet of Persia, was born in Kharjird,
near Jim, on the 23rd of Bha'bin, am. 817 = Tth November, o.n. 1414,
daring the reign of Mirza S8hah Hnkh (am BO7-850 = an. 1404-1446),
Jimi is gaid to have been descended from Tmim Mohammad bin Hasan
ash-Shaybinl (d. am. 180 = o, 804), the distinguished pupil of the
celobrated Tmim Aba Ilanifsh Nu'man bin Sabit-al-Kafi (d. am. 150
= A4.0.767). He received his spiritual instrnetions from Khwijah *Ubayd
Ullih Abriri (d. am 895 = A, 1489), as well as from Shaykh Satd.
wil-Din Kashgari (4. a1 860 = a.n, 1455}, o Ehalifah of the Nagshbundi
Seet whom the poet succeeded as Khaltfuh. He waas at first in the Court
of Sulfin Abi Swtid, who entertained great regard for him ; and after
the assassination of this monarch in A 873 = A.n. 1468 he became a
constant companion and a great favourite of Sultin Husayn Bayqard
(aa B73-912 = a.n. 1468-1500), who was a distingnished scholar and a
great patron of men of Tetters, Jami died in Herit on the 18th of
Mubarram, a.n. 883 = 0th November, o.n, 1492,

It is said that Sultin Husayn Bayquri personnlly attended the
poet’s grand funeral procession, while his distinguished Wazir, the
celebrated Nizim-ud-Din ‘Ali 8hir, pootically called Nawi'l (d. A 906
= 4., 1500), was one of the wumerous noble persunages who had the
hononr of carrying the ssered Lier.

The life of Jimi has been eopiously dealt with by Oriental and
European authors, and I refor to the following .—

Majalis-ul-*Ushshiq, fol. 161%; Tulife-i-Simi, fol. 85*; Daulat Shih,
P 483 ; Taqi Aubadi, fol. 184*; Haft Iglim, fol, 205"; Mir'it-ul-Ehayil,
p- 102; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 50*; Khulisat-ul-Afkir, fol, 38+; Riyiud-ush-
Shutard, fol. 79*; Makhzan-ul-Gari'ib, fol. 144; Atash Kadah, p. 104;
Subunf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 94*; Nashtar-i--Ishq, fol. 373 ; Miftdh-ut-Tawirikh,
P 200; Majma‘-ul-Fusahd, vol. ii,, p. 11; ete. See also for the poet’s
Iife and his works, Rosengweig, Biographische Notizen Gber Mewlins
Abdurrahman Dschami, ete, 1840; De Sacy in Notices et Extruits,
vol. xii,, p. 287 ; Jourdain, Biogr. Universelle, vol, xi., p. 431; Jourual
Asintique, vol. vi. p. 257 and 5™ série, vol. xvii,, P 3M: W, Nussu
Lees, Caleutta, 1839 ; 8. Robinson, Persian Puotry for English Readers,
1883, p. 511 ; E. Fitzgerald, Notice of Jimi's life, in his translation of
Salimin and Abedl, London, 1870 ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, pp- 131-
138; Rosen, Persion MSS., pp. 215-261; Rien, i, p. 17, and ii,,
pp- 643-650; W. Pertsch, p. 102, and Berlin Cat., pp. B67-883; Eths,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., Noa. 804-576 : Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat., Nos. 1500-
1380; Sprenger, Oude Cat, pp. 477-451; G. Fligel, i, pp. 504-575;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 369 ; J. Anwer, pp. 80-83; Cat. Arab,

VOL. 11, v

el



m l_'n!'n'}i.' . ),
and Pers. MSS. in the Tnd. Offico Lib. by E. D. Ross avd E. G. Browne,
pp 5344, eto, s

You. L
Contents :—

This volume begins with the Haft Aurang, <S58l wadn, or the
Seven Masnawis of Jimi, with the prose preface quoted fully in Rosen,
pp. 216-218,

Beginning of the preface on fol. §*—

@-&bhﬂmn@bm;&ﬁéﬂg-wluﬂm

¢ In this preface, Jimi, after giving roasons for entitling these seven
paems the Haft Aurang, ennmerntes them, with the respective metre of
cach, in the order maintained in this copy. .. ol

Each of the seven poews has & separate name, and they are in the
fullowing orderi— :

i
ol Al

SILSILAT-UD-DAHAB,
or, -
“THE GOLDEN CHAIN."

A religions Masnawi, composed in a.w. 890 = a.m, H;EE and dedicnted 1
to Sultin Husayn. It is in the metre of the Hadigah of Sanil'i, the Haft
Paykar of Nigimi and the Jim-i-Jam of Auh

~ The metre of the poem, as given in the above profuce, is—
o Jolie Jlob 5

It is dividod into threo books or daftars. Beginning of the first

¢ daftar, fol. 8'— :
P56 08 Jos sl
Beginning of the second daftar, fol. 41'—
G4E 8L g (pS o peny
Sas aib! M e 3l
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In the epilogue of this daftar, fol. 57, the poet gives the date of its
composition, viz. 4.5 890, in the fullowing line :—

dosy 3l y olay pdsm ge
e ) LY r.ﬁ- !} el
Beginning of the third daftar on fol. 57° with a wrong heading,

(1 )J ﬂl"fdu——
; JN) et I8 @ up) dus

JH et L g 5K ey

The eontents of the Silsilat-ud-Dahab are mentioned in the Jahr-

biicher, vol. 66, Anzeigeblatt, pp. 20-26, See Sprenger, Oude Cat., ¥

p. 440, No. 1; Rien, pp. 644, No. 1, #46 and 647: Rien Supplt., No.
289, 1; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. B04, 1; No, 895, 17; No. 898, 1:
No. 897, 1; No, 808, 1; No. 869, 1; No. £02,1; and Nos. 026-932; Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1800, 8; No. 1317, 1; No. 1818, 1; and Noa,
1319-1527; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No, B76, 1, and Nos, B7R—BR2 .
Roson, pp. 218-220; G. Flagel, i., pp. 565, No. 1 and 6G9; J. Aumer,
p. 30.

1I1.
SALAMAN-U-ABSAL.

An allegorical Magnawi dedicated to Ya'qiib Beg bin Hasan Beg of
the White Sheep or the Agq-Quyinli Dynasty, who reigned from
A.H. BB3-8086 = A.p. 14781400, to whom the poet refers thus . —

bl 45 .,\_g}'h.ﬁl.ﬁ-. @T o pia ale
et 2] By5y (ple |

- The poem is in the metre of the Mantig-ut-Tayr of Furid-ud-Din
*Attar and the Masnaw! of Jalil-ud-Din Rimi, viz :— .

Job Jlol scbs
Beginning—
sl ple 83 wasly )

The poem ends with the praise of the same Shah Ya‘qib Beg,
2
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The Balimin-u-Absil has heen edited by F. Falconer, London, 1850 ;
translated by the same, Lomdon, 1856 ; another translation in English
by E. Fitzgerald, London, 1879 ; comp. also Garein de Tassy in Journal
Asiat,, 1B50, ii, p. 539 ; see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 449, No. 2; Rien,
Pp. 645, No. 6, 646 and 647 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat,, No. 804, 5; No. 803,
18; No. 806, 2; No. 897, 2;: No. 898, 2; No, 8O0, 2: No, 001, 4 and
No. 802, 3; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat, No. 1300, 10; No. 1817, 2;
No, 1318, 2 and Nos. 1319-1320; W. Pertsch, Borlin Cat., No. B76, 6;
Rosen, p. 220; G. Fligel, i., p. 565, ete.

III.
fol. BO",

TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR,

A religions Magnawi in the metre of the Makbzan-ul-Asrir of
Nizimi and the Matla*al-Anwir of Khusman.

Job Juzie Janie

The poem is introduced by a short prose preface which begina
thos :—

D o3 LSl hae cjle I Jla Jan o el

Beginning of the poem :—
;":'F"J"'I =l all !
pS ol = o ek

The prologne is mostly devoted to the praise of the prophet. Om
fol. 84" the poet eulogises Shaykh Bahi-ud-Din Muhammad al-Bukhirt,
the founder of the Naqshbandiyah order (d, Am. 741 = A.p. 1388) and
Khwijah Nasirnd-Din TUbayd Ullih Abricl, better known as Khwijah
Abriir (d. a3 895 = A.p. 1480), the then living chief of the said order,
after whom probably the poem is entitled.

The poem was composed in A B26 (A, 1481), and is divided into
twalve Mupilas,

The Tubfat-ul-Ahrir has been edited by F. Falooner, London, 1848 ;
Extracts in Gorman Translation are found in Tholuck’s # Bliithensamn.-
lung,"” p. 287; yprinted in Lucknow, 1869 ; see Sprenger, Oude Cat,,
p. 449, No. 3; Rieu, pp. 645, No, 7 and 646-648; Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat,,
No. 804, 6; No. 805, 19; No. 896, 8; No. 897, 8; No. 808, 3; No. 899,
3; No, 900, 1; No. 901, 3; and Nos. $35-950 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,,
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No. 1800, 4; No. 1817, 3; No. 1318, 3; Nos. 1319-1327; and Nos. 1330—
1337 ; Rien Supplt., No. 280, 3; Rosen, Persian MS3., pp. 221, 259 and
260 ; W. Pertsch, p. 74, No, 44; and Berlin Cat., No. 878, 5; No. 877,
1; and Nos. 883-884; G. Fliigel, i, pp. 563, No. 3 and 566, No. 1; Cat.
des MBS, et Xylographes, pp. 374 and 875; J. Anmer, p. 31, ste.

This part of the MS, is dated Ao.n. 1017,

1V.
SN T
SUBHAT-UL-ABRAR.
Another religious poem in the metre of the Nuh Sipibx of Khusrau.

S Jlas JAcls

and dedicated to Saltin Husayn.
The poem begins with a short prose prefuce which is introduced by
a Rubsi‘i, beginning—

f” i » aaa & al =)
Beginning of the poem—
I.::.,l......a:--ll kﬁlljr...'ll r"-'-‘“J“

The Sublat-ul-Abriir has been printad in Calentta, 1811 and 1848, and
lithographed in 1818. For other copies see Sprenger,-Oude Cat., p. 450,
No. 4 Rien, pp. 644, No. 2 and (46048 ; Rien Supplt.,, No, 289, 4; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib, Cat., No, 894, 7; No. 895, 20; No. 896, 4; No. 897, 4;
No. 898, 4; No. 898, 4; No. 000, 2; No, 001, 2 and Nos. 040-04G:
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 5: No. 1817, 4: No. 1318, 4 and

Nos. 1838-1341; W. Pertsch, p. 104, No. 79 and Berlin, No. 876, 3:
No. 877 and Nos. 885-887 ; G. Fligel, i, pp. 564, 4; 565, 2 and 568 ;

ful. Ga~,

Rusen, p. 232, and J. Aumer, p. 31, ete .
'
ful. 127", ) .
lady 3 Gy

YUSUF-U-ZALIKHA.

The most popular romantic poem of Jami, in the metre of the
Ehusrau-u-Shirin of Nizimi,
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o gheelle o
dedicated to Sultin Husayn.
Beginning of the poem—

Sl Wle acy,y 5l K

In the prologue Jimi, after culogising the then living Shaykh
Ehwajah Abrir and the reigning king, Sultin Ilusayn, says that his
true romance of Yisuf and Zalikha is based on the authority of the
Qurin. Tt was composed, as stated in the epilogne, in Aai 888

'{4.1:.1483}.
| do w3 22 09 3 Jlo 09

The poom has been printed with s German Translation at Vienna
by Rosenzweig, 1824; English Translations by BRalph T. H. Grifith,
London, 1881, and by A. Rogers, London, 1802, Printed in Caloutta,
1809, s, 1244 and 1265; lithographed in Caloutta, 1818; Bombay,
1820 and 1860 ; Lucknow, A 1262 and 4.0, 1878 ; in Persin, a8 1270 ;
in Tabriz, an 1284, ete, For other copies see Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
P 450, No. &; Rieu, pp. 045, No. 5; 646, 048 and 640; Rieu Supplt.,
No. 289, 5; No. 200, 5; and No. 201; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No.
B4, 8; No. 805, 21; No. 896, 5; No. BO7, 5; No, 898, 5; No, 899, 7;
No. 800, 5; No. 901, 1; No. 002, 2 and Nos. 903-923; Ethé, Tnd.
Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 6; No. 1317, 5; Nos. 1818, 5 and Nos. 1842
1365; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 876, 4 and Nos. 888-893 ; G. Fligel,
i, pp. 665, 5; 566, 3 and 568 ; Browne, Camb. Univ. Lib, Cat., pp. 555 o
558; J. Aumer, pp. 31 and 32, eto.
&Emghtﬂhmﬂuﬁnnnftﬁ?ﬂmfﬂiﬁlhmﬁm&inluﬂ.ﬂ'ﬁbq, S

VL
Sol. 1664

S e
LAYLA-U-MAJNUN. X
Anothef romantic Magnawi poem on the loves of Layli and Majntin . .L_-
in the metre of the Layli-uMajuin of Nizémi and the Tubfutul
‘Irigayn of Khaqini ™
) :
Beginning of the peom— - o

L
-
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4
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ol yo g6 g e
oldatsyd Be ) pice

In the epilogne the poet leaves some valuable religious instructions
fur his son, who was then, as he says, seven or eight years old.

In the conclusion he states that he composed this poem in A 880
(A.p, 1484) within a period of four mouths, und that it comprises three
thousand eight hundred and sixty distichs.

Sl daly @) RS
vy Slean g Ol &y dazas )

sl oyt ol Sty g 5
ety 5 hoab § olis de asl

Comp. Rien, p. 644, 4, where the number of distichs is said to be
three thousand seven hundred tndu:l:y

The poem has been translated into Fremch by Chézy, Paris, 1805;
into German by Hartmann, Leipzig, 1807. For other copies of the
poem se¢ Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 450, No. 6; Rien, pp. 645, No. 4 sud
€46; Rieu Supplt, No. 289, 6; No. 290, 6; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. ﬂﬂ-!, 10; No. 585, 22; Hﬂ BO6, B; No, BST, 66; No. B9B, 6; No. 8099,
5: No, 000, 4 and No. 924:' Etha, Iuﬂ. Office Ilih Cat., No. 1800, 73
No. 1817, 6, and No. 1318, 6; G. Fligel, i., pp. 565, 8 and 507, 4;
Hosen, p. 223; J. Aumer, p. 82, eto.

. VIL .
fol. Z03Y -
w..'u{al dall be_-

KHIRAD NAMA-I-ISKANDARI.

L or, .

“THE WISDOM-BOOK OF ALEXANDER"

An #flieal Magnawi in the metre of the Shah Nimall of Firdausi,
the Bastan of Sadi and the Firaq Nawah of Salmin

_ Jam mb Jgmb g
dedicated to Sultin Husayn, whom the poet culogises on fol. 2057,
. . & : "
S - - .
‘. -
. . » .

5
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2 anl ) Yl
el ﬁﬂhadh ok Jba

See Bprenger, Oude Cat., p. 451, 7; Rieu, pp. 645, No. 5 and 646 ;
Rieu Bupplt, No. 288, 7; Wo. 200, 7, eto.: Gthé, Budl, Lih, Qat.,
No. 894, 13; No. 895, 28; No. 896,.7: No. 807, 7; No, 898, T; No. B9,
7; No, 900, 3 and No. 800, 25; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat., No, 1300, 8 ;
No. 1817, 7; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 804 Rosen, p. 224 ; G. Fliygel,
i, pp. 668, 7 and 567, 5; J. Aumer, P 31, ete.

VIIL.

NELEUE
DIWAN-I-AWWAL.

That is, the first diwin. 1t is divided into two parts
Part L—Beginning with a prose preface :—

PO | U
pS ol e he e
ot gl ol 50 SIS gaw ) & Y. K
Aok s €

In this preface Jami, after discussing at length the beauties of
poetry and supporting his statement from the verses of the Qur'in and
the sayings of the prophet, and citing a8 his evidencs the names of *Alj,
who is himeelf the author of a diwin, and other holy persounges
who admired poetry, says that he was then gelting on to his
seventieth year, and that from his youth he had had a bent of mind
towards poetry, which, he says, had been enltivated and improved by
his constant mssociation with the scholars and the learned men of his
time. Furthe on he states that though his poems were alphabetically
arranged, he thonght it prodent to put thewm into a more perfect order,
which he did in A, 884 (4., 1479), as will appear from the fellowing
versified chrfnogram :—

D A N
).[S d”..kﬁ, JL‘J le =y

The word «30= with a dot on the first letter is equal to 884,

g fol. 226

= C 1
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The poet also gives here the twofold reasons fur lLis assuming the

poeticul name of Jimi—
s day 5 oo e
e T e
slasl 5oy g0 Fﬁ"!
el r..:ld TN
The preface is followed by Qusidas, beginning :—
de | dale 423 alie € 2y 1y
dal bade ol g Las 5 gy L]

This part of the diwin eontains Qasidas in praise of God, the prophet,
‘Ali and Sultin Ab6i Sa'id and others; (asidas on moral and roligious
subjects in imitation of Khiqini and Elosman; Margiyas or elegies on
the death of Sa*d-ud-Din Kashgari (d. a1 860 = A0, 1435) and others;
Magnawis addressed to Sultin Abd Sa‘id and others. The contents of
this part are fally enumerated in Rosen, p. 233, exactly agreeing
with the present copy.

Part I1.—fol. 244", The second part of the First diwin, begin-
!.Illlg —

Contents :—

full, 244"-245%  Poems in praise of God, the prophet, ‘Ali and others.
ful, 245%, Beginning of the first alphabetical Gazal :—

lwle |8 o Slla e
los |)I e q}i:,n)'l}b laly
ful. 320%  slak2.. Mugattatit, beginning ns in Rosen, P 238—
.
e g allyy abd et 30
2ol ol ey pe
fol. 322, lelyy, Rubitis, alphabetically arranged as in Hosen
(#bii), beginning i
LW r.l:. ) el
LW wadl s wude
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This portion ends as in Rosen (ibid ) with several Moammis in the
names of Kamil, Zayn-ud-Din, Mir *All and Adham.

The First diwin of Jimi is also styled L)l &5, or, “ The
Beginning of Yonth."

For other copies see Sprenger, Onde Cat., p. 448, No. 1; Riew,

p- 643; Ethé, Bodl. Cat., No. 804, 22; No. 895, 24; No. 898, 9 and

Nos. 047-054 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 1 and Nos. 1301,

1304, ete.; W. Pertsch, pp. 102 and 104, nnd Berlin Cat., Nos, 867-870;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, No, 422; A, F. Mehren, p. 41; J. €.
Tornberg, p. 106; Out. Codd. Or. Lugd, Bat. i, p. 120; Krafft, p. 68;
G. Fliigel, i., pp. 570 and 571; J. Aumer, p. 80, ete,

Printed in Constantinople, am 1284

X
SY olne " 4
DIWAN-1-SAN. - e
The Second diwin, otherwiso styled 32| &auly, “ The Middle of

the Chain.” This is also divided into two parts.

Part I.—Beginning with the prose prefuce as in Rosen, p, 250 :—
pe st e oy
A Ll e Ll

BAN1H13 3k seme oIS slec) s o (iae

fol. 326~

The date of its composition, A5, 894 (4.0, 1488), is found bere in this
preface in the following line :—

P 83U g et sl 5o
JU o S el e o

The whis s po are equal to 804 The wrong dates, viz.

As. 884 (given in Sprenger, Oude Cat. and Ethé, Budl. Lib. Cat.),
Adr. 885 (in Dorn, p. 372) and'Au. 889 (in Erafft), have coufused tany.
For the disonssion of these dates seo 258, ] '
This part contains ouly Qagidas, the first being in praise of God and
beginning as in Rosen, p, 240, — : '
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'b‘sl.-t PSS ge dhae )9
b G ol il wan ) 8

On fol. 327* Jimi gives an account of his life in the Qusidah,
under the heading Vl= =yay Y4 o=, from the time of his birth in
A 817 (A, 1414) up to the time of the composition of this diwin, -
noticing therein his literary pursuits and boasting of his poetical
com positions and of their genoral approval.

Most of the Qasidas are addressed to Sultin Husayn, with whose

_ Part TL—fol. 332%, The second part of the Second diwin, begin-
dals & AU W)

After three unalphabetical Gazals begin the Gazals in the usnal
alphabetical order ;—

E‘lﬁdfﬂs",ﬂdﬂ|ﬁrﬂﬂgé
See Rosen, p. 241,
fol. 367" caloay ) agrecing with the bawe in Rosen (ibid.),

beginning :—
(sic) Aok s & &) =l
This is followed by coslabidl, Mugatfiit, beginning as in Rosen

TS 5 9p Jo el 3 am e
fol. 368%.  Ruld‘is, beginning as in Rosen :—

 (ibid.) —

P Wiy, -1

piyter B0 i pe 3) UL 2y

This diwin ends, like Rosen, p. 245, with the Musmmis in {he
names of the persons mentioned there, _

For other copies see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 448, No, 2; Eihé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat,, No. 804, 36; No. 896, 11; and No. 955 Ethé, Ind, Office Lib,
Cat., No. 1800, 2; and Nos. 1314 and 1315; Cat. des MSS, ot Xylo-
graphes, No, 422, etc.
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x.
wdl ,lp
DIWAN-I-SALIS.
The Third diwin, otharwise styled EF:J'I &Jle, “ The Conclusion
of Life,” with a short prose preface beginning :—
= J“ = J” all P
P e

fol. 871%

§ The date of composition, s BO6 (A, 1400, 1401), is found here in
the fourth line of the preface :—

sir o 38 (2 gl 28 Sba s 2l gl a5
dlasl 3] SIS 5 pad y s

The preface is followed by some poems in praise of God and the
prophet; moral poems, some being in imitation of Anwari; and
Margiyas on the death of Ehwijah Ahrir, whose date of death, vie.
A.H. 895, is expressed thus on ful, 370 —

e DL dy 8 Sy
&Jy&mlmﬁ#&-ﬂdjﬁ
ful. 875", Beginning of the nsual alphabetical Gazals:—
bpns 3o 31 Boo 8l By
b p18 i ple 35 Ledly
fol. 306% wslabie. Mugatta‘it, beginning here:—
e ol e B LR
P ) R S e
S5 My o9 e i) &S p ) W8 oae
g ) er & Jla 155 5 e wly
S M g8 KB I IS
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This is really the second Qit'ah. Ths first Qit'ah, misplaced hore
by the scribe as the last of the (tazals, runs-thns :—

S byt o oS Hls & S F
ful. 307" Hubi‘is, beginning ~—

D e e e PP T
3N atyel y eahS Syt ) Mgl

This diwin ends on fol. 390 with the Masnawi and the two
Mu*ammas ns in Hosen, p. 251. .

The armangement of the contents in this copy is identical with that
in Rosen, pp. 245-252,

For other vopies of the third diwin see Sprenger, Oude Cat,, p. 448,
8; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, p. 870, No. 873; FEthé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 867, 87 und No. 896, 12; Ethé, Ind. Ofice Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 4
and No. 1816; Cut. des MSS. et Xylographes, No. 422; Mélanges
Asintiques, vi., p. 10+ Belect poems of the three diwins have been
translated into German by Rosenzweig, Biogr. Notizen, eto., nebst
Proben auns seinen’ Diwanen (Persisch und Deutsch), Vienna, 1840;
Riickert, in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., ii., p. 26, iv., p. 44, v., p. 808, vi.,
p: 491, xxiv,, p. 563, xxv,, p. 95, xxvi, p. 461, and xxix, p. 191;
Wickerhanser, Leiprig, 1855, and Vienna, 1858; Schlochta-Wessehnd

{rida Zenker, ii., p. 486}, -
XL
fol. 3008,
yeS sl
MU‘AMMA-I-KABIR.

Also called VoIl &J=., Hilyat-ul-Hulal (see Fthé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1378). This is the largest of ull the treatiseseon riddles by
Jimi,

Beginning :—

5 3
sl & SUlS Il smege il Y. alagT sl ow
EITWA;:.
From the introduction we learn that Jami made this extract from

Skl JJ.:. and __';)1:.41! Jl:-. —azie (#eo Ildj. Khal, vol.iii, p. 108,
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and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1345), the two famous works on riddles
and enigmas by Sharafud-Din ‘Al “ul-Yardi (d. am. 858 =4A.p, 1454)
the anthor of the well-known lm'tmjrmlhi aali 2, Zafur Nimah, e
voticed in Rien, i, p. 173; Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cat., No. 153, ete. Ly A

Farothnrmpmnfthhtrufmﬁmﬂlj.ﬂnl..nl?ﬂp.m* o
Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cat., No. 804, 32; No, 885, 28; and No. 808, 13; Ethé, i
Ind. Office Lih. Cat, No. 1357, ll and No. 1378; W. Pﬂrhuh. Berlin .
Cat,, p. 81, No. 2, and p. 131, No. 1; J. Aumer, p. 44, Nos. 134 and 135; B
Uat. des M33. ot Xylographes, p. 872, No. 19, and G. Fligel, iii, e
p. 842, No. 8. | s

) i
[ ¢ fol. 414% ey
. MU‘AMMA-1-MUTAWASSIT.
- Another treatise on riddles.

Beginning :(—
T ol 3 51 el o7

hﬁ'}‘h—llﬁ‘-&d#ﬂ .

In this treatise Jami gives the definition of e, and divides it

into several classes, explaining and illustrating them by examples.

This is the same treatise ns mentioned in G. Fligel, iii, p. 548,
No. 4; FEthé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 804, 31 ; No. 895, 29, snd No. 896, 14;
J. Aumer, p. 44, No. 135, ii, ete.

XIIL
fol. 421%,

. MU'AMMA-I-SAGIR.
A third treatise on riddles, smaller than the preceding two.
Beginming :—
‘sn.-a\,}.ﬂ.‘).h,ljcil.l ;

This is also called Yall &)= a2ie (see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1379), that is, an extract from the Yl &)= (sceabove). .

P ' . . T e ]
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Thhh:lnmﬁnuadinﬂhﬁ,]hﬂl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 30;
Nos. 805, 30, and 896, 15; G. Fligel, iii, p. 543, No. 5; J. Aumer,
p. 44, No. 135 fii.

XIV.
fol, 427,
MU‘AMMA-I-ASGAR.

A versified treatise on riddles, This is the Inst and the smallest of
all the treatises of Jimi on the suliject.

Beginning -—

P Il a5 o) ol
According tothafnﬂumgﬁhmngmmmthnm&itmmpnwi
in A, 890 (A, 1485) —
S 58 2 5 ply
@bWMﬁMu
The word | 2% is equal to 890,

The same treatise is found in Rien IL, p. 876*; Eihé, Bodl Lib,
Cat., No, 804, 20; No. 895, 81, and No. 896, 16,

XV.
fol. 428, : |
e dly .
RISALA-IARUD, $
A treatise on prosody and metre.
Beginning -— =

Nl s e wSm sl ply bk ol

T

The various metres used in poetry are explained and illustrated.
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k= See Ethé, Bodl, Lib, Cat., No, 804, 53; No, 895, 33; No, 896, 17, and
% No, 969; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat, No. 1380; W. Pertsch, Berlin
. Cat., p. 186, No, 4; G. Fligel, iii., p. 543, Na. 6.

XVIL
a3l sy

RISALA-I-QAFIVAH,
A treatisa on the rhyme of Persian poetry. o
| Begiming e
ool plos a0l & A g e o ) o R

TN wmles

Bee G. Fligel, iii, p. 543, No. 7; Rien, ii, p. 526%; J. Aumer, A
p- 121, No. 315, 3; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 804, 28; No. 805, 92, and
No. 896, 18. Beo also Haj. Ehal, vol. iii, p. 425, It has been editel
and translated into English by H. Blochmann, in his * Prmd]'ufthn "<
Tersinus,” 1872, pp. 75-56.

XVIL
fol. 437~ .
o=l .
BAHARISTAN, ke

A collection of moral aneedotos and bare notices on the lives of
some distingnished holy men and poets in proso and verse. Another -
title given to this work is 31g¥] 443 » Ji,e-.ll izy; Roudat-
ul-Akbyir-n-Tuhfat-ul-Abrdr, . =

S P

313 b 23yl e sm
i Saget N dam (22508 31 &

Tn the preface it is stated that while Jami was giving lectures to x
his son Diyi-ud-Din Yésuf on S8a'di's valuable Gulistin, be was tempted S
to produce a similar work in imitation of it Although Jami fairly admits
that in his present production he can never cope with the celebrated
Su'di, yet be does not lose the opportunity of pleading the superiority of

L]
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his patron Sultin Fusayn (to whom he dedionted this wark) over "
Sa'd bin Zingi, to whom Sa‘di dedicated his Gulistin.

Pl o)) S (sdass e S e iE
@uﬁﬂ}dmrm

el Sl B e sl
umhgﬁjdmdel:af

This work, like the Gulistin of Sa‘di, is divided into eight chapters ..
called Raundas, and was completed in Am BO2 = Ap. 1487, a8 will
appear from the following concluding line :— .

et U o 1T s sy
G S s ] Ao as

For other copies see Rieu, ii., p. 755; Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat., No. 804, N
27; No, 895, 27, No. 806, 19, and Nos. 062-964; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib,
Cat, Nos. 1583-1386; Browne’s Camb, Univ. Lib. Cat, pp. 358-350;
Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 260-261 and 283; J. Aumer, p. 52; W.
Pertach, Berlin Cat., pp- £82, 883 and 885; G. Fligel, i, p. 574 and
iii, p. 542, Parts of the Bahiristin have been published in the
“ Wiener Anthologie, in Wilken's *(Chrestomathic,” p. 172, and in
Spiegel's * Chrestomathin Persica,” Leipzig, 1846, Fp- 123 An $
English translation of the test was published by the Eamn Bhastra
Society, Benares, 1587 ; an English version of the sixth Randah under .
the title “ Persian Wit and Humour,” by C. E. Wilson (see Triibner's
Record, Nos. 187-1%0). TFor extructs in Germmm translation, sea
Tholuck's = Bluthensamminog,” p. 301, The full text, with a German -
translation, by Schlechta-Weisshrd, appeared in Vienna, 1846, Printed
editions of the text: Lucknow (withuut date); Constantinople (with a
Turkish commentary of Shikir Efendi), am. 1252 and am 1205, A
Turkish commentary on the Bahiristin by the famons Sham'i (who is
the commentator of severnl well-known Persian poets, suoh as the
Mangiq-ut-Tayr and Pand Nimah of ‘Attdr, the Magnawi of Jaldl-ud-
Din Riimi, the Makhzan-ul-Asrir of Nirimi, the Bistin of Sn'dl, tha
Diwiin of Hafiz, ete., and who died after am. 1000 = a.p. 1501 Iededicated
to Mulammad Pashd, the Wazir of Sultin Murdd bin Salim (a0 082—
10083 = A.p, 1574-15694) i5 motieed in Rien, ii., p. 755, and Turkish
Cat., p. B8Y; J, Aumer, p. 52; G. Fligel, i, p. 574; W. Pertsch,
p- 107, and Berlin Cat,, p. 883; Cat, Codd. Or. Lingd. Bat., i., p. 357 ;
Browne's Camb, Univ, Lib, Cat., p. 350,

VoL, .

- -
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XVIIIL,
ful. 400"

RISALA-I-MUNSHAAT.

Jiwl’s letters and specimens of rofined prose writings, otherwise
litj']ﬂli "s-iq Jadl  Imshi-i-Jamt, ‘-“__AE_\ mLﬂJ) Rugatit-i-Jimi,
and  Pleyl slgd Diwin-ur-Rasi'il,

Beginning :—

fose o Il o) & coiae 5 W Cijlas Lot 31 oy
@H.,k:s:]l

See Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Oat,, No. 804, 35; No. B85, 85; No. BOS, 20;
and No, 965 FEthé, Tnd. Offies Lib, Cut., Nos, 1337-1389; G. Fll'i.gu]., i,
pp- 204 und 265, and iii., p. 542; Cat. des M5S. et Xylogruphes, p. 371,
No. 7.

The letters of Jami have been edited in the * Selections for the Use
of the Btudents of the Persiun Class,” vol. ¥i. Caleuita, 1511,

XIX.
ful. 484",
Sy Ay
RISALA-I-MUSIQI.
A treatise on the seience of musio and its scales,
Beginuing :—

colelie JB18 ass o aiaba sl colay Wiy 5l dwy
‘ N aeel (25 Sy

In the preface Jimi says that in his youth he took a faney for
music, anfl occasionally practised it by intonation. Subsequently he
mide up his mind to leave a treatise on the subject, and henee the
present eomposition.

Bee Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat, Ko. 804, 343 No. 885, 84 ; and No. 896, 21;
G. Fligel, iii., p. 543, No. 9, eta.

Written in & elear minute Nasta'liq in four columns, within geld
and coloured borders, with a sumptuously adorned double-page ‘unwiin



PERSTAN POETDY. 5l

in blue and gold. Foll, 1* and 2* contain two profusely embellished
stars, with two smaller stars, containing the name of the Silsilat-nd-
Dahab in the centre, and ten gilt circles round the middle of each of
the smaller stars containing the names of the twenty books in this
volume (the three daftars of the Silsilut-ud-Dahab are connted here s
separato works). The headings and the frontispieces at the beginning
of each of the works are beantifully illuminated,

A seul of the Amir-ul-Umard Gizgi-ud-Din ‘Tmdd-ul-Mulk Firdz Jang
Buhd lur, dated .6, 1151 is stamped on fol. 1%,

No. 181.
full. 858 ; lines and size same as in the preceding copy.
Vou II
This volume, containing the collection of Jami's prose works anly, is
introduced by some proliminary lines beginning (on fol. 2¥) as in Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib, Cat., No. 1857 -—
Al olotd a)S Jo tcdiee waledd dnal gld & sne

AN 3ke ypin |y e
Contents :—
L

e daIls pounds
TAFSIR-I-FATIHAT-UL-KITAB.

fol. 3,

An Arabic commentary on the agils 839 or the first #irah of the
Car'dn,
Beginning with an Arabic preface :—

oS a3 5 ¥ e el syl ol

The Commentary itself beging on fol. 6*.
The text of the Qur'in is written in red.
Fur other copies see G, Flégel, iii., p. 375, No. 8; Ethé, Tndia Office
Lib, Cat., No. 1357, 1, elc.
il ﬂ- '-.
Xz 9 1
.
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e e

Forty sayings of the Propliet parnphrased in Persian verses.
SO

ool glias 5 g9 lee Slob & e g es !
This treatise was composed in A.m. B86 = ap. 1481. See Riem, i, i

p. 17, and i, p. 828, No. 1; Ethé, BodL Lib. Cat., No. 804, 20; No. 895,
14; Eth&,hdu[lﬁmh’b.ﬂlt. No. 1357, 2.

Hr.
Eﬁ, 5 W P

MANASIK-I-HAJJ.

A treatiso on the rites of the pilgrimage.
Beginning with a short proface :—

PELJPR N PR 298 | PR | VR

Jami wrote this work, as he says in thpﬁmuwﬂlnﬂh-

end, during his short stay at Bagdid on his way to pilgrimage at

Mecea and Madinah in Am B77 = An, 1478, The author has noted
down all the rites and principles of the pilgrimage, mentioning therein
the difference of opinions and views of the four celébrated Imims, viz,
Abt Hanifah, 8hafi4, Milik and Hanbal, in performing the rites of this
sacred cereony. The work is divided into seven Fasls, or sections, of
which the sixth is the largest. The last one is in Arabic. -
In the following lines at the end Jami mm:mnuhdygimth&hhi- ;
ufrhmnﬂomhm,mﬂnrduy,mﬂnﬂ&wﬂn,amm*— . .

pt Bt l"“’d'-’:’“"""—‘*’-“aﬂt‘:rmej B
ops B phdl el las e gysall p Ul pedd)
deyd) ey slon PAJ) aniy alils ot 3 ot dit
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‘_5.-191’! Jus| & d..g..)ll Joo B3l U] rl_,.d'l A @.l'l
D dlew &) a5 4

For other copies see Fthé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 804, 26 : No B05, 16;

Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat, No. 1357, 3; W. Pertsoh, Berlin Cat.,
p- 166, No. 21.

Iv.
fol. 2%,
Byetd] ulyss
SHAWAHID-UN-NABUWAT. 3

The evidencs of the prophet's divine mission, composed in o1 885,
Beginning :—

ST oder s grten Sy Ll ) Al

The work deals with the evidences of the divine missions of
Mubammad manifested before his birth, during the different periods
of his life and after his death, ns well as those that were displayed in
his companions, the Tmims and others,

The full title of the work, Syl Yol ofi g8 5y)] amlys

appears here on fol. 23° line 2.
It is divided into a dedls (Introduction), Seven Rukn (Books) and a
aile (Conelusion).

The following headings will give an idea of the contents of the
waork ;—

fol. 23"
DI ol St agil 5 V5 5 (o e Bl e SOES
fol, 24% »
) Byl caslly 31 e o YO s Sl 0 T S,
ful, 208 -
el ot 2l cal U 0 31 sl Ll e m
fol. 36~
el B0 G2l cope U e 5l agil L 50 <0 5
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fol. 42¢.
ol 3 el sis (2l wliy U wspen 5l gl gl e T O
eyt I8 ol 58 o i el 08 5
S ) dile o 5 53 o) syl sliy) oS
Oy gerne W) adles)
fol. 50,
& Iy amhes gl 53wl 5 O SV s
oS ) Sale o € 50 T £y syl
Sy dably ol

fol. 70=.
o9 3 sl wmall il )l el Gl e el S
disly aom el @by 51 sw T w80 sl
daill aL_._.}}J inr.-u.l“ e rp.-i}d dT-’
dsl seslil walsal gl én,l e g
fol, 72,
Al o @l 5 s e s ade W e

sl 208
fol. B4%,

’ P | .ﬂ.y.lt-ﬁ-T__;‘,-;!ﬂ-! ru.-p'—Cr | N-?é;

fol. 101~

ol adi 3 el ) ﬁsﬁhh}#lf,,e.;h;a sl o5

ful, 100*,

o) wlyio j0 e
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The date of composition, a.m. 885 = A.n. 1480, is given in the
fullowing versified cloonogram at the end :(—

AT wraad U‘T rul Fﬂ-’ d'l d
Jls 2 3y asat o

The word dzssd is equal to B85.

For other copies of the Shawihid-un-Nabiiwat, see Rien, i., p. 146;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No, 804, 4; No. 805, 1; Nos. 967 and 968 ; Ethé,
Ind, Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 6 and No. 1374; W. Pertsch, Berlin
Cat., p. 40, No. 13; p. 00, No. '8, and p. 520; J. Aumer, pp. 101-1038;
Cat. des M85, et Xylographes, p, 370, No. 422, i, ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bak,, iv., p. 209, 2

A Turkish trapslation of this work by LimiYi is npoticed in
G. Fligel, iii., p. 126.

.
ful. 107,
ol

NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.

The well-known work of Jimi, eontaining the biographical notices
on the lives of the distinguished Safis and saints who lived from the
gecond eentury of the Muhammadan ers down to the author’s own nge.

Beginning :—
DAL csyls Jlpe Jam 2] Al i)

In the preface Jimi says that the source and origin of his presomt
composition is the Tabagit-us-Safiyah of Shaykh ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin
Mohammad bin Husayn-us-Bulami-an-Nishapiri (d. o5 412 =
Actn 1021, see Riou, Arabie Oat,, p. 438), which was divided into five
Tabagah, each consisting of twonty notices. This Tabagit was later
on snlarged by SBhaykh-ul-Islim Abd Ismiil “Abd Ullih bin Mulismmad
ul-Ansiri ul-Harawi, who, according to his own statement, §s mentioned
in this work (see the printed edition, p. 377) wus born on the 2od of
Sha*biin, A 306 = 4. 1005, and died, aceording to Hiij. Khal,, vol. vi.,
p. 120, and Riem, Arabic Cat., p. 710, in A.H 481 = a0, 1085, But as
this last recension did not inelude the account of the Shaykh-ul-Islim and
omitted the notices of some of his predecessors, his contemporaries and his
fullowers, Jami took up the task in A 881 = A, 1476 at the request
of the celobrated Mir ‘Ali Shir (d. 4.0 506 = A 1500), made consider-
able additions tu the contents, and added the secounts of the celeliraled
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Sifis omitted by the Shaykb-nl-Islim, thus bringing down the work to
the eighth century of the Hijrah. He further states that, as the work
of tha Bhaykh-nl-Tslim was written in the old langunge of Herit, he
wrote this in the modern style of his time. '

Jimi then proceeds to explain the meanings of several mystio terms
and Sitfistic dootrines and principles relating to Safism, which he quotes
or translutes from several well-known anthorities, such as the *Awirif-
ul Ma‘irif of Bhihib-ud-Din Abd Hafis *Umar bin *‘Abd Ullih us-
Subrawardi (d. an, 632 = ap. 1234). See Hij. Khal., vol. iv., p. 275;
the Kashf-ul Mahjab of 8haykh Abul Hasan ‘Ali bin ‘Ugmin al-Gaznawi
(d. aar. 456 or 464 = Ap. 1063 or 1071); see Rien, i., 343, and also
compare Hij. Khal, vol. v, p 215; the Tafsir-i-Kabir of ‘Imim
Fakhr-nd-Din Muhammad bin ‘Umar ar-Rizl (d a0 806 = . 1200) ;

"see Hij. Khal, vol. vi., p. 5; the Dald'ilun-Nabawast of Imam
Musingfiri an-Nasafi al-Hanafi (4. a0 432 = 4.0, 1040); see Haj, Khal,,
vol. iii., p. 247, ote. . '

The work is apparently divided into thres sections: First, notices
on the lives of the distingnished holy saints, beginning with Aba
Hishim ag-8af, a contemporary of Sufyin-ug-Sanri who died in
AR 161 = Ap. 777, Secondly, biogrmphical acconnts of the Sifi posts
from Sani'i to Hifiz; and thirdly, notices on female saints, beginning
with Rabi'ah. The notices are in chronologieal order.

The full title of the work, U«.\.ﬁ” u.r‘_réb. o g"l,‘ mw,
appears on fol, 1087, line 5.

In the concluding line the suthor says that he completed the work
in um BE3 = a.n. 1478, :

For other copies sce Rien, i, p. 340 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 804,
3; No. BOG, 3, and Nos, 057-001; Ethd, Ind. Offics Lib. Cat., No. 1357,
8, and Nos. 1359-1867 ; De Bacy, Notices ot Extraits, xii., pp. 287436 ;
Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 84; Anzeigeblatt, p. 40; W. Pertsoh, Berlin
Uat., p. 40, No, 14; p. 88, No. 2 and p. 558; Fleischer, Dresdon Cat.,
p- 408; Hij. Khal, vi, p. 367, ete. A Turkish translation of the
work by Mir ‘Ali 8hir Nawil'i, is noticed in Rien, Turkish Cat., p. 274;
another by Limi'i has been printed in Constantinople. The Nufahit
has been printed hy W, Nassn Lees, Calentta, 1850, :

YI.
ilad
LAMA'AT.

The wsual title wabaalll das), Ashiat-ul Lamatit, appears on
fol, 247%, line 8. :

fol. 2448
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This is & commentary on the Lama‘it (s treatise on mystic love) of
Faklir-ud-Din *Iriqgi (see No. 89 above).

Beginning : —
P19 Gyl slad 3y
r = el o ped e

‘Tvigi composed the Tamatit at Qaniyali while sttending the
lectures of SBhaykh Sadr-ud-Din Qiniyawi (d. A0 672 = 40, 1273) on
the Fuosds-ul-Hikam of Muhi-ud-Din Ibn-i-*Arabi (d. A 838 = an,
1240).

In the preface Jimi states that like many others he at first did not
believe the Lama'it of ‘Iriqi to be & true Safi tract, but being requested
by Amir *All Shir to revise the said work, Jimi fonnd it a very learned®
and useful tract on Sifism, and subsequently wrote the present com-
mentary,

The preface is fullowed by an introduction relating to religious and
divino knowledge.

The commentary on the text begins thus on fol. 250% :—

S A e asee b Gye 59 s Tl
T p2slyee!

The dato of composition, a.ar. 886 = ap. 1481, is given in the
fullowing versified chronogram at the end :—

oy 45 azad) Jts 31
doe Lad | l.:.;;l.i JLI L.;

The word dxesd) is equal to 886,

The text is marked with red lines throughout,

Yor other copics, see Riew, ii., p. 594 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894,
11; No. 895, 5; and No. 906; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 11;

Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 371, No. 8; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
p- 26; Hij, Ehal., v., p. 335. .

- VII
tul. 280", L]
s dodpe Shoad = ohs
Usnally styled as ‘_-_.-I)] A commentary on the ;,;J.m R

or the * Wine Qasidah™ of Lnykh ‘Umar Ibn-ul-Firi] (d. s 632
= an 1234).  See Ildj. Khal, vol. iv., p. 547.

-



Begning i— |
S smy) o e or Slore pomdl el Al oy

Er))aﬂ 9
The commentary imll'hgiuon fol, 284%,
It was composed in a.w. 875 = An. 1470, as expressod by the words

e it in the concluding line :—
Ao s ) oy Sl s e b
For other copies see Rien, ii, p. 508% No. 2, and p. 828", No.

43
fithé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 12 and No, 895, 6 ; Cut. Codd, Or. Lugd.
_ Bat. ii., p. 72; W.th,mﬂnﬂut,p.mm_ '

YVIIL.
full. 294~
deey ol su o8 [l
Better known by its proper title yy3 ’JH, Nuzm-i-Durar, A
commentary on the o3 ya] = &30 3u.a5 of the same ‘Umar
Thn-ul-Firid, se Haj. Khal., vol. i, p. 85.
Beginning :—

aell @l wlaie & @ule KU e dl e ) ) gy
BT syl sy o

The oxplanation of overy verss of the text is elucidated by a Kubati
#Whhhwﬁiﬁhmmﬁhviﬁﬂyw&hnﬂ;ﬁﬂ
idea

Other copies of the commentary are noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 894, 14; No. B95, 7; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1367, 17;
G. Fliigel, i.)'p. 461, ete.

f IX.
ful, 800%
whely oy
SHARH-I-RUBA‘IVAT.
The author’s commentary on some of his own Rubi‘is.
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Beginning :—
Selie dually o dld lous

SE wbhd ar 2l et 59
The first Ruba*i commented wpon runs thus :—
el S 9§ Rl dpms € 2 )y
el oS ) ptdl Sy iyt
] s hn S 3 e a8
el o e am g k2 el 2 3

See Rion, i, pp. 827 and 834*; Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat, No. 804, 15;
No. 895, 11; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 12 and No, 1877;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 280, No. 1; Cat. des MBSS. et Xylographes,
p. 373, No. 28; W. Perisch, Berlin Cat,, p. 280, No. 1, etc.

X,

2l dlsy
RISALA-I-LAWA'IH.

fol. 8104

A collection of Sific doctrines with paraphrases in Ruldi‘js,
Beginning :—

E!T s L

Sece Rien, i, p. 44; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 18; No. 805, 12;

and Nos, 971-975; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 15; and

Nos. 1368-1871; W. Tertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 252, No. 3 and p. 284;

Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 252, No. 256; Rosen Pgrsian MSS.,
P 282; J. Aumer, p. 21; Hij. Ehal,, vol. v, p. 844, eto.

X1 ®
fol. 317=,
Sy el 05 Al
A commentary on the first two verses of Julil-ud-Din Remi's
Maguawi, in prose and verses of the same metre as the Magnawi itself,



g 5 5 e
L BT L-JL—"#‘,:.-JJF
The commentary on the first line of the Magnawi, viz.;—
TN il g 3 e
begins thus on fol. 317*:—
e
‘thdnnlhnlnmﬂ.]inn.viu.z—

STl 8y 1 b et 58
begins on ful, 318+,

Thammenhrym&nwithlm.h,'ww!fﬁ_ﬁim_

SIS TN R |
Seo Rieu, ii, p. 8634, No. 13; Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., No. 804, 17;

thus:—

No. 805, 8; Ethé, India Office Lib, Cat., No. 1857, 18; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 43, No. 40 and p. 1052, No. 1; Cat. Codd Or. Lugd,,
Bat, IL, p. 112, eto. '

XIL

2 gl et 5
A commentary ou & verse of Amir Khusran of Dibli, in prose and
“n;;ginﬂng:— -
Eﬂai,u 1Y g2t )d ool aom ) a1 al) =
ﬂawr:nmtdupmh—
o YRy pe waals Glhye
Al ety )3 ) £ 935 (295 g
Sce Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cut, No. 804, 18; No. 895, 9; Ethé, Ind,

Offico Lib. Cat, No. 1357, 19; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., 166,
No. 8, ete, Tl

fol. 310,




RISALA-I-SHARH-I-HADIS.

A commentary oo the prophet's answer Jy» axed Lo Lo & o
Jo2 asys Lo g to the question afle gy o) V5 Wy K )
asked by  Jotadl 0 53 yl, Abdl Dar bin ul-“Ugaylt. -

A o5 e s o= 5 AL G

See Rieu, ii, p. 862 No. 8; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat, No. 804, 19;

No. 895, 10; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,, No. 1357, 18, ete, &

XIV.
fol. 321, : _
A1 ¥ @3 A,

An explanation of the formula * There is no God bnt Alldh,”

. Beginning :—
L e o e sl e aem )l sl Ay
z.:-:* Eﬁ 2 yhe
R, The commentator explains the formula by giving the meanings of
=~ the three letters 2}, {J =, which are common in it.
gt It is also styled adodgd dllsy Risla-i-Tahliliyah,
E’ See Fthé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1857, 20.
51 . This tract is very seldom found in copies of the Knliijit mentioned
5.
. o
I fal, 524" .
= eyt Sk dlsy
A
& RISALA-I-TARIQ-I-TAWAJJUH.
E A tract on the rules of the Sific devotion to God,
g : '
g : . * e
:“". . . sl
R .
» . - LY ] i
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Beginning :— |
J,T hﬁﬁ)-&!ﬁ ‘_51 u.a.'ljd iy p
MLe eppboay oS e g
It is styled in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 805, 26 Lyl s 3 dlle,
553 in Ethé, Ind, Office Lib. Cat, No. 1576 3 a3l,e 50 dlsy
3 .H_,I_,;l; and in W, Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1052, No. 4 Siyb g0
et B, See also Ethé, Tud, Office Lib. Cat., No. 1857, 7; Rien, ii.,
Pp- B63*, No. 12, and B7é*, No, 6,

The last folio of this tract is missing, and it breaks off suddenly with
Jhe fullowing words :—

coe W) ab slaala o Hlogo anel sl

XVI.
ful, 325~

RISALA-I-WAJUDIVAH.

With the fall title dye ) aly wsldl 5 5okad 33 8300s dlsy,
A tract in Arabie giving the proofs of the Alsolnte,
Beginning :—

@bl I sl Lol 3 pm ) po M) ) oy
g

L

Bee Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat, No. 894, 24; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat.,
No. 1357, 5.
This portion of the MBS, is dated 4.1, 970,

~ XVIL
fol. 526",

4 Tyt
SHARH-I-KAFIYAH,

Usnally styled ns 4 l2)) ..h,g'l.,ﬂL and better known as M. T

. An Anmbic commentary on the Kiafiyah of Ibu-ul-Hajib
(. a.m, 646 = ap, 1248),
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Beginning :—

Aalae! 5 Al Jo yam Jdo shall 5 oy duall

In the preface Jimi states that he wrote this commentary for his
sun Diyi-ud-Din Yisof, after whom he styled the work as asl = J,[I).i,

The accurate date of its eompletion, vie., Saturday moming,
11th of BEamadin, An. 897, ia given in the end. This portion of the
Kunlliyit contains warginal notes and interlinear glosses in several
places,

Other copies of this commentary are noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib,
Cat,, No. 884, 2 and No. 970; Eihé, Ind. Office Lib. Uat.; No. 1357, L
G. Fliigel, i., p. 167; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p 158, No. 64. ™

Printed in Caleutta, 1818; Constantinople, 1820; and lithographed
in Luocknow, 1887,

-

XVIIL
ful. 305~ i

RISALA-I-SARF.

A Persian treatise in prose and verse on Arabio inflexions, and is

therefure also styled as Dy 8 rJI.-‘a.L- b o,

Hea Ethé, Tnd. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 21.
Peginning :—

-.-...-.h.t.‘:_’ ‘51__,| qu).; dL....ﬂ' . r..,..r:._,“ »._'r"‘-“)" A H
Slaksl gle ww I LY

Only a few lines are missing from the end.

Written in a clear minute Nasta'liq.

The decorations in this volume are identically the same as in the
first volume with a similar number of gilt but faded cirelps on fol. 1*
and 2% containing the names of twenty-two works in this volume; bnt
from the mumbers enumernted above it will be seen that four bocks,

most prohably | 2youdl o8 — JM pai — Loyl selpe Jlaw
and ddype oBle 5427 = d.'iLa_; {which the faded stars do not
clearly reveal) are missing from this volume.

Although the two volumes are written in two different hands and
some portiun of the first volume is dated Am 1017 and of the second
A, 9170, yet, from the nature of the arrangement of these collsotions



e TERSIAN PORTRY.

, No. 182. s
foll. 284; Tines 21 size 13] X 9; 0} X 6. by
© HAFT AURANG. Al
An excellent copy of the Haft Aurang, or the Seven Magnawls of
Jimi, dated a1, 908, S e -
Contents :— ’
X :
fol. 1% g :
] i) dls -
First dafiar on fol. 1*; second daftar, fol. 48%; third daftar, fol. 68" .L‘ }
ful. 82" AR
Jhal 5 Lt |
fol. 97, e -
et aaas
A fol, 119%, v
£ Slp¥ dans 2
i ; ' Y. b
B £l 156% e
. e ey Ay
. With illustrations of the old Persian style on foll. 167" and 191%,
- | VL ]
fol. 208",




W —
5

aal

R LWL T s g L
i

‘are luxuriously adorned. The headings are writton on floral gold

i ot PR a2

AT S e M T e
Contents :— '
L
fal, 3.
Firat book, fol. 8*; second book, ful. 50%; third book, ful, o8,
11
ful. 100, .
Jlats Ll
1L
fol. 118, -
J‘f-.“ ddsd
Vot a. ¥
L
L
L] "
J » . o
L]
- * »

fol. 255", :

PESRECH NPT
Written in a beantiful Nastadiq, in four columns, within gold and
coloured borders. The first two pages at the beginning of each book

2‘9“'.3&‘@!;;-3.“.«.:&#11 el
Soribe I duas sls

A copy of the Haft Aurang, snpposed to be the autograph of Jami,
is desoribed in detail by Rosen, pp. 215-250.

No. 183
foll. 269 ; lines 19; size 83 x 6; 6} x 4}
The same,

Another copy of the Huft Aurang of Jimi, dated o.m. 028,
Beginning with the prose preface as in No. 179 above.



fol. 237~ J

The Yasuf Zalikhi is wanting in this copy. 7
Written in o clear Nasta'liq, in four columns, within gold-rnled
borders, with a denble-page illaminated *nuwin in the beginning, and

a decorated heading at the beginning of each book. The headings are
writben in gold, blue, and red. :

According to the colophon this MS. was written in the Mudrana-i-
Jalaliyah of Herit at the end of Ramadin, am. 028,

No. 184.
foll. 219; lines 15; sizo 0} x 6} ; 5§ x €

A very fine copy of the Silsilat-nd-Dahab, dated a.m1. 695,
Begintning as nsnal (sce No. 170 alase). |
ful. 1% First daftar.

fol. 138%.  Second daftar, 3
ful. 179%. Thind daftar. :
m%m#%'ﬂl'mhhshm]nhmm‘ _
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Written in a alear Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured borders on

+ bice thick paper, with an illuminate! frontispiocs ut the beginning of
eich daftar, ;

The uu]np]mn is duted 4w 005,

No. 18s,
- Toll 240, lines 25; size 10 % 63; 7 x 3.

s oo 5ol Wds ) ese C

~The fist daftar of the Silsilat-ud-Duhab and the minor Iyrical
poens of Jiwd, sapposed to be in the author'’s swn handwriting.

ful. 17, & >
; ol Al .
Tl first daftar of tho Silslat-nd-Dahsh. :
_“. wﬂlﬂ‘lﬁ fiLy I-Hl‘ﬂl — : -
y 5117 GO L WPRVR T INT
3
e
- olpd

This MS. capy is considered valnable not only on account of jts e
being supposed to be an autograph of the author, but also because it

. containg those poems which Jami, when he had reached his fiftioth year,

. dedicated to Sultin Abg Su'id, and which he snbsequently included in
the two parts of his first diwin in o5 834, (See No, 170, 8 ajove.)

The contents of this copy of the diwin almost exactly ngroe with

those of the copy dated a.ir. 874 noticed in Ethé, Ind, Offics Lib. Cat.,
No. 1807, =N

Contents —

> fal. 79", The usual carlior profico with the dedication o Saltin
~ Abi Satid, beginning -—

Fa
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& sl ol (38 & (X 55 anpe
At the end of this preface Jimi says that he had then reachod his
fiftioth year.
fol. 81~ The nsnal initinl Gazal of the sccond part of the first
diwin— _
oon il in )
pSe e L rlﬁp’l'

The second poem is hesded ansl 30 =yl Sy G
corresponds to the nsual second 5 the thind, beginning here—

T2y b wlie 31§l

corresponda to the initin]l Gazal under 21 on ful. m*nftba socond
part of the first diwin in No. 170; the fourth s headed wens)] ﬁl

pA) s Bl dde ), and begine—
o Ve

corresponding to the third Gagal uf the second pnrtufﬂ:m first diwiin ;

the fifth begins—
et b ey & e Gl

agreeing with the initial Gazal under .z in the second part of the first
diwin on fol. 268" line 8, in No. 179 above.

fol. 82% Tarjibands headed 3 Vo waslia J_,.-_, e g

dde Wl beginning:—

?r-h-- Gl e e gare !

Under this heading are twelve Tarjibands, all vhyming in the
word Juee, ngrosing with the Tarjibands on foll. 237238 of the

first part of the first diwin in No. 179 above. The burden runs thus:—

The Turji‘bands are followed by a poem headod pled) woion 59
Lo JW dll o2y Lol vpe 9 o, Degiming—

& oty Bl T o phe
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correspanding to line 14, fol. 245, of the second purt of the first diwin
in No. 179 ; then comes a long Qusidah headed 3! el d'.-‘ns_,.-jd

ddo¥, beginning—

corresponding to fol. 233%, line 24, of the Bist part of the sscond diwin
in No. 179,

fol. 85" Beginning of the usual alphabetical Gazals of the socond
part of the first diwin:—

ST b 8 o il 1y ool .

fol. 230+, The usual Musammat of the second purt of the fimst
diwiin, beginning :—

I S g sle o1 M)
fol. 230", Two series of Tarjibands, the first headed cosla s g ]
] 308 a28E jloa o= 59, beginning—
ST o ol i ay o
The second series, headed . Gl :IJ!,LJu b ], begina on

fol, 232
bl plle sl 3 oy

These correspond to the two series of the Tarji‘bands on foll. 230-241
of the first part of the first diwinin No, 179. The third series, hoaded

Oty wud e ol layd 24,8, and beginning with the line
T ) 8l Bk piane

corresponds to fol. 238% line 25, of the first part of the first diwin
in No. 174,

fol. 285", 03K wsdde sy adye 50, beginning—
E!_I_JJI Bdpe =g 3l ey of Jdaale

corresponids 1o fol, 241, line 10, of the first part of the first diwin
in No. 170,
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fol, 2368, dl l.u.-IIJJ'_lJ} ;p’_y'_}ﬂ. beginning—

A8 % s gla sly S U X
corresponds to fol. 241%, line 7, of the first part of the first diwhn in
No. 179, B

fol. 288"  walehis, Mugnitadt. The first, beginning with the

line—

D% o s wls 35 85

like the one on fol, 218" in copy No, 1807, Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,
,knﬂmllﬂmtnmyhh;thmdmiﬂhlhlim— “H

?‘ Jﬁe o H‘ﬂ.djd e K1

corresponds to the initial Qitah of the second part of the first diwan. .
The QifumfnﬂnwdhyaMﬂhuMJd ] g ﬁf.‘ B
o lis, beginning with the line— [

?}buﬂ#‘;d M'i)n‘:alq. =

Mmﬁnghmqiiﬁntthamdufthﬁhtmﬂm RS

first diwiin, 1L:' v

: fol. 2408, m\,ﬂhﬂ] = Bubi‘ls, beginning— e

-I i grw ‘5& ‘}‘m-’ﬂp o h ’ |

corresponding to the Hubd'i under the letter & on ful. 325" of the
second part of the first diwin in No. 179,

fol. 245% casloasmal] ) Mutammis, or the Riddles, beginning—
corresponds to the first Mu'amma of the second part of tho first diwin, <

8 - The following names and symbols are noted on the margins against
-3 mmhuftbaﬂn’lmmh

hll deo s — gl 0l — daee il [yyn
W =W de (1) — e e — e —
L R e — el — et — e — e
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PEESIAN POETRY. Tl

() — o iy — Suae o — e — LT e —
Jdmtd,n.

The Mu'ammis here differ fo a great extent from those in other
copies. Otber copies of this earlior collection are noticed in Rien, ii,,
Pp. 644 and 846; Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat., No. 047; G. Fliigel, i., pp. 570
672; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 379,

The following note on fol. 14 in Jami's own handwriting, gives the
dato of birth of his son Diyi-ud-Din Yisaf, viz., the last portivn of
Tuesday night, 9th Shawwil, an. 882,

bl S i) axgl Ay gl Lo syl W3k wadly
Jl= w8 oo ool Tl Al oo e ¥) chadl g Lt
o=l oo ) syl )y AW W s ol ase

e Jdo el deal g

Three versified chronograms by (sys Uy, o oV rlh! BYye
Sl gl s Uy and 9o UYye expressing the same
Hijri year of Diya-ud-Din’s birth, are written in Jimi's hand.

The haudwriting of the above note and the chronograms, us well as
of the copy itself, is exactly identical with that of Jami's autograph
copy in Rosen’s Catalogue, at the end of which a facsimile of the author's
Landwriting is given.

A fow (fn.mh Qit'ag, Rubd‘is and detached verses of Gazals, noted on
margins, are mostly in the suthor'’s hand, -

Written in a clear, learned Nuskh, within coloursd borders,

No. 186.
foll. 139; lines 15; sizo 8} x 8}; 57 x 3. *

An exccllent, but unduted, copy of the first daftar of the Silsilat-ud-
Dahab. .

Beginning as nsual :—
& P36 JF o sl

The name of the book is given within a beautiful lluminated circle
on fol. 14,



wﬁmm.m&mmmmﬁﬁhm&uﬁm
borders, with an illuminated frontispiccs at the beginuing, The
headings are written in bloe and gold.

Apparently 16th century.

No. 187.
foll. 16; lines 21 ; size 10 x 6§; ] x 4}.

A vcopy of the third daftar of the Silsilat-nd-Dahab,
@TJ«M} et @ Sy s

Written in n beantiful minute Nasta'liq, within hurmlumm*ﬁ;
goli-ruled aud eoloured borders. A frontispices nt the beginning
benutifully illuminated. The headings are written in red.

Hﬂhﬂ.nwum};lﬂhmm

No. 188,
foll. 68; lines 14; size §] X 6; 6x 3}

PR F55%;

TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR.

A very old copy of Jami's Tubfat-ul-Ahrir. Beginning with the
prose preface as in No, 179, §:—

. S obs Je el
The poem itself begine on fol, 3% :—
pemsl) e ) ) oy
P el = e e




B . _‘ PERSIAN PUETRY. T3

L. Mn.ﬁmmmqﬁ&mwammw
= marging, with a double-page ‘mwin at the beginning.

The MS. is wator-stuined throughont,
g ' Not dated, apparently 15th century.

-

No. 189.
J foll. 68 lines 14; size 8] x 5; 5} x 2},
The same, e
< mmmmﬁmmmmwnhm
‘ proceding copy.
The MS. contains notes and word-meanings throughout.
F_ : Written in n fine clear Nasta'lig, within gold-raled borders, with a
r decorated froutispiece at the beginning: The headings are written in
» gold and blue.
E_ Not dated, apparently 16th century.

tr . No. m
a full. 00 ; lines 14; size 7} % 445 5] x 24,

i mmﬂﬁmmmﬂu&hﬁr beginning as above.
-,

Written in a fine Nasta'liq, within gold and colonred borders, with
u small faded frontispiece in the begiuning, The hoadingg are written

in red.
a The MS. is damaged thronghout.
- Nout dated, spparently 16th century. =
o
=
l]:
-
- .
- > L
. . -




No. ;91.
Aol 108 3 lines 16; size B} x 4; 4} x 2],

J?}‘-m R~ g
SUBHAT-UL-ABRAR.

A vuluable old copy of the Sublut-ul-Abrir, the fourth Magnawf of
Jawi's Maft Atrang, ' i

. inning with the short prose preface as in No, 179, 4.

D e S gy Sl 2l -
The povm legius on fol, 24—
e i) oy oyl
olem 3l N gzl pee -3

Written iu a fine minuts Nastadiq, within gold and colovred borders
and gold-sprinkled murgins, with a fine and delicately-illuminated
double-page ‘unwia at the beginning,

foll. 74%, 10%, 20* and 07* contain beautiful Mustrations of the best

| Porsianstyle. :

k- Thhﬁnnmp:iudmtutﬁnpnm.ﬁpdﬂhmhhﬁhﬂuﬁguﬂlﬂf
2 duae ollba, Sultin Mulammad Ner, who was & contemporary of
the wuthor, and flourished during the rvign of Sultin Tusayn Baygard
(see Habib-us-Biyar, vol. iii, Jue iii, p-830). - )

According to ki (Oude Cat,, p. 78) Sultin Mobammad Niir was a
pupil of the well-kuown caligmpher Sultin *Ali Maghhadi, who died in’ _

Herit in aat, 919 = op, 1513, Seo Hubib-us-Sayir, vol. iii, Jux i,

. podd "o . K
Tho scribe gives the date of transeription, 15th Diqatd, ot 913, in
the fullowing line at the end :—

. SN el e & kS
) e e o s G
398 ot Yl 3 8l i, 5




PAESIAS FORTRY.
dad 555l ek 3y 83l

g el gen Jl
The worls = el are equal 10 913,

No. 192.
foll, 110; Hnﬂﬂr;-.ﬂﬂf? x 4}; o x 2.

1 dated am, 027,
' Thupmpﬂmmﬂﬁaﬁnﬂtﬂmty—nimﬂmufﬁumhhlpm
. are wanting, and the MS, opens thus with the scoond poom i —

- @TJ:-’ s ) &} L)

\ Written in & clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and eolonrod borders, with
o decorated fruntispicce in a lator hand. The headings are written in
Hmmigulﬂ. -

Seribe |l

Another fine copy of the Subbat-ul-Abriir, with the prose proface.

Wit tn 4 Bab e ﬂmuq.-nun}ou wil- colovignd boaders,
with the headings written in gold and red.

Datel o1, 635,

L
L No. 163.
! foll. 112; lines 145 wize 8] X 41; 54 x 4.
A The same, L
k
y




No. 194.
foll. 110; lines 14; size 7k x 44; 3} x 23
The same,

Another copy of the Snbhat-ul-Abrir, dated Safar, L5 980.

Beginuing as above, _ eRll .

Written in a fine olear Nasta‘liq, within gold and colonred borders,
with s small decorated heading ut the beginning, e

3 Ne. 195. . :
Ma&;muﬂg;.!iﬂtm}xn;q:d. 3 |

The same, g
Another copy of the ssme Subliat-ul-Abrax, with the proso preface. |

Written in a minute Nasta'liq, in four columns, within gold and -
coloured borders, with a small decorated frontispicee, The headings 'S
are writton in red.

Dated, Shawwil, ou. 1061,

Seribe  (z3lyetd) IO daae

No. 196.
¢ ol 152; lines 14; size 10} % 6}; 6 x 8}
YUSUF-WA-ZALIKHA.

The romantie poem of Ydsuf and Zalikha (Joseph and Putiphar's
wife). Bee No. 179 above.




=
=)

FERSIAN POLTRY.
Beginning ng nsnal :—
G S bt )
Sl dysle aey 51 JE

This excellent and most valuable eopy of the Yisuf Zalikhd, onoe
worth one thousand Muhurs, was presented to Jahangir in the fifth year
of his reign by ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khin Khioin, son of the celebrated
Bairim Ehin. It was transeribed by the fumous ealigrapher Mir
*All of Herit, and is dated the end of Ramadan, a.m. 930,

The poem Yisuf Zalikhd represents the story of Joseph in
Chapter XIL of the Qurin. This chapter containg one hundred and
eleven verses, and, nnlike others, deals with only one subject. Jalilw

wil-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin bin Abdt Bakr as-Sayigl, oo ol e

l‘_l_.ZL.J.,,,._,.H 5 gl o o=l (A Am 911 = A, 1505) in his ﬂl’.‘i‘l,
Itqin (see Hilj. Khal, vol. i, p. 469 ; see also Brock, ii., p. 145, whero
Biyati's numerous works are enumeratod) ssys that this chapter was
given by the prophet to those Madinese who embraced Islim at Makkah
before the Hijrah, But al-Baydiwi® informs us that this ohapter was
revealed at Makkah on the oocasion when the Quraysh, instigated by
certain Jowish Rabbios, thonght to pussle the prophet by demanding of
him the story of Joseph with the cirenmstances relating to the removal
of Jacob's family to Egypt. In this Bayddwi ie supported by severul
other authors.

This Qurinic story has been one of the most favourite subjects of
poetical compositions among the Persisn and Turkish poets. For a
long time it was a popular notion that Firdausi was the first poet who
gnve a pootical version of this story of Joseph and Potiphar's wife;
but it has lately been shown that Abd Musyyad of Balkhand Bakhtiyir,
or Ahwiz before him, had made this romance the subject of a poem (oo
Browne's History of Persia, vol. ii,, p. 146). It scems almost certain
that *Am'aq of Bakhdri (d. A 1148 = a.n, 1736) wns the first after
Firdausi to write & Yisul Zalikha. His Masnawi can be read in two

different metres. ‘Am'aq was followed by many, such as Jimi
»

* The famons Qidi Nasirud-THn Ab Said *Abd Ullah bin *Umar akBaydiwi,

Spleedl e g dll os doas gl ol ol (=8 (died, secarding
to the Wifi bil-Wafiydt, in Am 683=an 1286, and according to AL-YARS in
AL 882 = Ap. 1202, but secording to Hamd Ullah Mustanfi, who mentions Boydiwi's
Nighm-tit-Tawiirikl, composed in A 874 = an. 1970, a3 one of his suthordtios, in
AR T10 = Ap. LU10) the author of the well-known ermmentary on the Qurlin called
JUL"!UIJ"’I-’ Ji‘:“-'”_;'bi" (e H4j. Khal, vol. i, p. 460), and of mony otlier
works (see Brook, i, pp, 416-418)

e



B, (d. am. 808 =an 1492); Qisim Khin Manji; Amir Humiyin }iﬂ

A (d. am 979 = Av. 1571); Nagim of Herat (d. Am. 1081 = an. 1670), $rs
+ '8 who commenced the poem in Aa. 1058 = A, 1648 and completed it .;"'ﬁ',

b As in am. 1072 = a.n, 1661 ; Shankat, the governor of Shiriz under Fath i
e - ‘Al Shih. (In 1811, when Sir Gore Ouseley was staying nt Shirdz, this $

poet was about twenty-two years of age: see Notices of Persinn Poets, -
p- 50.) Mirsi Jin Tapish of Delili, son of Yisuf Beg Khin of Bulkhiri, - )
' also wrote a Yasuf Zulikhi (see Sprenger, Onde Car., p. 207). Accord- .
% ing to & Tarikh, guoted in Erhé, Indis Office Lib. Cat., No, 1729, v
N Tapish died in am, 1220 = Ao.n. 1805, i
e Among the poots who composed Turkish versions of the romuance :
> the following, among others, may be enumerated :—Shaykh Hamd
. Ullah bin Aqd Shams-ud-Din Mubammad, poetically called Hamdi
» gl O a.n 009 = A, 1503) ; Manland Shams-ud-Din Alimad bin Sulsymin,
14 known as Tbn-i-Kamil Pashd (d. an. 940 = a.n. 1538); *Abd-ud-Dalil
\ al-Bagdidi, poetically called Dihni (d. ar. 1023 = A, 1614); Bihishti
. (d- aAm 970 = a.p. 1571); Shikiri; Khalifah, who composed his poem
. - in A 870 = a.n, 1562; Ni‘mat Ullah al-Handzi; Mobammad Kimi;
e - Sindu bin Sulaymin (s noble of the eourt of Sultin Biyazid Khin);
, e andYuhyd Beg, who died after a0 900 = 4 n, 1582, '

ol Jami's Yasuf Zalikhd is admitted on all hands to bo the best
L6 Maguawi poem on the subject and has obtained the widest eelobrity,
A= “ With vs,” says Mr. Fitzgerald, in his notice of Jimi's life prefixed to
a0 his translation of Balimin and Absil, “his name is almost wholly
associated with his Yisuf and Zalikha, the Bahiristin, and this present
Balimin and Abedl, which be tulls us is like to be the last product of
his old age. And these three connt for three of the brother stars of
that constellation into which his seven best mystical poems are
clustered under the name of Heft Anrang—thoss Seven Thrones to
which we of the West and North give our charcteristio numes of
* Great Bear” and Charles’s Wain.”

Of all the works of Jiml (for which see Nos. 179 and 180, ete.) the
Yisuf and Zalikhil is no doubt the most popular. No Persinn student
in India is ever tired of reading the poem; and he makes it a point to
- learn gome of its finest verses by heart in the same way as he commits
s+ tomemory gome of the fine verses from the Gulistin of Sa‘di and the
= Diwin of ﬁ :ﬁ:._ In Enrope, too, the merits of the poem have been

" duly acknowledged : “Le polme™ (says Thornton) “des amonrs de oL
TR Joseph et de Zulikha est considéré par les joges compétonts de la ]
littérature ‘vomme le plus bel ouvrage qui existe en Orient.” =
L1l This romance, as 1 have noticed befure, has been & common subject
Ly . of poctical composition among the romantic poets whose dates range
from the fourth to the present century of the Mohammadan ers, but
the most celebmted rendering of the legend is that by Jam!, who has
decorated it with all the graces of poetry.

4 |
ke
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PERSIAN MOETRY. 70

The MB. ia written in a perfoct minnte Nasta'liq, within gold
illuminated borders, on fine thick, gilt-edged papor, with many eoloured
and gold floral-designed margins, and a most luxuriously-adorned double-
page ‘tnwin, Foll. 2 and 3* contain two beantifnl richly illuminated
stars, Full. 1%, 2+, 56% 00, 78%, 101 and 152 contain full-page and
highly finished illnstrations in the best Persian style.

From the magnificent appesrance and the exquisite decorations of
the MS., as well as from the name of the scribe, it can at omee be
conelnded that this copy of the Yisuf Zalikha is no other than the one,
worth one thouwsand muhurs, which was presented to Jahinglr by
‘Abd-ur-Rahiim Ehin Khisin on Monday, the 2nd of Mubarram,
Adn 1019, at Akbaribdd—a faet of which the following mention is
‘made by the contemporary historian of the emperor in Magdsir-i-
Jahdngiri, fol. 38— »

WA I3 aas 5 S ae pyee a3 asm a8 3y 0
2 o8 edn & b el ol e aly olT,S)
s )l & mlay ppee Jo g Mo by Slady iy
dxsls Yol ooy oby JUlale G0 g 3 wesly wus
I M3 (Bapme iy

Maulini Mir ‘Ali ul-Kitib, son of Manlini Muhmid Rafiqi, was
one of the most accomplished Nasta‘liq writers. ITo was born in Herat,
but grew up in. Mashhab, and spent part of his life in Bukhiri, The
anthor of the Mirat-ul-Alam, fol, 417, says that, according to some,
Mir “Ali was a pupil of Maulana snltin *AlL d. ean 920 = an, 1514, to
whom as a caligrapher Mir ‘All is preferred ; but that others coneeive
him to have been a popil of Manlind Zayn-nd-Din, who was a pupil of
Bulfin ‘All, and died in am 918 = ap. 1512, The same auothor
mentions that Mir *Ali went to Maward-un-Nahr in o 018 = 4p, 1512,
and died there in a.m 924 = an. 1518, But the date of transeriptivn
of this copy, viz, AL 980 = &p. 1523, proves that the date of the
scribe's death, given by the author of the Mirit-ul-*Alam, & erronecus.
Moreover, Mir *Ali's contemporary biographer, Sam Mirzd, in his
Tuhfa-i-Sdmi, composed in Am, §57 = on. 1550, distinotly says that
in a.m, 945 = an 1588 Mir *All went to Miwari-up-Nabr; and a
chronogram composed by Mir *Ali on the occasion of the foundation of
a Madrasah in Bukhiri, o1 942 = Ao.p. 1535, and quoted (as stated in
Rien, ii, p. 531) by Riqim, suggests that he was then residing in that
city. Other authors refer his death to amp 951 = an 1544 and
A, 957 = Ap. 1550. See Dorn, Mélanges Asintiques, vol. ii., P 48,



PERSIAN ICETHY,
Mir *All was also a good poet, and adopted the Takhallug Majngn, He
m-mmiltruﬂéhmthuﬁiﬂ'umtuhmhﬁmduﬂgpphy.

The colophon mns thus :— :
il 3l & e ol =) o bl e

Elyall dadsy @lan 5 I3t slinay el s G e

No. 197,
> foll. 156; Tines 14; wize 10] x 83; 7x 8],

Thao sae,

Another fine copy of the Yosuf Zalikhi, dated Am. 1018, duo to the

penmanship of the celebrated ealigrapher Mir ‘Imdd, who flourished e

during the reign of Shah ‘Abbis I. (A 985-1088 = A.b. 1577-1628),

ond was nssassinated in A 1024 = A0, 1615, -
The poem is introduced by the following Rubit :—

et S oo 8 S 5 mage

e (b il Bulie 0

S K gl ) o

et @) 52 el enly b0

Written in a beautiful perfoot Nasta'liq, within coloursd and gnld

decorated borders, an fine thick paper, with floral designed marging
and a sumptuonsly illominated don -page ‘onwin. The headings are

written in blue and gold throughont.
Foll. 424, 50+, 62*, 85* and 124" contain full-page ‘illustrativns in the
- best Persian style. '
..J .F =
Es

k. L] No. 198

3 foll. 135; lines 15; size'8} x 51; 6} X 3.

R The same.

An ordivary eopy of the Yasnf-n Zalikhi.
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Written in ordinary Nasta'liq, within coloured borders, with a small
frontispiece. The headings are written in red. Seanty notes and
word-meanings are found on the margins in some places,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 19.
foll. 83 ; lines 14; size 8 x 43; 6 x 81.

KHIRAD NAMA-I-ISKANDARI,
A copy of the Khirad Nima-i-TIskandari of Jami (see 179, 7 above),

Beginning as nsual :—
sl )f .:‘31 Jus ‘:.11

el sl ol Yl
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq. '
Duted the 5th Ramadin, A, 1253,

Seribe  3hy))) w0

No. 2o00.
foll. 303; lines 15 size 9 X 6}; 54 X 8. o
LJ)" L:;J!'):'.‘-‘ .
DIWAN-I-AWWAL.

Another fine old copy of Jimi's first diwdn. The contents of this
Copy agree with those of No. 179, 8, with a slight difference in some
places. '

VOL. 11, . i
"
... w
» » - »
»
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PERBIAX TOETHY.

Contents -— 1 . )

ful. 1% The usual prose preface, beginning with the line . —

The preface is followed by the usual Qasidas, Tarji‘st, and Magnawis,
s in Rosen, p. 233 .

fol. 64*. The usual short Magnawi at the end of the first part of
1Iu&ntﬂiwinmfnl.2_—i#in No. 179, 8, begioning :— 1

b e g3 el 81 b 3
This Masuawi is followed by a Rubi‘i:—

FTasksl yp5 i oy ss

which is found st the end of the uﬂhrprnﬁ.&hﬂn. 184,
fol. ibid. The usual initinl Gazal of the second part of the first
diwiin, beginning — ; ' :
el am ) dlll ey

pe prde Ll alis]
fol. 87% 'Beginning of the ustal -uil;h.&ﬁmz Gazal: —
Al J 3 elilia oy oo
< ful. 296*, The usual Hm; beginning :—
PRI (R R P | b
The Musammiat is followed by the short Giazal, Bt
S S0 oT sy mls a3 e
corresponding to fol. 238, line 12 in No, 184 above.

fol. ibid.  Mugatta'it, beginning with the usual initial Qipuh in
No. 184 Gbove - — L=

e o Sy g et S

Several Rubi'ls are intermixed with the Qit'as.
full, 208-304%,  Purely Rubii‘is.




PERSIAN POETRY. 83

R Written in a clear Nasta'liq, within gold and eoloured borders, with
o small faded i .
5 Not dated, apparently 16th century,

No. zor.
foll. 178 lines 15; sizs Th x 63 5} x 23
Selections of (fazals, Rubtis, and Muqattn'at from the three diwins,

Beginning with the initial alphabetical Gazal of the third diwin ;—
i b 5k 5l sac als saly
e B L I CRU WS 7Y
3= foll. 155-176. Ruba‘is and Muqatinit.
Al The greater part of the selection consists of the third diwin.
- The fulis towards the end of the MS. are badly damaged and pasted
> over with paper. )
L Written in an ordinary Nastaliq, within red borders. In many
places spaces for Gazals are left blank.
, Nut dated, appurently 17th century,
-
v No. 202
foll. 120; lines 11; #ize 7 % 5; 4] % 3.

o=l
BAHARISTAN. .

A pretty, small copy of the Bahiristin. See No. 179, 17, above.
Beginning as usual. - iy
Written in a clear Nasta'lly, within gold and bluo borders, on fine,

thick, yellow paper, with a small illuminated frontispiece in the
Duted .56, DGR,

a2




No. 203.
foll. 240; lines 19; size 9 x 5; 63 x 3}

i ;.:.!1 oL |
ggawﬁnm-umu&aﬁwxr.

A fine copy of the Shawihid-un-Nabwat. See No. 180, 4, above.
¢  Beginning as usual. '
The first cight and tho lnst eleven folios are supplied in a wodern
~hand. .
Written in a fine, olear Naskh, within gold and ooloured borders. -
Not dated, apparently 16th contury. .

No. 204.
foll. 360; lines 17 ; size 10} x 6}; 73 x 4

NAFA_.I_—IR‘I‘-UL—!:_INS.

A splendid, usoful capy of the Nafahat-ul-Uns (seo No. 180, 5,
above). '

HBeginning as nsnal,

This @py cuntains nseful notes and learned explanations on the
margin, and an index (incomplete) in alphabetical order at the
beginuing.

This was written, as stated in the colophon, for the library ¥

of Din Muhammad Khiin, the son of Jini Beg Sultin and ‘Abd Ullih .

* Khin Usbel’s sister. Din Muhammad Khin asoended the throve of ¢ 1
Samarqand on the death of ‘Abd-ul-Mu'min Khin, the son of “‘Abd o S
Ullah Khin, in om. 1006 = 4.0, 1598. He was wounded in a battle
fought nguinst Shah ‘Abbis the Great, and died shortly after. (See
Beal's Bisgr. Dictionary, p. 122.)



= PERSIAN POETRY. 85
= Written in a beautiful clear Nastalig, within colonred and gold
. - ruled borders, with an illuminated frontispiece,
L. The colophon dated 15th Ramadin, o.m. 1008, runs thus:—

e 0 S e b de L) o gla) sa) s
e Sl Bper e LAy @l e b)) g laay s
B i ) e
BB s e R s e B3 i) 5SS
e | SR adag (sic) Iy) ks

A seal of the above-named prince dated aar 999 is fixed in the
end of the M3, . '

No. zo5.
foll, 206; lines 21; size 53 % 5; 6] x 3.

The same.

Another beautiful copy of the Nufahat-ul-Uns, dated 4.1 1016,

Beginning as usnal.

The first fifteen folios contain wvalusble margioal notes and
interlinear glosses, .

Written in a fine minnte Naskh, within gold and coloured borders,
with a small illaminated frontispiece.

The original folios are placed in new margins.

‘No. 206.
foll. 200; lines 21 ; size 10 x 6}; 63 x 4. -
The same,
Another copy of the Nafahit with useful explanations and notes.

An incomplete index, containing only two hundred and eighty-nine
- names, is added at the beginning in a later hand.

,

- #-:_ o _—:-_— T 'll JE-W'IW’T:Q' ; l:l':_: _._"' J




Written in an ordinary Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured borders,
with & small illnminated frontispicee, A
Dated a.m 1074, ,
Saribe @}ul duge 2y I-_-'sl-h.-

No. zo07.
foll. 128; lines 19; size 7] % 4}; 5] x 3.

l=wdl e
KHULASAT-UN-NAFAHAT.

An abridgment of the Nafahat-ul-Uns, dated A.u, 923,

Author Vs, Jalil. . . .

This simple name of the author of this abridgment occurs ouly in
the following upening line :—

Spfee L i ol g Bhall 5 ] sy ) sl
& olin Y plainys s e

The author is probably Shaykh Jalal Harawl, the son of Khwijah
Mobummad bin ‘Abd-ul-Malik. He flonrished during the time of
Bnltan Husayn Baygari, and was a disciple of Maulind Shams-ud-Din
Mubsmmad Rihi of the Nagshbandiyah order, See Hablb-us-Siyar,
vol iii, Juz 8, p. 848, The author of the Subufi-Tbrahim suys that
Shaykh Julil Harawi was the grandson of Jam, und died after the age
of seventy. "y

The name of the person (written in red on fol. 2%, line B) to whom
the work was dedicated, snd which might have helped me in the
identificafion of the author, has been rubbed out. _

The biographical uotices are very meagre, withont date or details.
They begin on fol. 7* with Shaykh Abd Haghim and end with Hifiz
of Bhirisy

Written in a fair minute Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured borders,
with a small illuminated, but faded, frontispicce.

-
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No. 208.
foll. 719 ; lines 20; sizo 11§ x 7]; 9 x 5.

el }..5”1 L_,".\.nz e,
MUKASHIFAT-IAL] AKBAR WAHABI.

A commentary on the Nafahit, divided into two parts,
Aunthor ,.5| \_.-"hr “All Akbar.
Beginning with an Arabic preface on fol, 3 —

E.'“ r..u!l r_'u:-_, f"“; o= ks b .k.:n}! =l LR |
In the preface the commentator, who dasiguates himself ﬁﬂ NELQ

‘_-__—,d_gd)..j'r all) ..?'I ‘5...” E'IJ"" o all ol I‘}Jﬂ.; o, BaYys that ha
began the work in Dilgad, a.i. 1197, and completed it, ns stated at the
end of the first part on fol. 307 in Bhawwil, a.m. 1198. The date of
completion is also expressed by the above title of the work, which
serves as a chronogram,

The ecommentator does not deal at length with the lives of the
saints noticed in the Nafuhdt, but gives long and detailed explanations
of the Sific expressions used in the text, illusirating them by quotations
from the Qur'in and the sayings of the prophet and other holy
pETEOnAges.

The various Sdfie principles adopted by the saints are deseribed
under each name,

The ]}i:rgfﬂ.phiﬂnl uotices begin as usual with yl | anle gl
Ab# Hashim,

The second part begine on ful. 400* with a short prose preface:—

?T..\.‘.Mha'l)—]dﬁ_plddwl

This part begins with 1‘3”'*‘1” wfi=] wnd ends with‘ o e

el Joa)
Op comparing this eopy with the privted edition of the text it will
be soen that about five hundred nitices are wanting.
An mdex of the pames i given at the beginning of each of
the parts.
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B8 PERSIAN FOETRY.
'.,_,:"_ A mnaﬂm the difficult passages of Jiml's Nufahat by Radi- =
. ud-Din *Abd-nl ufir Larf (d. s 012 mm-lm),sl. &th?'l-‘ Jami, __ﬁf
~ is mentioned hh:;,m. Seo also Tirikh-i-Rashidi. See Notisof
ks A.m#l_:&?: Pétersbourg, tome ix., 1887, p. 340, S
. i an ordinary clear Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders, e
r Not dated, apparently 18th oentury, ! =
3: ‘_:' :
= iy
& it
¥ ] No. 209, -;'
3 « foll. 31 ; lines 17; sizo 6 X 5}; 53 x 3. *'.]
i e
- ™ -y
: Sl o Y
_-J_ . Ad 3 E
. g SHARH-I-RUBA1VAT. >
-+ ‘ hf;;ﬂﬂ of JamT's commentary on his own Rubii‘s, (See No. 180, 9, '-:';'_--:
3 Beginning :— -3
; A Sel= daall o2 W1 i
Written in an ordinary Nastatliq.
. Nfilﬂﬂl Dilga‘d, om. :Isa:nq
. , Scribe  Juge q_.’_, o a-&lﬂ s
-3 . No. 210,
. full. 27; lines 14; sizo 8 x 4} ; 5] x 21,
L]

9 gk Ay
- P RISALA-I-LAWA'IH.
An old, I:u:_unﬂuna. copy of the Lawd'ih. See No, 180, 10, above.
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PERSIAK POETRY. 89

Written in ordinary Nastadiq, within and eoloured borders,
ﬁmlmﬂﬁﬂnﬁ&m&ﬁm% &
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 211,
foll. 18; lines 15; sizo B x 5; 6] xa;.
The same,
Another eopy of the same Lawi'ih,
Begiuning as above,

Written in o bold, fair Nasta‘liq.
Mthuﬂdﬂlﬂ‘l,,i._x.lﬂﬂ.

Seribe &%M;'\i

No. 212,
foll. 147; lines 15; size 8F x 5; 6] x 2§

cered) (2l Sal TS _
NAQD AN-NUSUS Fi SHARH-I-NAQSH
AL-FUSUS.

Jiml's commentary on the Fradll 28, the extMt which
Mulii-ud-Din Tbn ul*Arabl (d. a4t 638 = 4.5, 1240) himself made from

: <ol ;
g eabad U IR
T o)) 295 g Jlho Yo oM} all el

mmtkmﬁnghthmwtfhﬂuluﬂi;nmﬁmd
above,




L] PEREIAN POETRY.

In the preface Jimi states that as Muowayyad-ud-Din al-Janadi
(d. e A4 680 = a.n. 1291 ; see Brockslmann, vol. i, p. 451) the first
commentator of the Fustis al-Hikam and Shaykh Sa‘d-ud-Din Sa‘id al-
Fargiini (d. .0 609 = A.p, 1280; see Brockelmann, vol. i, p. 450) who
wrote & commentary on the Qasidah of Shaykh ‘Umar Itm al-Farid
(d. am. 632 = o.p. 1234), nnd severnl others distinguished themselves
by writing commentaries on the works of distinguished saints, he
(Jami) desiring to be ranked osmong them, wrote the present

commentary on the 2yl 28 of Ihn-ul-*Arabi.

The date of composition, 4. B63, is given in the following
concluding line :—

pledlre oyt iyl

ruhmj_....m_,.xw_,;

L4

For other copies: see Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat., No. 884, 8; No, 885, 4,
and No. 976; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,, No. 1857, 10; W. Perisch,
Berlin Cat., p. 274, No. 1; see also Hij, Khal., vol. vi., p. 380,

Written in erdinary Nustaliq.

Dated Sunday, 11th Dil Hajj, a0, 1106,

No. 213.
foll. 127 ; lines 17 ; size T§ % 5; 6 x 3}

=

= s
SHARH-I-RUKNI.

A commentary on the well-known versified treatise on rididles and

logographe of & -..i_:)l.-]'l d...g“ e B L’.'ﬂl"ﬂl Ju .J'“"'I
Gl g yoe, Amir Kamil-ud-Din Hasayn Lin Muhammad
al-Hasun, known as Mir Husayn al-Nisibird, who lved at the court of
Sultin Wosayn Mird (a.m 873-811 = ap. 1468-1505). See Iabib-
us-Siyar, vol. iii,, Juz 3, p. 340, Mir Husayn composed his treatise at
the request of the celebrated Mir *Ali Bhir, the prime minister of the
wbove-named Sultin, and died, as the commentator says at the end of
this commentary, cn Wednesday, the 8th Dilga‘d, a.ar 804 = 4.p. 1408,

Commentator ¢a-5}, Buknt,
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Beginning with the initial lines of the original treatise :—
Sy 5 AU 51 oST oly
el 318 ks Sl
Ll rlﬂ lame 5 Suagles
bna = aalal 2.l 3l as

The commentator, a favourite pupil of Mir Husayn, does nut
distinetly state his name, but adopts the poetical title of 55,
Rukni, and so designates himself in the proface, which runs thus :—

29 8 0&en sale S sole yle oOT (2agae om L '
@ 3 gFls y s Asle s saw el el s e Lo
b abs woaile ja dl al “:2:!..! I.L..i J."_, é'y_,# Lixs
gl duae ) goee i) JLE ) l_?nlf.-.-_-.d i “EJ:L*_;

AT %o biae e € ppled s yom & i

In this preface the commentator says that in his youth, feeling a
keen inclination for studying postry and riddles, he very attentively
listened to the riddles of his ifllustrivus moster, Mir Husayn, which, he
says, were highly appreciated by the celebrated Jimi. He forther
states that as Mir Huosayn left no commentary to his treatise on riddles,
he, os a faithfnl pupil, wrote the present vne on his master's work, and
added thereto Mir Husayni's enigmutio verses on the ninety holy names
of God (which be says are omitted in the original treatise}, with short
explanations, These names begin in this copy on fol. 8* with &)
and end on fol. 13* with =],

On fol. 153* the commentator gives the definition and desoription of
lizes as rendered by Sharaf-ud-Din al-Yazdi, d. ao.m. 8568 = A 1454,
the author of the Zafar Nimah, s well-known history of tife reign of
Timtr (seo Rien, i, p. 173) in his jhe VYo azae (0 Riem
Bupplt., No. 108, nnd Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cut, No, 1845), and 'b]" Jimi in

hig treatises on the same subject (soe No. 180, 11-14, above).
On fol. 14* the cowmentator, after mentioning the name of his

benevolent patron Mir ‘Ali Shir, sl 5dj8y S A et r_.g'l s

S _,.,_.zt._...i: yor wzaps=, who, he says, was well versed in the art of
riddles, suggests that the beginners in this art should, n the first
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place, choosa the treatiso of Mir *Alf 8hir on riddles, and then stndy the
present commenfary on Mir Husayn's troatise, -

The date of composition of thix commentary, 4.5, 016, is expressed
by the words .y ¢S_, C+= in the following versified chronogram

at the end —
lﬂ"’“""‘ S feb o et 2
s 5 O el gy

The original text, that is Mir Husayn's treatise on riddles, which is
known by varions titles, such as lans ah)—l.w-}é d“-')"—
liae 33, is noticed in Rion, ii., p. 8504; Rien Supplt., pp. 126* snd 127%;
FEthé, Bodl. Lib. Cat, Nos. 1353-1855; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,
No, 2040 ; W. Pertach, p. 116, and. Berlin Cat., p. 81; J. Aumer, p. 435
Cst. Codd. Or, Lugd,, Bat. i, p. 360; IL Khal, v, p. 638; Ruckert in
Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 44, p. 89, and Gracin do Tassy in Jouwrnal
Asiatique, 1847, val. x., p. 357,

Fur other copies of this commentary: see Rien &uﬂn‘lt., Po126%;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., No. 1356 ; Ethé, Tnd. Office Lib. Cat., No. 2050,
Bnd&uthhthmadummnthnmmhﬂunllﬁ'!}ml
treatise on riddles—one by Diyd-ud-Din al-Urddbidi; suother by
*Abid-ul-Wakhab al-8abiini ; a third by Jami, and s fourth, in Turkish, by
Suriirl, See W. Pertech, Berlin Cat,, p. 884, and H. Ethé, Nenpersisuhe
Litteratur, p. 345,

A few scattered notes and correctivns are found in some places o
marging,

Wriﬂenlumﬂinuyﬂuh'uq,wﬁhinuﬂmdhﬂm

Not dated, apparently 17th eontury,

No. 214,
foll. 95; lines 15; size 7} % 4; 5§ % 2.

cxled o
DIWAN-I-HUMAYUN.
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Bogiwingi— |
a0 g0 § Ve 20 S

813 jassys o Yo 530 39

Amir Homibytn, l,ﬁ..-l'l ol ol m:m-ding to the state-
mm:holiuqtu[hbj& nuthorities, was 0 native of Asfard’in, aml wos
descended from a noble Bayyid family of that place; but Tagi Auhadi,
fol. 8037, followed by some less trustworthy nuthorities, calls the poet
Samarqandi, or & native of SBamargand. In his early youth, Humiyfin
went to Tabriz and entored the court of Sultin Ya'qib (am. 884896 =
A, 14791490}, who showed great favours to the poat and gave him,

the titls of 2lg oS gp2 or the “ Younger Khusrad.” Humbyfn

died in Armak, in the neighbonrhood of Eaghan, in A4, 002 = o.p, 1496,

‘Ses Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 20 and 482; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat,, No, 978,

Rien, ii., p. 745, pluces the poet's death in 4.1, 908 = 4.0, 1502,

For notices on the poet's 1ifo; see Tuhfa-i-Sami, ful. 32*; Haft
Tqlim, fol. 250"; Majma‘un-Nafd'is, vol. ii,, fol. 536*; Atash Kadal, p. 94;
Riyiid-ush-Bhu'ard, fol. 460, Huﬂttt—l-‘lahq,ﬂﬂ.mﬂﬂ Natd'ij-nl-Afkir,

464, ofo,

S The author of the Nasltar-i-Tshq quotes the following two juitial
lines of two of the poet’s which he says were inseribad on the
poet's tomb according to his wish :—

SUS pie 5 e St s e (1)
SV ang e a8 wu g

fonnd on ful. 34* in this copy.

PGB 58 prer & iy ey e ()
PR B T e
fonnd here on ful. 80~ Tostead of asy &S in the sccond ;ﬂ.rtnfﬂ:n

second verse, onr copy reads |}
Thie. Gazals wre alphabietically wrranged, except the firstvone, and

they begin thus on fol. 2+:—

[ R Ay S S
il 2l o 3 oty B oyl




FRUBLAN PORTHY, .
fol. 35", Some Fanis, or single verses, boginning :—
= ana | b s ol e gl sl
G2baaa h L WSl o)y dia o

Written in ordinary but firm Nusta‘liq, within golil-raled borders.
Thuted a.mm 1045,

No, 215.
foll. 30 ; lines 8-0; wize 8] x 8]; 6] x 13

S lwe
DIWAN-I-BANA'I.

A rare collection of the lyrical poems of Baund'i, arranged in
alphabetical order,

Boginuing :—
B e 53 alatl ot 3 ipets Ja 51 (o2
b ypiis gl casdS 12l 3l Ko 29
Hlmllnllhmll-uﬁmniﬂuﬂ'i.whmuﬂgmﬂ name was Shir *Ali,
Sume sl c:ﬁqth'l & UMJ'I'J.DJ,&&.JJ.JU“J-
=) ylass e, was the son of Mubammad Khan Mi'mir, Ho wan

a pative of Herdt in Klinrisan, and was tﬁapnpﬂnfﬂubnnmﬂ?ﬂ_:}i
hin Thayd Ullah. e derived his poetical name of Band'l probably

from the profession of his father, Ly, an architect. Besides being s

good poet and » groat $afi, ho distingnished himself in music and
esligmphy. Regurding his poetical talent and his achievement in the
art of music, the poet himself says, on fol. 200* of his well-known
Magnnwl, MMM{MWJWH.MNM)P

P h AT J}b}l J'l)b s
pol sdaly) Limay
s e g

(S gt S 835
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It is madd thst whon Sultan Ya'qib (4. BRL-E06 = A, 1470-1480)
once requested Sulfin IHusayn Mirea (Am. 873-011 = op, 1468-1505)
to send him some distinguished persons skilled in different arts, the
Iatter selected Band'i alons on account of his extruordinary genius and
vorsatile loarning,

Acoordiog to some biographers the celebrated Mir *All Bhir (d. oo
906 = 4.p. 1500) was jealous of Band'l's celebrity; and it is said that
on une oeasion Band'l inourred the hatred of Mir *Ali Shir on actount
of a sarcastic remark which he pussed on the learned wazir. The poet,
thevefure, left Herdt and went to “Iriq, where he entered the court of
Sultdn Yaspah, After somoe time he returned to his native place, and
tried to regain the fuvonr of Mir ‘Al Shir by sddressing a Qusidah in
liis praise, which, however, was not approved by him. Enraged at this
the poet snbstituted the name of Snltin Ahmad Mirza (A B7S-B0O
= A.n. 1465-1408) for that of *All Shir, and sent the following versified
eatire to the latter —

(OIS ey |y (K0
dy gess AN &OT
Pl R el 4

This enraged the wazir to such an extent that he obtained & desth-
warrant against Band’i. The post fled to Miwuri-uo-Nakr, where ho
was kindly meceived by Sultin “Ali Mirei, the grandson of Soltdn Abd
Boid Mirzd, Such was the sud state of affairs batween Band’t and <Al
Bhir, as we learn from the biographers, but on fol. 135 of the Bag-i-
Lram (A. S. B. copy) we see that the poet speaks of the wazir in high
terms, and greatly esteems kis talents in Porsian and Turkish posms,
and introduces him to us in this way :—

Ja bls el 1y sy

Jel GAlels die o) alas
db}“?ﬂj él-kfgl..au
ol yae ot Jay

L]

In the lstter part of his life Band't wrote poems in imitation of
Hafig, usivg the Takhallus of Iali, ‘He was killed in the massacre of
Bhah Ismasll Safew! in Ssmargand, o, 818 = 4.0, 1512,

Notices on Band't’s life will' be found in Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 06°;
Habib-us-Siyar, vol. i, Juz 8, p. 343; Haft Iqlim, fol. 19¢*; Tuqi
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Auladi, fol. 147; Majma‘un-Nafiis, vol. i, fol. &7 Riyad-uh-
Shu'ard, fol. 00*; Khmlisat-ul-Afkir, fol. 82; Kharina-i-‘Amirah,
fol. 118%; Subofi-Theihim, fol. 128*; Naghtar-i-Tshq, fol. 266 ; Natd'ij-
ul-Afkir, p; 66, eto. See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 872; Mehren,
p. 41; Notices ot Extraits, iv., p. 289; Stewart Cat, p. 78. N

This copy containg auly » small nnmber of Gazals. Taql Kghi (se0
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 378) has seen six thousand verses of Gazals and
Qnsidns of the poet.

The copy is slightly imperfect at the end, and broaks off with only
mﬁmduf_ihulhtm s

The lust line rons thons :—

G i 2K gl ol 2 W S

o U 3 pin et 53 S

Written in ardinary clear Nusta'liq.
Kot dated, very modern,

No, 216,
foll. 88 ; lines 14; size 5] x 3; 4] X 2.

g
BAG-I-IRAM,

A short selestion from the Bag-i-Tram of Band'i (seo No. 215 sbove).
The MS. is without title; but 1 have identified it by comparing it
with the copy of the Big-i-Iram, No. Na 162, in the Asistio Society,
Bengal, Dentionod on p. 102 in the Persian Catalogue of that Society by
Shams-ul-“Ulami Mirzd Ashraf *Ali, who ascribes the poem to a certuin
Aubsdl.  This aceidental oversight of the learned Shams-ul-+Ulsmd was
probably duo to a hasty reading of the following line on fol. 264 of his
copy, in which Bani'i incidentally mentions the name of Anhadi when
citing an example— ]

B ey y Ty S paa
R P
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Bana'i, who ndopts the pootiesl title of Hali in this poem, mentions
his own name more than onee; for iustunce, on fol. 262% (Soc. papy ) i—

g Sk gi yel Je
g (@D A gl b 50
Agnit an fol. 268" :—

o N mazad 3 € Ll
T e 5K el 5o g

Begioning of the present saleotion :—
oWar ol X s
QINaE 53 Al Sy oS

Dir. Ethé, in his India Office Lib. Cat., No. 104, when mentioning
the works of Sand'i, by an oversight assumes a eopy of this sslection of
the Big-i-Iram to be the Garib Namah of Sand'l (see my note on this
point in No. 17).

The opening lines of this eelection are found on fol. 40 of the
Suciety copy, where they run after the following heading :—

Pl emnad oy 3 daped elS Baap lela e T
Tha first bagt of the frgment of the Bag-i-Tram, vir—
Mot (ks dazs loS,n
B alem od &b ape Oy

quoted in Ethé, Ind, Office Lib, Cat, No. 1301, is the twelfth line on
fol. 11* of this eopy, corresponding to the sixth line on fol. 81Y of
the Society's copy; and the las# bayt of the same Ind. Office Lib,
copy, vie.—

in likewise the last bayt of the present selection, corresponding to ihe
third bayt on fol, 114* of the Soviety’s copy.

BAm Mirzd in his Tuhfa-i-Simi, fol. 6%, saya that Banidt dedicted
his Big-i-lram to Sulfin Ya'qib (4.8. BB4-BU8 = a0, 1478-1400) ; but
this statement seems to be erropecns, since we see that the post speaks

Vil i1 n
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of this Sultin throughout in the past tense, and the words QI*.;_&'I'
aley are always added after his name, which frequently ooenrs in the
headings of the Society copy. Agnin on fol. 55" of the said copy we
read :—
ol 91 ol s
el e i
The words 5, alll Uail ut once suggest that even Jimi was
dead at the time when Band’i wrote the poem, while Sultin Ya'qib's
death took place two yemrs earlier in Aa. 836 = an. 1490 (see also
Ethé, Bodl Lib, Cat., No. 987). It is possible that the poet dedieated
<t to his spiritnal guide, Mulammad Yahyd bin ‘Ubayd Ullih, who was
then living, and whose praise the poet sings in the beginuing of the
poem.
From the Society copy, foll. 26*-32%, where the poet gives an account

of his life and of the composition of his Blg-a—Irnm,mm gather the
following infirmations.

hm!;hu:tha poet, being harassed by his encumics, had to leave his
39 sl ot & o by
C o gelE ey o e
W op Hee 20le wx
PR ¥ BP N VX I Y L4 S SO |
G Gl e o b 5 o
gk Sla o sy

The poot then goes on to say that, after reading numerons books on

different subjects, he found ethics to be the best of all ; and by studying
thoronghly the works on that sulject—

. Sl 50 3g oS LS "
' BUI8 oy & 2 e R

he colleeted snfficient materinls, and wrote the present work iupmh;r
which he preferred to prose :—

o ey el 5y
o el 3 G 3

¥
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99
He further adds that in his present poem he has represented the
right path under the garb of the fabnlous story of Bahrim and
Bahriiz— .
djé}dh}lﬁ&
cerne gt Je dly 5= ol
d‘,;ral',u'dﬂé’abd,ﬂ
Ay palye lis gl o

and says ththnhud:hunuﬂg named the anthors of the Qif'as and
verses which ho has quoted in this work :—

W’Hf“";)rﬂl"h“ﬁj_- 2
onsd BHU LU ol 88)8
On ful. 30" the poem, like Ethé, Ind. Offics Lib. Copy, No. 1390 and
Stewart, p. 73, is ealled o) 84 Y0
I'-“' t‘i Jip 4= ol rﬂ

ful. 185 Pmin of Mir *Ali Shtr.
ful. 142, Praise of Sultin Yatqab,

Dnﬂ.tiﬁ‘ﬁnpmtwhnf&n‘iﬂn?ﬂqﬂb‘ulﬂnry.whhhh
says contained repeatod copies of valuable books written by the

distinguished caligmphers Shaykh Mahmtd, Ja‘far (pupil of Mir ‘Al
the hﬂnﬁmufﬂuh‘llq}.mﬂ.ﬁ;hrlmﬂnfﬁl'ﬁr(mm
Sprenger, Oudo Cat., p. 78), and many of them by Yi‘qlt —
251 Lgls T 3l
B
e
G il e & wuly e

He also hmafnnl:uﬂtﬂmqqn,‘h&hmhmﬂﬂu
nest specimens of the handwritings of all the colobrated ealigraphers
and the paintings of the eminent persons, among whom the poet says
EKLalil and ‘Abd-nl-Hai were the least colebrated—

2 o) ptlye g ymaS
e s e o K
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foll. 150~151% Short accounts of Sultin Ya'qal's attendants,
physicians, poets, astronomens, and musicians.

ﬁLtﬁH‘Twndm:mgnmn.rh,Hmﬂ, ﬁ.hlﬁﬂl“

Sultin Ya'qib's death, composed respectively by the poet mmum
Najm-ad-Din,
foll. 184167 Short acconnts of . —

Sl et dailyn 3l jymad
g ¥ e ol il s
Pl gl e lge Al o

gl s eyl i

Sl jar dalye Lyl Suac

oD daas talp yleall il

@l Sae anlye

anid

) ol el byl Ssas

Ou fol. 220" the fullowing (otherwise unknown) aneodote of (he
Emperor Bibar in wid. The poet possessed u Majmi‘ah known as
NEX Ve m,.,.- This Majmt‘ah, which had a grest reputation among

the public, was estosmed very much for its useful contouts as well as.

for being a fine model of caligraphy. When Bibar conquered

Samagand,
he heard of thngrmtfnmnfihl:lhjmﬂ'ﬁh,nduhdhﬂhmﬂ'
it to him, Oun receiving the Majmfi'ah Bibar was charmed with its

boanties, amd offered five thousand dirhims and Jdindrs.  But shortly

after, Babar bocame ill and remained confived to bed for two months,
during wghich period discontent prevailod among his army, and Snltin

*Ali, mking advantage of the opportunity, marched sgainst Babar,
While preparing to leave Sumarqand, Bibar suddenly remembered

that he had not paid the promised price of the Majmtah to Band'l

Although Bibar was instigated by his courtiers to pay lees heed to

prmhuﬁmnhu;-tﬂnmmm, he diil not leave the placs until he

bind geen his promise duly falfilled.

Besides nurrating the story of Baliram and Baliriiz, the poot desoribes
the five fundumental principles of Islim, and mentions numerons
ancodotes reluting to moral and ruligious life.
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This copy of the selection is written in & clear minute Nasta'lly,
within gold and colonred borders, with the headings in red. It i
worined thronghout.

Nut dated, apparently 17th centuory.

No. z17.
foll. 237 ; lines 14; size 74 X 4; 5f X 2§

u.'v’-.ij u.‘" e

DIWAN-I-FIGANL
Beginning :—
iles 2 jie g r'ﬂ Gl ya (5l
Ialys g 555 3 e 7 53
2 Jlon 3 80 2l oy
vean b GW ple ple e 2a o 0
Syt Ly SBE 5yl yome dad
conn b depe S0 B e a8
o= il & ) it 32Ky le
b S dxkpidly (23 35 doaS g
Figanl, (2)lyete Jlas Ll who at first adopted the poetical
title of Sukkiki, probably derived from the profession of his father, a

@
outler {gﬂf_:]_ wis & uative of Bhiriz. Taviog a natural sptitode

for poetry, Figini, in his early youth, travelled to Herit, whers he mndes
seguaintance with the celebrated Jimi, His extruordinary genins and
ardent zeal for poetry soou established his fame; and, by virtue of his
diligenee and eminent talent, he soon surpassed others. He introduced
s new and hitherto unknown styls of poetry; but this new style was so
malicionsly run down by the poets of Khnrisin and those of Sultin
Hlusayn's court, that Fighni had to leave the city and go to Tabriz,
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where he found a very benevolent master in Sultin Ya‘qab (a.n 884
BO6 = a0, 1470-1400), who duly appreciated the poet's wonderful
merits, and gave him the title of Vs (=bl, Babi-i-Shntard, or
“futher of the poets.” Here he enjoyed the censeless bounties of the
Sultdn and gained the highest distinotion,

Taqi Auhadi, in his ‘Urafit, fol. 5574 says that in one of the battles
of 8hih Ya'qab, Figini lost the diwin which he had himself srranged,
and that the existing diwan is the outoome of his subssquent efforts.
On the death of Sultin Ya'gab, the poet went to Abiward, where he
spent & portion of his life, and then sot out on his last journey to
Maghhad to visit the sacred tomb of the ecelsbrated Tmim ‘Al Musi
Radi, the sighth Imim of the Bhi‘ds, in whose praise poems are found
in almost all the cupies of the poet’s diwin.

The author of the Lubib-ut-Tawirikh, as stated by Rien, p. 651%
places Figani's death in Am. 922 = a.p. 1516; while Sdm Mirzi, in his
Tulfa-i-Sami, ful. 1017, fillowed by almost a1l the Tadkirah writers,
fixes the poet's death in am. 925 = A 1510. The suthor of the
Khuligat-ul-Afkir, fol. 136* stands alone in placing the poet's death in
AH, 015 = a.m. 1500,

Sim Mirzd, who was born in aan 923 = ap, 1517 and died in
A, PB4 =an, 1576, in his Tuhfa-i-Simi, composed in A 957
= A0 15567, expresses a bitter hatrod against Figini and condembs
him in the following seandalons remarks :—

Liliae o Ul wly Buy caeady 9 lys e sl
25 03 (eopdm plls) jyfde alash waliy 31 dap dpeee
o o b e ke ST e sas S 9yl
2K pabal 50 GBalaoe Al &S Gy 3008 5t o) s et
QJNJL:#J!EMbﬁ}lb;!dtﬂ}ﬁﬁrﬂsw_}ﬁ‘ﬁ
T 0rSen hed s ppe ey iy ol 5 WaySen (58 )

Sim Mgrei seems here to have intsntionally omitted to mention thst
Figini's sole object in visiting Mashlind in the Istter part of his life
was to make an atonement for his sins at the sacred tomb of the holy

_ Imim *Ali Misi Hadi, and that he was treated there with groat honour

and distinction by the noble attendants of the saored tomb.

It will not be ont of place to mention here that the early Persian
poets observed a similarity of style in their poetry, which was eurriod
on without any marked change for a long time till Kamil-ud-Din
Igtahini (d. 4.8, 635 = oAb, 1237, see No. 54 above) made a departure from
the style of his predecessors.  Althongh Sa‘dl of Bhiriz, to whom the
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origin of poetry is ascribed and who died in A 690 = a.p. 1201 (se0
No. 91 above), Salmin of Siwih, d. Al 778 = A.n. 1876 (see No. 147
above), and Hafiz, d. o3 701 = A.n. 1388 (see No. 151 above) have each
and all adopted difforent styles and methods, yet no small credit is due
to our Figiini, who, in an ago when the science of Peginn poetry had
already reached its perfection, and amidst such distinguished poets of
Saltin Husayn's eourt as Jiml and others, created a new style and a
particular mode of expression quite different from those of his
predocessors and contemporarics.  This style was greatly approved
and proudly imitated for s long time by such eminent poets as Walishi,
Nagiri, Damiri, ‘Urfi, Sand'i, Shifa'i, Rukni-i-Kisht, and others, till the
time of Mirsd Sa'ib (d au 1088 = A, 1677), who again invented a
new metre,

Notices on Figgnl's life 'will ‘be found in Haft Iqlim, fol. 70%;

Majlis-ul-Mu'minin, fol. 802*; Tagql Auhadi, fol. 557%; Mir'at-ul-
Khayal, p. 104; Majmaun Nuofi'is, fol. 852; Riyid-nsh-Shu'ari,
fol, 301%; Makhzan-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 611; Nashtar-i-Tshq, fol. 1875, ete.

For copies of the poet's diwiin: see Rien, i, p. 651; Risu Supplt.,
No. 258, iv.; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 902; Ethé, India Office Lib,
(lat, No. 1392; W. Pertach, Berlin Cat, p. 886; Caf. des MSS. ot
Xylographes, p. 884; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat,, ii, p. 122; J. Aumer,
P82, sia.

Contents of the diwin;—

The Gazals, which are alphatetically arranged, are fullowed by o
Qit'uh on ful. 1984, which runs thus :—

& 3 T Jon (s10) oo Y=
Sten oot 51 paty e )

This Qif'ah is followed by a serics of Rubitis, twenty-five in vumber,
beginning on fol. 1053%:—

Sy BB gl Sy s Tyl 59
I ) sglyd s n

fol. 187*,  Anuther serics of Rubi‘is, eleven in number, bednning (—
el gl g4 Ay e Js o
wapl Sl et St dotys

fol. 198, Furds, or single verses, fifty-four in number, beginning .
Al 8lg B £ys &  wls
P SV 3] dSgne y85 & S

- . . .
‘f . . »
E':" '] - ']

F .
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fol. 201*. Qasidas, withont alphabetical order, mostly in praise of
the twelve Imidmas, boginning :—

eledT yilie 1 iy cype
kol 505 1y Yl Clace s
fol. 208%. '"Tarji‘bunds; beginning :—
Jap 808 copdll o2 5 G
JoEe 5 pasB B3yl
The turden rins thus . —
- et e 218 58 50 &
waned U e JL@. LY
fol. 211% Ancther series of Qusidas in praise of the Tmims,
beginning :— "
Pl g el ) e e
Al ok ey 38 Gl ST g
fol. 24 Tarkil-bands, beginning .—
et 310 I 5y ealy)
el Ol adlas 2Ly wdaa

Same (iazals and verses aro noted on the margins of the copy in same
places.

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘'lig, within gold-ruled borders.

The MS. is slightly damaged.

Not dated, apparcntly 17th century.

No. 218
foll. 187 ; lines 15; size 9 % 6; 6] x 3).
Thé same.

Another copy of Figini's diwin, containing Gazals, in alphabetical
order, and & few Qit'ns und Rubdtis at the end. The (Qasldas are
waunting in this copy.

w
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Beginning with the Gazals, as in the preceding copy i —
ST 1plas 8,5 oo 3 ol &ab ye
fol. 184" Qit'as, begioning :—
D e e s Jad) 3 Jlas
ful, 185*, Rubd‘is, nineteen only, beginning (—
g-g’t-‘ &u J‘,:_n} m-d.-a‘jd 8]
S sk Jhar S

Comparing with the eontents of the precoding eopy, it will bo seers
that the present oné is a seloction of the poet’s diwin.

Soms extrn folios st the beginning of the MB. bear the life of
Figanl copied from the Tulfa-i-Simi, Tagi Auhadi, and Riyad-ush-
Shu'ari, by the deceased father of the donor of this lilrary with his
following signmture = —

Sl I';il ﬂﬁ;)ﬁﬁmmljﬁkﬂduﬁwkﬁ

Written in ordinary Nim Shikastah, within colovred bonders.
Not datnd, apparently I8Eh contury.

No. 219.
foll. 95; lines, 15; size, 8} x 6; 7 x 3}

I.E.‘HJT LL'EH‘J
DIWAN-I-ASAFI. »
B,;_». T T T
s Iy Sl o e all syl

Asafi, son of Ehwijah Mugim-ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullib of Quhistin,

Sgd A st g e sl g Aol sy, fourished
during the time of Sultin Husayn Mirzd. The real name of the poet
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i# not clearly mentioned in any ‘Tadkiral, and it scems probable that
he derived his poetical name, Asafi, from the office of his father, who
for somo time was the Wazir or Asaf of Sultin Abt Se4d Mirzi
(A B35-873 = a.n, 1451-1409), Asafi was a pupil of Jim! and a
personal friend of Mir *Ali Shir, and he surpassed most of his con-
temporary poets in eloguence and style. He also enjoyed for some
timo the companionship of Sultin Badi*nz-Zamin (d am 020=
A.D. 1514), the eldest son of Sultin Hussyn Mirzd. The author of the
Atagh Kadah, p. 201, says that Asafi has also left a Masnawi jn the
metre of Nigdmi's Mukhzan-ul-Asrar,

Various conflicting statements are found in the Tadkiras about the
date of the poet's demise. But according to the best authorities, such
s Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 8, p. 316 Haft Iglim, fol. 235" Safinah
(Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., col. 213, No. i4), anid Lubib-ut-Tawirikh (see
Rien, p. 651), the poet died in a.m, 923 = an, 1517, This date is
supported by two versified chronograms, one, a Rubisi which is said to
have been composed by the poet himself when he fult his desth

approaching at the age of saventy :—
olg aledy AT 2, « I
Ales) ﬁ'ﬁjl_’ JJS ru dledm
u---.ﬂ)u E:a.-_, Jhib)d.ukb
Sludm rK} ll'-".} By Jpad

The chronogrammatic value of the last line is 423 ; but some
Liographers, such as Taqi Anhadi, fol. B8%; Ilahi (Oude Cat., p. 71);
the muthors of the Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 84*; Khnldsat-ul-Afkir,
ful. 19%; Mujml.‘-lln~Nnﬂ-'iﬁ, fol, 5% Ml]i_hm:r—nl-&iri'jb. fol. 44, ete.,

add 5 in 923 by reading 8yt instead of Qpany, and conclude that

the post died in Am. 928 = ap. 1521, -Another chronogram, by n
contemporary poet, Amir Sultin Ibrihim Amini, gives the same date

AH, H23—
p b o pis o el pse
pe) o3m oW wtE Jal il 5a
b AT e & e 51 8 ey
29 3y adel sy 5 @i

Shm Mirzd, fol. 05" (followed by Taqi Kashi, Onde Cat., p- 21) and

the author of Subufi-Ibrahim, fol. 71% fix the poet’s desth in a.m 920
= a.n. 1514.
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Notices on the poot's life will also be found in Natd'ijul-Afkir,

s oM Mir'at-ul-Khayil, p. 105; Nashtar-i-<Ishq, fol. 120; Miftib-ut-

L ¢ Mawirikh, p, 926,
.-, For copics of the diwin see: Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 510; Rien, ii,,
p. 651; Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cut., No, 990; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,

Nos. 13081397 ; W. Pertsch, p. 74, and Berlin, p. 898 ; Cat. des MSS.
. ﬂtIylnguphﬂl,p.m L.F.Hdlrm.p.ﬂ J. Aumer, p. 34.
" Gm]nmdphnh&ﬁﬂﬂ; arranged thronghout.
v fol. 91%  Qit'ns, six in number, beginning of the first Qit'ah:—
. Sl 85,8 e AT
: sl & LL‘Jl_,‘.s,u N esne
e fol. 91%  Ruba'is, fifty-four in number, beginning :—
. Juboss edle) <l gy 2
L Jemu Mok 8y 58 E ek g

. ‘Written in an ordinary Nasta'liq.
T Dated Calonttn, 25th Dulhajj, s 1245,

B Seribe (3l Sy Sslae

- Horm

full. 50; lines 12; size 6] x 4; 4§ x 24

- The same,

- Another copy of Asafi's diwdn, containing Gasals in alphabetigal

- order, and only twelve Rubd‘is at the end.
Beginning as above.
Wrﬂtmmtﬁnuulmrﬂuh‘iiq,wﬂhhguﬁmimﬂhﬂﬂ;&
Dted a0 1070,

This copy, though older, is smaller than the preceding, and is
therefore placed after it
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No. 2z1.
foll. 170; lines 14; size 0} % 6; 5} x 3.

i?;......i"l s:.:l?:’"’
DIWAN-I-UNSI.

A wery rare, but slightly defective, copy of the diwin of Awir
Hajj Unsi,
« Boginning :—

JM&TH;&&-J#IW

Qutbend-Iin Amir Hajj, with his poctieal title Unsi, X8 Jp
o) gle pee) ), acconding to Amin Kiat (Haft Iglim, fol. 293%)
and the author of the Safinab (Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cut., col. 212, No. 6),
wax from Tin; but sccording to several othors he was o native of
Junibid, also called Jundlid snd Gunabdd (see Ya'qdt, ii, p. 120,
where it is callel Junibid end also Kunibid), Tkl (see Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 72), however, oalls the poet o Sayyid of Herit. Unsi
Hourished during the time of Sultin Husayn Mired (aAn. 874-911 =
A 1469-1506), and was the constant companion of Mir *Ali Bhir
(d. aa. 906 = an. 1500) and of the celebrated poet *Abd-nr-Rahmin
Jémd,

The sot of Uns¥s Gazls, called seayy] or dganmsy) (that is, forty
{}:ula}. in imitation of Khusad, is sid to have been composed by the
pout in one sitting, Sume thirty-three Gusals in imitation of Hafiz are
ulso found in this copy (sce the eontents of the diwin below).

The post led a very humble life and spent the latter portion in
seclusion.  Tho greater part of the post's diwin is devoted to the
praise of ‘All wnd the TmwAms. The author of the Habib-us-Siyar,
vol. iil., Juz 3, p. 341, says that Tnsi has also left o Magnawi on the
loves of Layld and Majndn, the opening line of which, as he quotes,

Yuns thus :—
G ol Iy gas &
B I YT

According to Taql Eashi, Oude Cat., p. 21, No. 174 (whers the name
of the poet is probably misprinted as * Amir JAh " instead of “ Amir
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Hajj), Unéi died fn A 923 = anp, 1517. The poet uses as his
Takhallus Mir Hiiij as well as Unsi in his poems

For notices on the poet's 1ife, see, besides the above references, Tulfn-
i-Sami, fol. 27; Taql Aubadi, fol 95"; Majilis-ul-Mu'minin, fol. 504%;
Hi_vﬂ:j-ngh-ﬂmmﬂ, fol. 21%; Khazius-i-*Amirah, fol. 306*; Montakhab-
nl-Ashdr (Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 240, No, 18); Subnfi-Ihrikim,
fol. 0%, eto,

Contents :—

I

foll. 1°—134~ This portitn containg Qasidas, Tarkib-bnnds and
Tarji-bands in praige of God, the prophet, ‘All and other Imims,
without any alphatetical order,

Thers are several Qusilus in praise of “All, ono of which, a beautifnls

ome, Tums this—
& =bin oyl el o S
R B
o S e el
o bl o) Slae e
ful. 17 First series of Tarkib-bands, bugiining :—
be oo #3 =iy 09 &l A
e A e wye S5 Sl oA
fil. 43% Tarji-bands, beginuing —
e ol goess 58 0 eyl Sl 205
Ll 3 g8 coagl Jga 30 Bdpe Alle sl
The bundén runs thum:—
wsal ghU Glayes 20 &8 Vo ye s
S EIJ“'" aly aal ﬁt.:'l al sl
fol. 46, Another set of Tarji'bands, beginning :—
E!T..s;.(.ﬂ S ol Sk ey i L 5L
The burden runs thus :—

T el gb Qe g3 2 5 & fope e
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fol. 40% A third sories of Tarjibunds, beginning :—
TT 35 ol oy dism lyl a8 sy
DV (5 daan caphe s Byaa iy
foll. 51%-54% A long Qusidal in praise of the prophet, rhyming in
the ward 53, Deginning :—
o5 _al-.i_,.- ol a8 a3 oS gy
T TR e R N
foll, 55°-57".  Another series of Tarji‘taads, rhyming in the wonl

Juse, beginning :—
Suoe thadl y ciladl § won

The burden runs thus :— '
AL @l Sl Je sl
AT me Lol A sy

) foll. 75-76% Another series ut'.'ru':j‘l'hm]u.in praise uf *All, begin-
i a3 bty dsgy f 03y e
T8 3y ooy S wanyim s
foll. F17% A second series of Tarkib-bands, beginning i—
T el @y ol o6 le

foll. T18%128*. The painful story of the death of ‘Ali, cansed by
the mortal wound inflisted, in eourse of his evening prayur, by ‘Abd-
ur-Rohmin ibui-Muljim (4, A, 40 = A, 6613, _

This portion ends with the praise of the Imim 'Ali Mis! Radd, the
cighth Imm of the Shias.
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1L

~ fullb 134<170%. This section contains & short preface and those
Iyricul odes in which Ursi bas endeavonred to make oxact imitations of
‘some of the select lyrics uf Hifiz of Shiriz and Khusrat of Dihli. The
‘eompositions of Uns! were intended to be imitations of the above named
minstrels in diction, sablimity of thought, snd in the meusured beats,
while a keen regard has been paid to the rhythmical fow of langunge
nnd the concordant harmony of Qawifis. The arrangement observed in
the M3, is that the prototype Gazals have besn written first, and then,
in auﬂmﬁnhiﬁm.ﬂhwﬂﬂimpm&m&m

Beginning of the prefuce:—
otk ﬂ'uﬁfb.,s-““r e RCL IR L

E_MJI &= dl.-...'ls ..!J]‘ s Lz T

In thh!hﬂri{mfau Unsl names only Tlifiz, whom he imitates ns
mentioned above, and omits altogether to mention the name of Khusrad.

foll. 185157+, Thirty-thres Guzals of Unsi in imitation of a similar

wumber of Garals of Hiflg, arranged in alphabstioal order.
Boginning with the fullowing first Gazal of Hifiy :—

sl o L.ah’}al \?’L"" Lal L3I
e sl Jy 1ol 0pd Slel a0 &
And in answer to this Unsi's frst (Gazal runs thus oo fol, 135Y-—
sl ooyl Llad oy & aldl 5 b
Wﬁad&dlﬁﬂ}gﬁ ediy ::)1 b 4
full 157-170%, Twenty-one (iazals of Unsi in imitation of a similar

unmber of Khusrai's Guzals, withont auy alphabetioal arder.
Beginning of Khnsrad's first Gazal on fol. 1657*;—

ped) 0 31 s el gas e
p2le ol el (8 ey 5 o ey

Unsi's first (fazal in snswer to the shove runs thos ou fol. 157%:—
{.ﬂ.ﬂ r_-,f_}'r m-l‘r.\...a o 2l
peplis ol dorjpe (S48 5139

= ]

byt

ik
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The M8 breaks off abrnptly with the [llowing sixth line of the
twenty-first Gazal of Unsi:—

A 85K ades A 3y 5 S) e
Ble o waaa 18 00,0 08 oS Jae

An extra folio at the beginning containa the life of the poet, copied
from Taql Anhadi, in the handwriting of the founder of this lilirary.

Written in o clear Nosta'lly,

Not dated, apparently 18th centary,

No. 222,
full. 60 ; lines 15; size Th x 64 & x 8.

el I k,éu
LAYLA-U-MAJNON.

A poom on the loves of Layld and Majnin in iniitation of Nizfimi's
Masnawi of the same style.
By Hatifl.
Beginuing :—
sy 3,5 dele & 2.b )

b 23y JaF mety

Maulini *Abd Ullib Fatiff, Al all oo BYy., was the sister's
son of the celebrated *‘Abd-ur-Hahmin Jimf, and, like his uncle, was
born in Khirjird in the provinece of Jim. His biographers unnnimonsly
tnilmit that, ns o Magnawl writer, he excelled almost ull the poets
eonieny v to him. Tt fs ssild that when Hatifi went (o Jimi to ask
Jiaml's permission to write the Khamsah in imitation of Nizimi, he put
Hitifl to the test by ordering him to compose foar verses in answer to
four of Firdausl's sstirical verses, and thess the poet extemporized to
the satisfaction of kis uncle. On receiving his uuecle’s permission.
Hitifl began with the Layli-o-Majnin, opening it with a line suid to
have bosn the work of JAmi as an suspiciouns sign.

When Bhih Ismatil was retarning from the conguest of Ehurisin, he
happened to pass the gate of Hitifi's gerden where the poet had
socluded limself. Finding the door closed, the Sultin managed to bave
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an interviow with the post by scaling the wall of tho garden. The
poet did all he could to welmma tho Sultin, who pnﬂuak of the humble
meal which the post provided. It was on this oceasion that the Sultin
asked Hitifi to versify his conguests; and to thid request the poet
yielded, but he lived only to compose & thousand verses of the intended
poom, whioh, had it been completed, says Sim Mirsd, would have
snrpassed all his other Magnawin. (A copy of this unfinished poem is
mentioned in the St Petersburg Catalogue, p. 388,

Of the projected Kljamsah, the four, however, of [itifi’s poems are
extant, viz, the prosent ane, the syt 3 st (soe No, 223 below), the
dall et (860 No. 225 Twlow ), and the shie =adn

Hatifi died in the month of Muharmm, A 027 = a5, 1521, See
Hubib-us-Biyar, vol. Hi, Juz 8, p. 346, -

Amin Rigl quotes the following versified ehronogram of Ilitifi's
death, which, he suys, was composed by u relutive of the poot:—

waiS Mo 5 rdhl':ﬁ taagh ﬁu'-;!
L phels an s gl ola )

The chronogrammatio valde of the words et Sl and
I:.'i‘ jols as s equal to 927, Andther chronogram oxpressing the
same dute is O de '5!'1 e,

Notices on the poet's life will be found in Tubfe-i-Slmi, fol. 03%;
Haft Tqlim, fol, 206"; Tagql Aubadi, ful. 700; Majmat-un-Nafi'is, vol. iy
ful, 536°; Rivid-ush-Bhu'arh, fol, 464%; Atash Kadah, p. 107 ¢ Majma®
ul-Fnsalid, vol. ii, p. 5¢; Miftih-ut-Tawirikh, p. 211; Makhzan-ul
Gard'ib, p. 1012; Naslitar-i-lshq, fol. 2024. For further notices and
works of the poet, ses Itieu i, p. 062 ; Bprenger, Ounde Cab,, p. 4213
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Oat., Nos. §06-101b; Ethd, Ind, Offica Lib. Quti,
Now, 1308-1400; W, Pertech, p. 107, nnd Berlin Cab,, pp. B58-803;
Onseley Biogr. Notices, p. 148; G. Fligel, i, pp. 551 and 582; Cat.
Codd, Or. Lngd.; Bat. i, p. 121, eto.

The poem was edited by Sir W. Jones, Caloutta, 1788, Lithographed
in Lacknow, Ao 1370,

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘li, within gold and m'{ouml bordors,
with & small illuminated frontispiece,

Not dated, npparently 146th century,

Y& 1L 1
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No. 223.
foll. 88 ; lines 12; size 0 % 57 ; &) x 3.

&

}J_..."-. } L‘.-"f_,"-"-'

SHIRIN-U-KHUSRAU.

A Masoawi on the loves of Shirin and Khnsmad in imitstion of
Nigimi's poem of rhe same style.
By Hitifi (ses above numbar),

Beginning :—
CE 84 SW) alday lWalis
& S 5o gl pihy

In the introdnetion, after praising God and the prophet, Hatifi
informs us that, after finishing the Layli-u-Majodn, the fimt Masoawl
poem of his projected Ehamsah, he took it to his uncle Jiami, who,
extromely satisfied with the work, directed Hitifi to eompose the
present poem, and to dedicate it to the celebrated Mir *AlQ Bhir, whose
praisa the poet begins thns . —

Jetaly pzsy (15 53 Jo ge

Aftor praising Mir *‘Ali Shir as o just chief, & man of exceedingly
henevolent disposition and a great patron of learning, Hitifi speaks of
*Ali Bhir's high poetical talents and his noble attainments in the Persian
and Turkish languages,

fol. 13% Begiuning of the story :—

. T ot SIS ey e
25 o o) B dopie o o

The epilogue is devoted to exaggerated praises of Jimi, whom Hatifi
ranks above Khiqini, Nizdmi, S8a'di, Khunsrafl, and Hasan; and remarks
that Jami, like the sun, casts thess luminaries into shadows :—

SIS slag) ksl uy
w1 33y 558 ) 55 Sy
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In the conclusion the poet siys that he has avolled nnnecessary
prolixities in his poem, which ia full of meaning, true in its purport and
always to the point, The Mastnwi enls with the fullowing line:—

oliall o gl IS o

Copies of the poem are mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 422;
G. Fligel, i, p. 681; Pertsch, Berlin, Nos. 000-7; Rieu Supplt.,
No. 205, if.; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1013-15.

foll. 19, 25+, 20% 34% 44% 54", and 66* contain beantiful illustrations
of the old Porsian style.

In the fullowing versifiel ecoloplion the scribe mays that this
beautiful copy was written by the arder of Bhih Iheihim in am 070 :—

dimin 330 gy AN S
cadian '.‘.;w_,;w_,_J}J.x.-TaS

Jole amlyl ale Lo
by t.ijnl.i_;'l JL:AT alle &8

S5 ) oyt gl aaS gy
m;dﬂﬁ“kﬁhﬁjjdﬂ
S S Slaxs ol

The date .. 976 is obtained from the words dﬂﬂ)f JL_.,:.&'I ol
dle r...-_..b'rﬁ'l als in tho above third line does not evidently
mean any Ibrihim Bhih of the ‘Adil Bhihs of Bijiptr, as the first Thidhim
.+ Adil 8hih of this line ascendod the throne in A0 041 = A.p. 1535 and died
in A 085 = A.p, 15568, while the second Ibrihim ‘Adil Shah ascended
the throne in sm 987 = a.n. 1570 and died in am 1035 = ame. 1026,
It can, therefure, be assumed that the above az=lyl als in the fourth
king of the Quib Shibs of Golconda, who mscended the thrope in
A 967 = &, 1650 ond dicd, after & reign of thirty-two years, in
Am, 989 = an. 1581, The word \ole after Ibrihim simply means
"jliﬂ-f."
Written in an elogant Nasta'liq on gold-sprinkled paper, within
gold und coloured borders, with a stuull beantiful frontispicoe.
Seribe iy
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The original folios are monnted on new margine. The hmdihgsm
written in blue, and are faded in many places.

No. 224.
foll. 83; Twes 12; size 0 x 6; 5] % 5,

The same.

A splendid, ‘.Imt slightly defoctive, copy of the same Luyli-u-Majnin
© of Mitifi, dated aar. 978, On comparing with the preceding copy, I r
find that some thirty verses from the introduction in praise of Mir ‘Al
8hir are mﬁng in this copy.

Written in a besutifnl minute Nastadiq, within gold and eolonred
uled borders, with a small beautiful frontispicce at the beginming.
In most places the margins are of various coloured flowery designs.
foll. 55 and 56 are left blank and the mhnhﬂ;ml‘mmius.
The headings are written in red.

Seribe aﬂlmdi@.‘-!m

No. 225,
fall. 127 ; Tines 15 ; size 8] x 5} ; 5} % 2).

A% o |
TIMOR NAMAH. d

Apnhmlnmﬂﬂﬂnwﬂﬂnuﬂdhorﬁmhmmﬂhm«f
Nizami's Sikandar Namah. .

-

By Hatifi (see above), ' o

i S | &
Oyt 3 < whlis Wy =
J_gé_ﬂmlld'a)u ;

mmhﬂﬁdhjﬁnpﬂtunhﬁ,lwﬁf
el ypadd, on fol. 126%:—
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b sdiss e gl Wi
Sy pl 6ol 4 o

In the introduetion Titifi, after singing the praise of Firdansi in »
fow virses, boasts that he is by no mesus inferior to Khiqini and by
Anwari in Queidas, nor can mmmﬂ'mdf[unnmpn-hininﬂ'sgh M
. Ho further adds that Alexander and Timir were the only two mighty g
~ conquerors of the world, and that Nigimi has sung the praise of the
R fm.whﬂuhuhuuhn@hntbahﬁdrh_h&hhmudfﬁisp&mt
poctn i—

. ohi=le o rdT a¥sl )

oS B ghS oS suss S -
. L e Kl e
) als .;ﬁ olpt! sle gﬁ

'_‘j wdy ) Wﬂlfn":»tm |

29 3 1ye yats yal 390

" After o fow intoresting remarks on the beauty and necessity of
W,ihnpﬂthglmthmwiﬁﬂnihrymﬂl]':—

. M&b&_ﬁa&l)lﬂ

At e 05 ol W

f:j In the epilogue on fol. 125* the poet enumeorates his provious

e et gy 3 b ) 285

Cayd A s wype ol ’

Ry 28 g 0 BB ) e il
st o3ea® oy e 5h g5 £
M S jlans B 5y

On the same folio the poet, after romarking that the Sikandar
Namah of Nizimi is nothing more than a fabulous story, obsorves that

A T R . P T, « ol



PERSIAX METEY.

in this poem ho his glven the true account of the warlike deeds and
oonquests of Timtir, which he has gathered from relinble sources, one of ;
which, the Zafar Nimah, he names (— -

: B 428 pbyd pliS -

= Ene o ppl el yik _ i l:
_;' By this a.l Ak the poet evidently mmthnglﬁrﬁlmm , ¥
'_ A well-known history of the reign of Timir from his birth to his death

(A.m. 730-807 = A.p. 1330-1405), oompleted in A, 828 = a.n. 1424 hy

Sharuf-ud-Din *Al Yaedi (4. A5, 838 = a.n. 1454). See Rien i, p. 175;

= Dthé, Budl. Lib, Cat, Nos. 153-150; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos, 173-
¥ 186, oto.

. The vecurrenve of the name dsl 4% in the verse gnoted above
B probably has led many to apply that title to the present poem of
Hatifi. Thus in the Haft Tglim, fol, 200% it is called (=ypend aol A5 ;
in Z. D. M. G, xiil, p. 840, No. 252, and W. Pertech, Berlin Cat.,

% L p- 891, No. 008, the pocm is callod pyltee &olb A ; while Hj. Khal,
RR", - iv., p. 176, ealls it simply 4.l Al "
. For copies of the Timir Namah sce, besides the references given :

bove, Sprenger, Oude Cut.; p, 421; Rien, i, p. 653; Cat, des MSS. et

Xylographes, p. 881; Fthé, India Office Lib, Cat, Nos 1410-1416;

J. Aumer, p. 34, eto. L
ﬁmpumhuhmnlhhugnphadin Lucknow under the title

e dals oAb in 1869,
This splendid copy is written in a beautiful cloar Nastaliq, within
gold and coloured raled horders, with a small beautiful frontispiece,
und a deoorated double-page ‘unwin in the boginning, '3
The original folios are monnted on various eoloured new marging. d
The last fulio has lately been added in o modern hand. The
headings upe written in gold,
Not dited, apparently 16th century,
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No. 226,

full. 29 ; lines 19 (in each of the three columns); wize 9% % 6; 6] x 3].

FUTUH-UL-HARAMAYN.

A Magnawi poem econfaining an account of the holy places of
religions importance in Meeca and Medina, sud of the rites obssrved in
the pilgrimage, -

By Muhyl Liri,

Pegiuning :—

L | T PR
s B e o5

This beginning, which is also found in W. Portsch, Berlin Cat.,
No. 214; Rien Supplt, No. 301 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1420,
i# the twenty-fifth liue of the following copy.

Manlini Mubyi, 533 o= i¥ye, anativeof Lir, was, aocording
to Sam Mired, o favourite disciple of the celebrated Maoulini Jalil-ud-
Din Mulinmmad Dawwini (d. s 908 = a.p, 1502).  Taqi Auihudi, in
Lis *Urafit, fol. 807% on the authority of the Majilis-nn-Nafa'is of Mir
“Ali Bhir (d aa 906 = an, 1500), says that Mulyi flourished during
the time of Sultin Ya‘gib (A.r 583596 = an. 1478-1400), and we are
further told by the author of the Riyid-ugh-Shu'ard, ful. 376% that
the poet was alive till the reign of Shih Tahmisp (A 930-984
= a0 1524-1576). Besides being a good Magnawi writer Mublyl was
equally well versed in (agidis and Gagals. He also wrote a commentury
on the &Sl S =8 of Ibn-nl-Firid, d am 632 = ap. 1234 (zes

No. 180, 8, above), which, it is said, was much approved by the seholars
of the duy. After his roturn from Mecew and Medion the post is said
to have dedicated the present poem to Sultin Muzaffur bin Mebammad
of Gujrit (am 017-932 = b 1511-1523), and to have received an
ample reward from the Sultin.

Mulyi died, according to Taqi Kishi, Oude Cat., p. 21, in Am D38
= A0 16206,

Acoording to the copy of the posm noticed in G. Fligel, ii, p. 122,
it was composed in A, 011 = . 1505, o date oxpressed by the

clirunogrim '5._-._..-:'3'!.
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Fornuﬂmmﬁapmuhfauﬂhumrkmbmﬂphmfnmm

N given above, Haft Tqlim, fol. 80°; Majma‘nn-Nafd'is, vol. ii., fol, 421%;

L Khazana-i-*Amirah, fol. 806 ; Makhran-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 779 ; Naghtar-i-
i ‘Ishq, fol. 1574 ; Sprenger, Oude Cot,, p. 461 ; Rien, ii, p. 655; Ethé,

T India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1417-1420; Stewart Cat., p. 66; G. Fligel

(1 )3 Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 71; Anzeigeblatt, p. 49, and Sohefer,
= Sefer Nameh, Paris, 1881, Introd., pp. 57 and 58. See also Haj. Ehal.,
-W vol. iv., p. 385, and Dr. Imn{}nautﬂllﬂﬂ London, 1830, p. 59.

1 « The Futth-ul-Haramayn has bheen wrongly asoribed by some to

Jimi (see Stewart and Sprenger referred to above) owing to a very
careless rending of his name which cecurs in the following verse—one
of several vorses quoted in this Magnaw! from the seventh Magilah of
his Tubfat-gl- —

The poem has alse beon ascribed by some seribes to the holy saint
Mubi-ud-*Abd-nl-Qadir of Jilin (d. am. 561 = Av. 1165), as will be
seen from the following eopy.

jublished in Lucknow, Am. 1202,
The name of the poem ocours in this copy on fol, 4% :—

et S gl s N0 ey e
) ponayall pe a8
The name of the author is found on fol, 3* as well as on fol. 29* ;:—
(fol. 3%)—

) F 1
A i o o Al y o=
Pt o8 ol 98 2 3 (ame

Three Tarkib-bands are found on fol. 23" ; the first begins thus :—

< S WP S T RS P W
il e Sl dos o) WA

The contents of the posm have been described in the Jahrbicher
(& e.)-

drawings representing the Ilarum, mosques, wells, mountains, aud the
tombs of the descendants and relatives of the prophet. They are on
foll. 6% 132% 1d% 14% 15% 10%, 18, 1=, 20n, 23‘ 26+, 27%, 28, 28%,
and 2{".

Lhthugnpha&mﬁumnfﬂnpmm,uwibuﬂ to the above saint, was

This copy, written in Mecea, coninins gold and beautifully painted
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The headings and the prescribed invocations of the pilgrimage are
written in red Naskh. .
The scribe gives the date of transeription of this copy (A.m. 979)
' ~und his namo ( o~13) in the following versified colophon :—
- _dﬂﬂjdhﬁh;hdmﬂ)
E .'.1 unil:.{ d_l d)‘ rf‘n}d ‘5.-4} a8 <
= : ’ """"""b lea o8 @rlﬁd 4;1&2 cﬁL
' edlel cyls 8= 50 e )
The Rien Supplt. Copy, No. 301, is also dated Mecea (am 951).
eoloured

= Written in a beantiful minute Nusta'lig, within gold and
" borders, with a swall minutely decorated froutispiece.

- No. 227.
' foll. 58 lines 153 sizo 0 X by 6 X 3}
The same.

A modern copy of the same Futih-ul-Haramayn. _

This copy begins with the initial line of the Makhzan-ul-Asrir of
Niglmi (see No. 37 ubove), in the metre of which Muliy composed the
present poen.

Beginning :(—

P@&)I =y d.’lll....;
,.,QE‘:S_,J.;.E .
The second line in this copy is the nsual iwitial line of the poem in

most copies. (See Rieu, ii, p. 655; Sprenger, Oude Cat, p. 451;
Eﬁhhﬂhﬂﬁwﬁh%ﬂmlﬂ?,%oh} It runs thus:—

F el oy b 5
bo a8 Fo b Jo as

This copy contains more than the preceding one. It Tears the full
quotation of the seventh Magilah of Jami's Tubfat-ul-Alrir; and, in




b,
.
[
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addition to the three Tarkib-bands of the precading copy, it conlains
seven more Tarkib-bands, which begin thus on fol. 43*:—

sl o2y |y pie 5 52 6 By e 0
el S0 paleS Al ym gy o ausyn

A very ridiculons attempt has been made to aseribe the poem to the
holy saint Muhi-ad-Din ‘Abd-ul-Qidir of Jilin (d. a0 561 = an. 1163).
The name of Jimi which ocours in some of his verses, quoted in this
poem, has been boldly altered to that of Muli. For instance, the fifth

line on fol. 11 instend of Jpad  2dal (235 413l Hﬁ"b'“' reads here
d.'t-i L_:ld.l =) u}'!_}'l == Again, the last’ line of the seventh
Magilah of Jami's Tohfut-ul-Ahrir quoted here (fol. 18*) reads

e | JJ o=l d s ',5'! = instead of t'.” UETS )ﬂ ‘5—1@-

Moregver the following story about the great saint *Abd-ul Qadir
is narrated at the end of the MB. It is suid that Soljdn Sanjar
(A 511552 = A, 1117-1157), the third son of Malik 8liah Siljiqgi,
ns o token of lLis sincere beliof in *Abd-ul-Qadir, onece sent him an
invitation, and offered him the royal throne and the entire kingdow
under his possession. The saint, heedless of woildly lnxuries, refused
the offer, and sent in reply the following Bubd*i to the Sultdn:—

O 2l i &) Grm e e
pross e apn gy 51 8
el 3 ol o ple el B
P o e e el e ve

Thus disappointed, the Sultin sent an embroidered ivory throne to
tAbd-ul-Qadir, snd requosted the saint that, if he could not come iu
yorson to his (Saltin’s) country, he should hunour him st Jeast with
his portrait. The saint accepted the throne and sent a portrait to the
Soltin, From this throve ‘Abd-ul-Qidir is sadd to have delivered
sermons to his attendants and followers,

Like the preceding, this copy also cominine numorons drawings
representing the Haram, mosqnes, tomls, ote.

Written in an ordinary clear Nastaliq, within gold and coloured
mled borders, with n double-page *nnwin and a small decorated
frontispicee.

Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 17th contury.
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‘No, 228,

foll. 5: lines 23 (in ench of the two centro columns);
gize 9 X 5; 8 % 4].

L:Jﬁl.é u[,_.ia

DiWAN-I-HILALIL

A fragment of the diwin of THLLL =
Beginning :—

bl g o ol e ey &)
1_,]..&.-5.',.,4.,_4_,J¢;J}445'_,1.1§;

Manlind Boade-wl-Din, poetically ecalled Hilili, r.'l!"““ o By
RERUT P ‘_s”"’: was o native of Astaribid, and by origin was a
Chagtd’i Turk, It is said that in his early days Hilali wae in the
halit of produecing unintelligent verses, and to have thus on one
vocasion incurred the displeasare of the celebrated Mir 'Ali Shir to
such an extent that he was driven out of the Wasir's presence. In his
ecarly youth Hilali again went to Herit and gained the favour of *All
Shir, who, perfectly satisfied with the remarkable improvement of the
poet, personally undertook the supervision of his education; and his
poems shorily after received the highest approbation of the eminent
Wazir and others. Besides the diwan Hildli left two other Magnnwis,
viz., Bhab-u-Darwish (sce Rien, ii., p. 656; Sprenger, Onde Cat., p. 427;
Ethé, Indin Office Lib. Cat., Nos 1426-1420; Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat.,
Nog. 1022-1025; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat, pp. 86, 711 and 895;
J. Aumer, p. 35 ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 889) and Sifit-ul-
*Ashigin (see Ethé, Budl Lib. Cat., No. 1026; Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., Nos, 1430 and 1431; W. Pertsch, Borlin Cat., pp. 4 and 805;
G. Flagel, i, p- 580; Cat. des MBS. et Xylographes, p. hﬁﬂ}. Bam
Mirzi, fol. 00%, supported by the suthors of the Habib-us-Biyar, vol. iii.,
Juz 8, p. 850; Haft Iglim, fol. 305%; ‘Urafit, ful. BOO®, and several
others, says that Hilili hus also left another Maguawi Tayli-u-Majuiin.
Dut *Ali Quli Khin Wilih, in his Riyad-nsh-Shu'ard, fol. 4063
emphatically denies the composition of the Layli-u-Majnin by Hilali.

It is said that after completing the Shal-u-Darwish, Hilali pre-
gented the poem to Badi-usZamin Mirzd (d. A 520 = A0, 14614), the
eldest son of Soltin Husiyn Mirzi (s 873-011 = A, 1H6D-1506)
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and the prinee, being greatly pleased with the work, amply rowarded
ithe poet.

When ‘Ubayd Ullih Ehin Uzbek conquered Herdt, Hilali addressed
s Qasidah to the Khin and was admitted to his service. But the post
did not live to enjoy the Khin's favour long, as Mulld Baga'i Lang and
Muulind Shams-ud-Din Quhistinl, and several other persons of the
Khin's court conceived a bitter malice agninst the poet, and accused -
him of being a Shi'ah heretic. Consequently the innocent Hilill was .
murdered by the Khin's order. R

In one of our copies of the Tulfu-i-Simi, dated A 968, the date of
Hilali's death is fixed in A3, 936 = a.n. 1520, This dats is also found
in Raqim (see Ilosen Institut, p. 126) as well as_in Tagi Auhadi,

fol. 800*; Riyid-nsh-Shu'ard, fol. 465%; Khazina-i-‘Amirah, fol. 506°; AT
I-Gard'ib, fol. 1006; Natd'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 466; Nashtar-i- :

*Ishq, fol. 2028, eto. It is farther supported by m statement that the -3

mian who executed Hilall wis named all] s, mdthn.tdl_'l;_ﬂ,.a =

wetiS, the chronogrammatio value of which is 996, formed the Tirikh
of the poet's death. Another copy of the same Tubfa-i-Simi, dated
A 071, gives the poet's death in A.m, 930 = A.n. 1532, and this date is =
also found in Atash Kadah. Soe also Rieu, ii., p. 650; Sprenger, Onde
Cat., p. 426; Ethé, BodL Lib. Cat., No. 1019; Ethé, India Office Lib. §
Unt., No, 1428 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 147, Nus. 3 and 701, No. 38 e
G. Fligel, i, p. 5£3; J. Aumer, p. 35.

For further notices on the puet's life, see Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii.,
Jduz 8, p. 350 ; Haft Tqlim, fol. 305%; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol, ii., fol. 534%;
Majmanl-Fusahi, vol, ii, p. 55, ete.

The diwiin of Hildli has been lithographed in Lucknow in a.m. 1263
and 1281, and in Cawnpore, A.n. 1281, e

This copy of the diwin contains only Gazals up to the letter 3,
and breaks off abruptly with the line:— K

e g ol st Fhe oy el (o) 3
ABdee Slley yla y34e 8 sule &Sy

The (Rzals are alphabetically arranged, and the total number of
verses does not exceed three hundred and sixty.

Written in an onlinary Nasta'liy.

Not dated, spparently 18th century.

call 1k

il

(e




No. 229.
fll. 70; Tines 12; wize 8] x 3}; 6 X 5.

g.‘vL.J wiwe
e DIWAN-I-LISANI.
- Boginning with Gazals in alphabetical prder :—

B epsalgugdhele gy o
ok i 19y s s o
- Wajih-nd-Din *Abd Ullik, poetically called Lisini, de=-3 6Yye

s 5 =iyl Al oo o ,_51’1._.3 d..LH, was originally from Bhirie;

i but on account of his frequent residence in Tabriz he is somotimes

3 eallod Tabrizi., He spent also a portion of his life in Bagdad, which he

in said to have left sulsequently for Haomadin, Sam Mirzd, o cunstant

: companion of Lisani, in his Tubfa-i-8imi, fol. 103", snys that the poct

- !rdthulifunfnpinunnrwmhhthpmthnfoﬂwhgmmukm
' the poctieal compesitions of the poet :—

, ....mclbqﬁﬁa;!;hh'l...

il - Althongh Bam Mirzé, who says that he had the opportunity of
-y reading Lisinl's poems occasionally, passes the above remark on the

poems of the poet, yet Taqi Auhadi (fol. 638*), who saw about ten

=~ thonsand verses of Lisini, gives him a high place among the posts of

P the latter period; and after observing that the poet adopted the style
- of Hifiz, Figini, and Shahidi, says that Lisini was particalarly well
B versed in Qugidas and Gazals :—

L sl 5o arl s ile S e e si0a8 5 138 Loy
- Conn B3gesk S Smee N (Db yaus

and that he was followed and imitated by Sharaf, Sharifi, Walshi,

5 Mubtashim, and Damiri,
. 1t is said that Manlini Sharif of Talriz (see No. 233 helow), a pnpil
of Lisni, being jealuus of his master's celebrity, collected & number of
. . frail verses from the diwin of his master, and rarcastically styled

hem a8 gL gpme or SLAN g,
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In the beginning of the year aa. 941 = a.n. 1534, when Bhih
Sulaymin of Riim was marching upon Tabriz, Lisini died in the course
of his prayer in the mosque of the eity and was buried in Surkhib.
According to Khushgd, as stated by Sprenger (Oude Cat., p. 476), the
poet died in a1, 991 = Am 1583 but this seems improbable,

See, besiles the reforences given above, Haft Iglim, fol. 6UY;
Majilis-nl-Mu'minin, fol. 604*; Riyid-ush-Sh uard, fol. 362%; Khazina-
i-*Amirah, fol. 301*; Khulasat-ul-Afkir, fol. 168*; Atash Kadah, p, 889 ;
Makhran-ul-Gars'ib, fol. 745; Majmar-un-Nafd'is, val. i, fol. 404
Nata'ij-ul-Afkdr, p, 873 ; Nashtar-i-*Ishq, fol. 1538, ete. Compare also
Rieu, ii., p. 6566*: G. Fligel, i., p- 584 ; Hummer Bedekiinste, po 391 ;
and Erdmann, Z. D. M. G, xii, pp. 518-535.

- The Giazals are followed by a foew Mukhammasit, Mugatta‘dt, and
Rubitis at the end.
fol. 77  Mugattatit, five in number, beginning of the first :—

Swilasy U g yom j0 4 5) S
Sl b 5l e S B
fol. 77 Two Qit'as, beginning of the first :—
L de S a3 K oge b
il ff Jopt &5 5B 5 S (gy90
fol. 78% Huabi‘is, funrteen in number. The first two parts of the
first two verses in the initial Rabd', and the second two parta of the

verses in the sixth and seventh Rubd‘is are pasted over with paper.
The sevond part of the first verso of the initial Rabi‘i runs thus :—

¥ dan hyys e sme Sl
The third Robd'l clear]ly reads this:—

4 (gl ) op) ma
Ayl 2Bl dell 3 cme 3s
; MJ“’*“MJJ‘JJ""‘GF“'\*“!
ﬁ"j “51,” r\-;‘-.'.-‘t“-?-a Mj! P, |

The copy ends with the following lnst Rubiti :—
;&J‘E‘:‘ 33 1y ) J"" o) b
et Ja 50 a9 3 oy o
N'F-_—aj‘lﬁ-:-" las. :}'H!-Q'll P JJJI
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This copy dues not contain mors than one thousand verses in all. j= :
A splendid copy, dated At 872, written only thirty-one years after

the poet's death by one Diist Mubammad.
The colophon runs thus :—

o) ol Gl s b Ble Wyt o B

.-hI L) ases J'g..,l_ Spacn gl &[g 36D ke s ‘

Written in o fine cloar Nasta'liq, within gold-ruled borders, with a
small faded frontispicoc. ik
X The MS. is pasted over with pieces of paper in many places. b

No. 230.
foll. 198 ; Tines 23; sizo 12 % 6; 97 X 4.

_ Amattr copy.of Listats diwin containing Gazals in alphabetioal
b wale b8 5 ao de Ll

b cnds 858 Sty B3Kee oS o

This copy, o modem one, contaius more than eight thousind verses, |
- Ttis written in an ordinary carcless Nusta'lig, -
Diated 15th S8ha'lin, aar 1208,

]




IRASIAN PORTAY.

No. 231,
foll. 484 ; lines 17; sive 13} % 81; 0} % 5,

St M Sl
KULLIVAT-I-AHL] SH?RAZ‘L

The poetical works of Ahli Shirizl. ..
The author of the §ubuf-i-Ibribim, fol. 99%, says that Abli Shieiei
was a friend of the colebrated philosopher Dawwini who died in An. 008 14
= AD. 1502, sco Riem, p. 442", There is a great danger of the poet's L
being confounded with his contemporary namesakes, Ahli Tdrini, a 3 I
pupil of Jimi, who died in a.m 002 = 4D, 1i!m,mﬂuﬂuh.nn.-t ' f
(col. 212 in Ethé, BodL Lib. Cat.), and Ahli KEhurisini, who died in
A, 084 = ap, 1527, see Bprenger (Oude Cat, p. 819), and Ahll of -
who flourished during the time of Shih Tahmisp, see Safinah, : 34
No. 75 (ool. 214 in Ethé, Bodl, Libh Cat). In additim to hin being ¢
well versed in the varions kinds of poetical composition, he possessed
wonderful ingennity in the artifices of versification. On one occasion
he componed a poem in praise of Mir *Ali Shir, in imitation of the well-
known artificial Qasidah (Fp=r Bdoad) of Balmin, and sent it .
to the wazir, The poom met with the highest approbation of the i -
learned wazir, who, along with other distingnished poets of the imperiul 34
court, declared it to surpass even the poem of Sulmin. The poet’s L
reputation was further established by the composition of his wonderful |
Mngnawi 8ihr-i-Halal, in which he combined all the bheauties of j
Kitibi's two separate poems, the Majma‘ul-Bahrayn and the Tajnisit, )
also called the Dah Bab. Ahli died at an advanced age in Shiriz in b
A.D. 943 = an. 1536, and was buried in Musalli by the side of Haifir X
Mulla Mirak, & contemporary of Ahll, gives the date of the poet's death id
mthnfu]luwmglinu of a versified chronogram :— o

(5! 3y |yas slsal ; By

A Einn:l of the poet, with the following opening livo (found on
fol. 108* in this copy), is said to have been inseribod on the poet's

tumhltmm —
o ) (aahy amsly ey wile
Mo ) Gyt ) s b )
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For notices on the poet’s life, see Tulfa i-Simi, fol. 102¢; Habih-us-
Siyar, vok i, Jus 4, p. 112; Majalisul-Mo'minin, fol. 603%; Hafe
Iqlim, fol. 71*; Tagl Anhadi, fol. 94°; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. i,
fol. 8%; Riyad-ush-Shutari, fol. 22%; Mukhzan-ul-Gurd'ib, fol. 40;
Nashtar-i-Tshq, fol, 105; Miftah-unt-Tawdrikh, p. 221; Natd'ij-ul-
Afkir, p. 260. For further detuils of the poet’s 1ife and his wiitks, seo
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 320; Rieu, ik, p. 657; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Uat.,
Nos, 1027 and 1028 : Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1482; G. Fligel,
i, pp. 585-587; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 301; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat,, p. 57; Bland Century of Persian Ghazals, No. 7, and
Erdmann in Zeitschrift des D. M. Q., xv., pp. T75-785.

© Contents:—

1 -
fol. 1% Graxals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—
L g el wpes S

La d'l.b&)ul I.}hj e e < |

fol. 268% A sories of Rubdis. _
Beginning:— :
e 0 5 23T af o)l
pre o e Yoy Bios
S b r*‘h’ u.....i:i.:ﬁ_',;
pr ol a2 s any o

HIL

Jlﬁ o
SIHR-I-HALAL ;
_ Oy

“LAWFUL SORCERY."

Tn this wonderfal Masnawi Ahli has nnited both the artifices of
metre and plays npon words found separately in Kitibl's two poems,
iz, Majma‘nl-Bahrayn and Tajuisit—that is to say, this poem can be
‘read in two differeut meties, vie., a'lol.l. dﬂﬁh ﬂ!k:’l..i nnd ‘._,hni.-
Jeb M' and that the last words of both of the hemistiches of

YOL. Il K

fol. 312




]
&

PERSIAN POETRY.

a verse aro the same tmt with different mennings. Thupnm :Iuhwith .
the love story of Prince Jim and Princess Gul,
Bﬂﬁlﬂﬂiﬂg‘[ﬁhimwmﬁﬂﬂ*—

:'._.' : : "q.n.ﬂ..n J‘Jlj.- J_,Mu ‘.’-ﬁ-b_, S U gu_’ [ - )
' From this prefics we learn that Ahl, being joslons of the colebrity
dﬁﬁtihfpnhmmu&pmmuuﬂnuphlmindﬁnrpmﬂﬁblby -

composing the present Masnawi. o
fol, 318% DBeginuing of the poem :— -
2555 3 gy plle de ) .

N S

ful. 117%  Boginning of the story :— -
83 wapily @yte ol 5 e

83 cmagdly adpe ol S p8

-

. Iv.
Ht n!“'o A ; -

ﬂ.‘; ) c-u-‘h
SHAM"-U-PARWANAH;
OR, R
“CANDLE AND MOTH"

Another Magnawi. Beginning :—
walie 3 LSl oy .
e ‘dl_;_ﬂ ard .
After praising God, the prophet, and *Ali, the poet enlogises the
king Stltin Ya‘qib Ag-Quyanlt (au. 884-806 = An. 1479-1490), o
whom the poem is dedicated. i

The stury beging on fol. 8345 —

S 9 g )l ol oe
g g gyt )l orets ot

In the cpilogue the poet says that this Masnawi .apuﬁihofupn
thovsand and one distiches, and that it was composed in An, 894:—
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Smnchl Jl_,.- A5y ¢ d]dﬂj’l_ﬁ.
. smmna] Szd d-la})‘?‘jh rh.;
pS oS Ptyl y )l g

The chronogrammatical valuo of the words Q) & is equal
to B04.

b
fol. 357, A very short Magnawi styled here as 3 (e
I.-u..-‘lJLl-': &’:-Hl I;--iﬂ. "
Boginning :—

0395 5 alley g mnd ¥

VI

fol. 359, Quasidas,

Beginning :—

This section contuins Qusidas in praise of God, the prophet, ‘Ald, the
Imims, SBhah Tsmi4l Safawi, Sultin Ya'qfib, Sultin Muzaffar, Bhih
Quli Beg, Bhah Akhi Beg, Mir Sharif Jurjini, Ehafif-ud-Din, Qadi
Nizhm-ud-Din Ahmad, Mir Mu“n-ud-Din Ahmad, Sa‘d-ud-Din Mas'ad
and Malik *Ald Ullah,

VIL
fol. 407* Tarji*bands.

Beginning :(—

PN LA [ R
YL

fol, 4005, Mukhmmnmasit.
Beginning:—

? e Sl galo gl J pas a2 gl

%‘e-ﬂhﬂé)hjdlm:l&.%uajjﬁ
K2



fol. 410.
Missellaneous.
Beginning :—
JVsleds lasa g pes p2lay (25

X
fol. 411%  Muqatta‘at,
Beginning :—
- &) Sl ple o855 et Sy I

This section contains several Qif'ns expressing the dates of the

dloath of Khwijah Hasan, Shih Mulli, Shah Quli, Khwijah ‘Ain nd-
Din, Mir Khan, Shaykh Mubammad Lakijf, Soyyid Sherif, Khwijoh

Ishiq, and others.
: XL
fol. 419%, Margiyah or elegies.
Beginning—

o ool g capes B3 oS Uys 1y
; MHUJJ "5,0 g 'JL-J-I
It ends with n sories of Tarkib-bands, styled 33 oSy
ey gl Ves) &y, which beging thus:—
e N o ) aS6T
On foll. 423'426 is & repetition of the first twenty-nine Ruhl'h
found on Tol. 258%

XIL
aall gl’a...
sAQf NAMAH.
A serivs of Rubifs in alphabetical order, with a short prose

prefuce,
Beginning :—
.L,,..-.n ﬂlﬂﬁ dayd ﬂ{J..IT ﬂLq-. .,L.d,m;l o=y

Tk

fol. 424"
.




TEESIAN POETEY.

Beginning of the first Rubi‘i on fol. 427*:—
o Mi}b)ﬁ 5"5:51.“ qﬂ-u
i el 31y Bt Sy iy 39

- m £
= fol. 435", Another series of Rubd'is, styled ss adasS wsbol,
_ with a shart prose '

L colyy (e gl 6 g s e ol WU By
' Begiuning of the first Rubi‘i on fol. 436*:—
..':': ?Tﬂi)h P :L,_l ey a1 .5'

- These Tuba‘is deseribe the various cards of the game, and are
~ written for a pack of cards. See Sprenger, Onde Cat., p. 322; Rien, ii,
P 608 Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1432, §, ete.

XIV.
ful. 444%

-

wsleas

Lmiuu!ﬁﬂ&!mnﬁtﬁnmmuﬂhnpmghh‘&ﬁ._]_h-mﬂmm
Ju‘fur, Misi, and others.
Beginning :— : v
) prig 1y 3 I ST S e ol T
we) jatgs gl pim 3 (pU M T e e -

XV.
fol. 446~ _—

A highly artificial Qusidub in bonour of Mir *Ali Shir with a prose

pruc[nm. )
Beginping :—

dle sblye onmt oled ) ol 3 o2 S )l s



134 PERAIAN POETEY.
Beginning of the Qagidah on fol. 447*:—
S B el eSan KT ord
W hie ale n Joie oo
o 33 & Jr 55T 3 3yt e
N & g W T s

The chiel subtleties in it are that all the worls of two and two and
three and three bayts, written in red ink, il conuceted, form altozether
n new bayt of a differcut metrs and different trope; for instanee, from
!.riu: abuve two bayta we can work out the folluwing :—

it ) Syei 1) gefaes JSK ot
12 g ) &5 gem g S pess

Besides this there are other subtleties described at length in Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat.,, No. 1027,

XV
fol. 4568~

-.,_#J.ﬂ.li ,.:._,\L:.La oo yd r_:\.'l e ;J.-ua.l

Another artifioia]l Qasidah in praise of Sulfin Ya'qdb with a prose
preface.
Beginning :—

A D e oy yo ol alow 3 dagt dam
Beginning of the Qasidah on fol, 458v:—
DU 5o o ety wmin Ey®
S8 o s ey oS Sl
; il g g Jle S
s K o= o 0o

XVIL
ful. 4714

.‘j)jﬂa}dlﬂ J._-,a.p.-.-l'l alss miee 5 i S ;A,.-.-J

A third artificial Qasidab in bonour of Shih Ismitil Bafawi with a
prose proface.
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Beginning :—
ol 5 cwaligmye Buacs ey S 1) ile plos g dam
_f_]—'l sl € -5:41_,9
Beginning of the Qasidah on fol. 472°:—

Sl 3k pard wyS IS Sy
Sl Sl s ey gyt I
G e o] SE ol 58 S K

S8 gl S e B e ap &

The last two Qusidas are also full of subtletivs desoribed in detail in
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. (lee. eit,).

These Qasidas are very olose imitations of the nrtificinl Qasidas of
Salmin of SBawah, whom the poet mentions in the prefuce of his first
artificinl Qusidah.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq, within eolonred horders, with an
ordinary frontispiece and a double-page ‘nnwin at the beginning,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 232.

full. 101 ; lines 15 ; size By % 5; 7} % 8).

&_a-":*}__'r:' Y el
DIiWAN-I-MiRAM SIYAH.

A good copy of the diwin of Miram Siyih. Miram Siyih, %ho also
adopted the poetical title of Pir, s & U.-.:lb:.w @"'U}' alaes (et
wis originally & native of Qazwin, but on account of his frequent
residence in Herat, he is generully koown as “ Miram Siyih of Herit,"
According to Tagl Auhadi, fol. 604" and the an thor of the Riyid-ush-
Shu‘ard, fol, 3705, he was a disciple of Bibi sAli 8hih Abdil and be-
longed to the Malimatiyah sect, that is, the sect of the Sifis who are
apparently sinful but religions at heart. To this the post himself refurs
thus on fol. 93* of this copy —



PERSIAY POETRY.

N et plsle 5 ms

WS e e a'*‘*‘:‘)*‘ »

b Sl e i 6 3 :
jl)ﬂj L 3l r.,,r.a.\.-,jhl Le

Bim Mirzd, in his Tulfo-i-Saml, fol. 120% says that Miram Siyih
of Herit was & man of amisble disposition, snd passed a very depraved
and dissolute life, as, he says, may very well be judged from his own

verses; while Amin Riel (Huft Iqlim, fol. 188%), in dofending the poet, -

states that Miram was noble in disposition, pure of faith, und spent
: hi, time in constant devotion to God, but that, in order to coneeal his
mysteries, he composed and spread abroad indecent and licentiouns
Verses,

The precise date of the poet's demise has not boeen fixed by any
biographer, Dr. Rien in his Supplement, p. 221, on the authority of
Sim Mirzi's Tulifa-i-Sam! (composed in about am 957 = A.n, 1550),
slleges that the poot was then living at the time of eomposition of the
said Tadkirah, and Dr. Ethé in his India Office Libmary Cat,, No, 2061,
probably oo this statement of Dr. Rieu, nsserts that Miram was still
alive in a.m. 057. But in the two copies of the said Tubfa-i-Simi in
this library, one dated agr 968 (An. 1600) and the other au. 071
(An. 1563), both of which were written during the lifetime of the author
(Sim Mirgd died in am. 984 = An. 1578) and only ten and thirteen
years after the composition, the poet is not only spoken of in the past
tonse, bnt it is distinctly said that be died in Miwari-un-Nuhr, It is
clear that Miram was still alive in the jeign of Humiyin (. 837-
963 = An. 1530-1558), at leust in the beginning of it, as we can
conclude from the poet’s letters addressed to this emperor. Miram also
curresponded with Sultin Tueayn Mirzd (A 8735-911 = 4.0 1468-1505),
Babar (a.n. 890-D37 = A.p. 1403-1580), Shih Isma‘il Safawl (a.. 909-
950 = A.p. 1503-1529), Husayn Wiitiz Kashifi (d. am 910 = aun 1504),
und other contemporaries of these well-knowh persoms. A copy of
Miram's correspondence with the above-named persons, e bl
sl isenoticed in Ethé, India Offics Lib. Cat., No. 2061.

For notices on the poet's life, see, besides the reforences quoted
above, Majma‘-un-Nafi'ts, vol. ii., ful. 458%; Khuldsat-ul-Afkar, fol. 186°;
Makhzan-ul-Gari'ib, fol. 707, ete.

According to the fullowing verse in the conelusion it would appear
thut the poet sompleted this diwdn in A, 911 = Lo, 1505 :—

slows 058 94 hgy,wdmﬁl atl
ey pldl 203k 5 wayg o




PERSIAN POLTRY.
mmlmhﬁﬂrnwdﬂymuﬂh those of the Rieu

Bupplement, p. 221,
Begins with the following Turjiband followed by  preface:—

Sl plad g Gl 5o
dal LI ¥ celld) bl
- The burden runs thus:—
K e 50508 WK e
2l o
The preface begins thus on fol, §*:—
cllS 5558 @l mly J8 wye 1) gﬂala deant dum
A wems) 51y

In thi= preface the poet says that in wiiting these licentions and
obscene poems he hus followed the foutsteps of Satdi and other Safi
puets, and that he has, like thew, represented pure Sific thonghts under
thie veil of sensnal exprossions. '

Giuzals in ulphabetical order, beginning on fol. 4*:—
SIrS gp Gleany 5 il ol
GET 5 o &T 5y
Muqattatit, Leginning on fol. B9":—
Bl e el o
e oWU ale ey 5l oy &S

TRubi‘is, beginuing on fol. 93  (Obscene.)
The initinl Hubdt, begivning with the line—

?"mh}-\” tﬁ‘) mgl)ﬁll .,.51
quoteld in Rivu Supplement ibid, is the second hore,
Another prose profuce, followed by 4 new series of Rub Sis similurly
indecent; besinning of the preface on fol. 97*:—

oS el ol BUS 5 1,5 g e
& ok proe
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This collection of the Rubd‘is is alphabetically srmanged and seems
to be incomplete, as the MS. ends with o Rubas ending in the letter o

A diwin of Miram with a different leginuing is noticed in Ethé,
Bodl. Lit, Cat., No. 1020,

Written in a eclear Nasta'liq, within gold and ccloured-ruled
bordera.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 233.
foll. 34; lines 15; wize 67 x 4§; 5] x 21

e it lwo
DIWAN-I-SHARIF-I-TABRiZi.

A very rare diwin of Bharif-i-Tabrizi containing (Gazals in alpha-
betival urder,

Beginning :—
bl ol sl ho G4
d!ﬁ ﬁfal,gs s e Y
bly sl il siles dley

Manling Sharif of Tabriz, (g3, <At Udypa, u pupil of the
colebrated Lisini (sce N, 228 ubove), flourished during the reign of
Shih Tahmisp Safawi (A 980-084 = ap, 1524-1576). Although a
poct of great distinction Sharif is se1ivusly condemned by his biographers
for being ungrateful to his master Lisini, some of whose woak posms he
collected and mischievously styled JLM| 4o, The author of the
Atash Kadah, p. 440, states that Haydari, anvther pupil of Lisinf and
a bitter enemy to Sharif, composed the o _al) t}L_.I in defence of his
master and in answer to Sharif's LA yee.  (Haydari came to India

and was introduced to Akbir by Mir Mobawmad Ehin Anki, governor
of the Panjib, who disd in ab 083 = am. 1575, He left a diwan and
a Magnawi in imitation of Sea'di's Gulistin, See Haft Iylim, fol. 333%)
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On ene oceasion Bharif addressed a Qusidah in praise of Giyigud-
Din ‘Al Shirizi, known as Gi}'&q Kahrah, o distinguished officer in the
court of 8hih Tulmisp Safawi, but receiving no reward in return
Sharif revenged himself by writing o satire on the said officer. The
matter was bronght to the notice of the king, and he was offended to
such an extent that he passed an order for the immediste execution of
the poet. On being requested by Sharif, the king personally read the
Qusidah, which he took to be s mero jest. The poet, however, addressed
anuther Clasidah to (}i}‘ﬁﬁ- a8 an apology, and was in return handsowely
rewarded.

Sim Mirzi says that while he was in Ardabil, Bharif died there uf
plague in A 956 = Am 1548, Taqi Kashi (Sprenger, Onde Cat.,
- 22, Noo 201) pluces the poet’s death in A.m. 857 = A, 1550,

Nutices on the poet's life will be found in Tulifs-i-Sami, ful. 120%;
Haft Iqlim, fol. 331%; Taqi Anbadi, ful. 361%; Majma‘un-Nafi'is,
vul. i, fol, 238"; Riyid-ugh-Shuari, fol. 198%; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 107%;
Kharina-i-*Amirah, fol. 198+ ; Mukhzuu-ul—i_*hrilib, ful, 400 Nashtar-i-
‘Ishq, fol. 897; Suhuf4-Ibrihim, fol. 443%; Atash Kadah, p. 440;
Nati'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 232, ete.

The MS. ends with the following line :—

3k r-‘,..'.‘c 84} nazes ) s e rtd._r-
Written in ordinary Nasta'lig, within coloured borders,

Dinted A 004,
Boriboe d;..'ﬂ!' s

No. 234.

foll. 60; lines 12; size 8 x 4}; 4] % 2L .

-E_Jh oo lwo
DIWAN-I-HAYDAR-I-KALU]J.

The lyrical poems of Haydari-Kaldj, consisting of Guzals in
alphabetical vder and o fow Rubid‘is at the end,



L ag oy wdss glea 3358 &
Lo rutsde asp 88 o2t § Yo

pet y2 o 5 ape Y0 018 N et Lo
b ) S peb oS emd 032

Haydar-i-Kalaj, zo€ s, was, according to Sim Mirzd and
other relinble authorities, a native of Herit in Ehurdsin, Wilik in
HRiyid-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 96% in supporting the above statement, quotes
the following verse of the poet (not found in this copy):—

e @Sl 88 slaba alle 3 juem
sdal 558 Sy le fleog S

Int unfortunately, the above verse simply means “From Khurisin
Haydar intended to go to “Iriq," and does not necessarily imply that
the poet was u native of Khnrisin. i

ydar was born during the reign of Shah Ismia'il Sefuwi L
(A.p. 907-830 = a.n, 1502-1524), and his celebrity us a poet was fully
established in the reign of Shah Tubmisp Safawi (A 930-084 =
A.n. 1524-1576).

Although Haydar was quite illiterate, as is unanimonsly admitted
by his bivgraphers, yot the beauty of his style and the sublimity of his
ideas aro so perfect that he can by no means be ranked inferior to the
learned poets of his age; and it is sid that he excellsd most of his
contempuraries in lyrieal poems and occasionul extempore verses. The
suthor of the Mukbran-ul-Gard'ih, fol. 183, says that Haydar used to
carry writing materials abont with him, and when-ver any verse
ovourred 1o him he asked the passers-by to note it down. In his early
duys he took to the profession of & baker, and hence is known us
Haydar-:Kaldj., Ountented with the small income of his trade, which
he frequently carried as fur us India, he never sought the favour of
nobles and princes. !

~ Sam Mirzi sa; s that Haydar's (fazals excelled his other compositions

and that the poot has left about ten thousund verses, The anthor of
the Ehulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 50* (margin), mentions having possessed o
copy uf the poet’s diwin containing three thousand verses, This copy
consists of & little more than eight hundred verses,

The poet died, secording to Tagi Kashi (Oude Cat, p. 22) and
other relisble authoritios, in A 959 = A, 1551, -
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For notices on the poet’s life, see Majwa-un-Nafi'is, vol. i,
fol. 116*; Atash-Kadah, p. 202; Subuf-i-Thraliim, ful. 234*; Natd'ij-nl-
Afkiir, p. 120, See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 423 ; Ethé, Bodl Lib.
Cat., No. 1030; Rien, ii., p. 786% A short extract from his diwin is
noticed $n J. Anmer, p 22,1 8.

ful. 67~ Beginning of the Rubi‘is, fourteen in number :—

w3yt plla Jloy (2p® o))
el 3gt plape (Sl ol 2pe 55 .
70 8B pdars o0 Bl 3y o0
sl 390 oo ol Blos 35 )
The MS. ends with the following Rubi —
4t de FaS wunpe 59 )9 p
9 e T wibe o oo b
2o e s wad 035 53 yae
Gy de W agdy o5 aba) 2y
Tho Magnawi, consisting of fifty bayts, noticed in Fthé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., loe. eil., is not found in this copy.
This splendid copy, transcribed only eight years aftor the poet's

m“mmhlmﬂmm*uq.ﬁﬂlmgdilﬂ
coloured borders, with a small artistic frontispicce. The original folios
have heen placed in varions coloured new margine

Soveral seals of *Abd-ur-Rashid Duylams, Tniyat Khin, and of otier
Umaris of Shah Jahin's court, are affixed on the title-page.
Diated aar. 967,
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No. 235.

full, 500; lines (centre column) 14; (marginal column) 28;
size 0} » 5); 7] % 3%

whaes S5 0 e il ca

BAHJAT-UL-MUBAHI]J,
EXDWN A8
KITAB-I-MU'JIZAT.

A Magnawi poem in the metre of Jimt's Yasuf Zalikhi, dealing with
tho miracles performed by the prophet, “Ali and other Bhinh Imams,
with some other important incidents connected with their lives.

By Hayruti of Tiin,

Beginning -—

Ao 8 e 33 1

NS g 9 g9 St 50 e

Miuland Tayrati, J,Jl JFJ. d-“"‘” ﬁﬂ' Sz hl,..-, ns stated
by himself, as well us by Am[u Rizt in his Halt Tglim, fol. 2334, Azid
in his hhmnu—hﬁ:u:nh ful. 138+, "iflnu'. in bis Atusgh-Kadsh, p. 05,
und oo others, was o native of Tdn; but the fact that the poot was
biought up in Merv and died in Kishin has eaused groat confusion
amung the biographers in assigning the birthplace of the poot. Tha
anthor of the Makhean-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 104, fizes Bukhird as the birth-
place of the poet.  Tlali, in his f."s ay’ys (Sprenger, Ouds Cat., p.75)
ells the poet a native of Morv. Others style him as Hayratl Samarqundi
(meo Bloohmann's translation of A'tn-i-Akbart, vol, i, p- IB7) Again
Anuh in-hin Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. i, fol. 122% makes the poot i nutive
of Mawari-un-Nahr ( Transoxania ), and is of opinion thut there were two
other posts of thix nae, vie, Tuyrvati Kishini and Tayrati Sumargandi
Arad in his Kljnsani- 1-‘A|u]r||.'l| Loe. eit. « suys that Mirzd “Ali-ud-Daulah
Qazwini, n contemporary of Hayratl, in his Nafd'is-ul-Maisir, compiled
A, 078-082 = .. 1566-1574, culls Hayratl o native of Tin.  How-
ever, Hayruti flourished during the reign of iuh Tahmisp Sdfawi
(A 030-084 = A.n. 1524-1576).  Althongh he enjoyed unlimited roynl
fuvours, yet he, on nocount of his constant habit of drinking, very often
incurred the displeasure of this monareh,
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Being a fires Shi'ah of the most higotod nature he conceived a bittor
hatred against the Suunis, and took delight in writing satires on them
and in abusing the first three calipha. It is-said that on one occasion
some of the courtiors of S8héh Tahmisp, being jealoun of tho post's
position, took some of these satirical verses to the king and alleged
that Hayrat! was so ungrateful as to write satires on His Mujesty.
Buing afraid of falling a viotim to the wrath of tho king, Hayruti fled
to Gilan. He, however, regained royal favour by composing s beautifnl
Qasidah in praise of ‘All, in whose name ho supplieated the mercy of
the king.

The post subsequently went to Kashan, where he digd by o fall
from the roof of bis bouse on the 5th of Safar, am 861 = A 15654,
This date is fixed by his contomporary Muohtashim in the following
vorsified shronogram —

ALYy g ey o el
1 dle y sl Jo wolis

The words le.r. w2 are equal to 051,
Another chronogrum expressing a more precise date is:—

sisiS el g o Yo
Sl ol 3 e aly )

The chronogrammutical value of the second line is 061.

The suthor of the Atash-Kadah gives o later date of the poot’s death,
vie, . 070 = st 15620 {See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat,, col, 267, N 148,)
Still later {8 the date given in the Bafinah (sze Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cat.,
oul, 219, No. 260), where it is stated that the poet died in Lan BBD =
An, 1581 on a journey to Kashmir in Albir’s reign.

Besides thn present work the poet has Teft a diwin (see Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 424; Rieun, p. 874; Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat, No. 1031 ;
FEihé, Ind. Offfee Lib, Cat,, No. 1435, eto,}.  Ho is also said 1o haove lefi
anothor Masnawi, ealled )1315 (Sye, in imitation of Satli's Bistin.
The total number of his verses is said to be about forty ﬂ'lmlmm!.

For nutices un the poot's [ifo ree, hesides the references given above,
Tabfa-i-Sami, fol. 108*; Riyad-nsh-Shuari, fol. 101*; Nashtar-i-‘Ishqg,
fl. 452 ; Sulufl-i-Tlmikim, fol, 230%; Netd'ij-ul-Afkir, p, 120; Ehnlsat-
nl-Aflkir, fol. 226% ete,

In the prologue of the poem, fol. 04, the poet, after praising God,
the prophet, and *Ali, says that he had wlresdy immorialized his name
by his Qusidus, Gazals wnd Robi'is, but had a long-felt desire to
compose a Magnawi poem.  One day when he was present in the court,
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o man from Shiriz camo with a book entitled Bahjat, dealing with the
" lives and mirucles of the prophot, ‘All, and other holy Tmims, That
y agreealily 1o his wish he was ordered by the king to turn the whole
work into verse. Tlonoe the present compesition.

The ook is divided into furty-four sections, which sre deseribed in
Itien Bapplt., No. 03,

In the epilogne the poet draws w comparison between the Shih
Nimah of Firdansi and Lis present work, and says that he how dealt
with the trus und sserod sccounts of the prophot, ‘Ali, and other holy
Tmims, while Firduusl has wasted his energy in narrating the fubulows
stories of the infidels. I

The date of eomposition, viz., A, 058, is obtained from the tith of
the work slightly nltered i —

5206 wlil gl sles 3 o2 1
b ot wlyene o

The words waljpme «psS, which are the Imilah of the fiflo of
th-&whmnqmuniﬁa. . 3

In th lust line hut ome the poét says that the poem consista of

s 245 gl 1558 8 30 ..
di doza b y e ad 5yl s

Written in a fair Nastadllq, within gold-ruled borders, with a faded
isgiece. The headings aro written in red. 4
Dated, 21st Dulliijjah, A, 1055, .

No. 236.
foll. 371 ; Tines (centro volumn) 14; (marginal column) 28;
size 9§ x 5%; 71 x 33 ]

‘The same,

Ancther copy of Haymil's Kitib-i-Mwijizit, identically the same as
the preceding copy.

Beginning as above.

The MS, bears several seals of Wijid ‘Ali Shib, the last king of
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ol 1 Wlle Gl Ao sl Sl
el 2908 B lak 59 4 5 =il
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq, within gold and colowred-ruled
borders, with an illuminsted frontispiece, The headings are written -3
s m. 17th Jumadl IL, Aw. 1075. x

] - Scribe (syaatS H duas ' =

= i Hﬂf.ﬂ-?. | .
= folL 84; lines 14; size 03 X 6; 7§ X 44 =

wlr"‘{ Lu-" ub:"’ , .f
v DIWAN-I-MIRZA KAMRAN.

f An excesdingly valuable and unigue copy of the diwin of Mired
~ Kimrin, brother of the Emporsr Humiyin, bearing the putographs of
| the Emperors Jubingir and Shah Jahin, mmunhmimp.mu
(| many distinguished nobles and officers of the courts of Akbar, Jahangir,
\ ‘@hih Juhin, and othors This splendid copy ia the handiwork of the
,. colobrated caligrupher Mahmid bin Tshiq ssh Shihabi of Herdt, who
- wrote it during the lifetime of the author. 5

- According to the suthor of the Mirst-ul- Alum, fol. 4175, Muulind
'i‘_‘ - Ehwiijuh Muhmad was a pupil of the celobrated enligrapher Mir ‘All
. (for lifo seo No. 195 above). Mahmad was well skilled in writing bold
: ns well as minute hands, sud had also o taste for poetry. Being unable

- to cope with the superior talents of his master, Mahmid very often
,I,'n - cireulated his own handwritings and poetionl compositions in thy name
| of Mir *Ali, who alludes to this in the following Qif'ah guoted in the :

'-’ Mir'at-ul*Alam (loc. eit) — b
Ty M &7 dpamee dq;bﬁ- b
e =
3 -_ b gulen ) 95l S . s
L Jﬁdﬁ\’.}dﬂpﬁw :

L
f L
. . »
L] t -
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gl axbyl gl 5= 58
P
R
o ol e 1y

Boo also ‘Alam Ark-i-*Abbist, fol. 74

The diwin consists of (inzals, Qittas, Fards, Rubdfis and Magnawis
in Porsian and Turki artanged in alphabetical order.

Contonts :—

Under the alphabet 21 are six Gazals, the first four in Pursian
and the last twoin Turki.

Beginning —

Lf;ﬁh.ﬂ_}..i_elh.dﬂm
dyasy anly dig 33 ) ga e 6
L s Wlas calls 5 o o2
S ) o3 3 8 By e 5L
Sl bk Spad Bl als S G
The wecond Gazal, beginning with the lina ya53] pdeed o g

b, is referred to in the sppendix.
Tho third begins thus on fol, 24—

bk pied jleen e o Losy U
bl wdle ) g o pT )l

Tim fourth one, in which the prince makes a ,eadJ on some of

tho varses of Tlafly, consists of four verses and wants the Moqta, It
rong thus :—

b laa .2“} '..gj E}‘Nﬂu ‘15"
bUs e g emys gl 00 o)
30,85 oy N3 panes g sl )

bU\S A3 Y8 =Sass LSS oyt



FERSIAY POETRY. 147

SIS e S gk ol

Ao blosay et Jo 2w S e

The fifth and sixth are Turki; beginning of the fifth:—
Myge Slgama 3 8332 )
LT e caloT celetla,

Under the letter ws are six Gaeals; ons (the first) in Persian and
the remaining five in Turki; beginning an fol. 3*:—

el sl W dﬂa}‘;&buhhﬁd
sl 93 pha s I pllo s

Tho Magta’ is wanted in each of the last three (iaznls,

The lotier s consists of six Gazals; four (the socond, third, fourth,
and the fifth) in Persian and the first and the last in Turki. The
geoond ono runs thus on fol. 4% :—

ens] 885 Ly gy o Sgm SLel0 B
el 3833 Lud ensa Ko aillyy S
S ae QT 0y mas el
Sl ay N e e
The third begins thus ;—
e oy 2 S ol ) W
) S35 (P 0 5P B
The fonrth begins thos:—
SR (S| B R SRR K P | &
B L e T
The fifth consists of only three verses with the fullowing Matla' :—
) 2 W Sl g5 S
g g g o8 58 IS s

The Magta' ia wanted in the ffth and sixch.



Out of the seven Gazals under the letter 3, the first one is Turkl
Beginning of the second (inzal, consisting of four veraes, fol. 5*:—

e d F‘l iyl _}'ql-.?é JS F) J.,.‘..n
ol e ol 58 e @tk
waeKn oy de JB0 25 3 (Sl sy
AL 088 S I o e

The thind, consisting of three verses, begina thus :—
a5k Jes r,-'_tl-f 2d%e domsy
STl e 3 128 Jab S
The fourth consista of the fallowing two verses=— -
Sladl i et 58 Fhom J3 ) U
aldl gy a3 3 e &3 2
5 Jles e300 ohen o8 5l

Sl gy o ploty Sy sy & e |
The fifth consists of three wverses, -the last ome being Turki;
beginning :— i =
San By S aedf 5Lty 3
Syt g S S 25
The sixth also consists of thres verses, and begins thns:—
g Ul as g gl o 8y 5 poay
dam g._'-t:h .,Ji.,.‘:,-,;d.mﬂ'r wady
'I!lﬁ'mmthhﬂiﬁnﬂthnl:——
St 3 W WS e
I 3 s lie 908 e
The seventh, consisting of thres lines, begins thus :—
AT 5 e 3 Yo S
AT 54 gl 3 a1k W6 de
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The Maqta' is wanted in each of the above Persian Gazals, The
lottor consists of only Turki Gazals, which are soven in yumber.
The first begins thus on fol. 7*:—

sbe 3 Al ey iSim nles
29 208 K Gy plee

Under the alphabet 3 are only two Turki Gazals; the first begins

2 ol B e ol Sliyie 8358
The ouly Gazal under the letter 3 begins thus on fol, 0*:—
Sade Sldls e Ay IS5 )
G te S a3l By 5y

Under the lotter ) are seven (inzals, six in Turki and ne (the

first) in Persian. 'Ehqu:hnﬂinlm:huurmlythhﬂumng
three verses ou fol. 9%:—

S W 35 in 5 ) ol o
PR _-,n,-.b,!.u.,i& e 30 D
83 pRlp nsS e o 39 et
el wly g o & sime 3y
35 AT gl i3 s e
LasT 085 8T 538 39 5) & e

Uﬁﬂn-thnhthrdmﬂtrm@mh;m{ﬂmﬁmt}hmw
thchltmini’m Thnﬁntl’emm(';hnlllegmﬁmm

fol, 11%:—
J S e Wi 2 G
Jlm G5 T us
The Maqta* runs as follows :—
e

Jye dilpn b o8 sl &



150 TERSIAN TOETIY.
The second runs thus :—
Je o POl e o ol
e iy G Ok e dg
P o oS S 35
e Jo e geftn b o2t JO 00

Two (Gazals under " the first one in Persian, the second in Turki.
The Persian Gazal rone thus on fol, 12 :—

pole 3 hhem 05 Lo a8
palasl 5 95 aly & S oM
PR oo g F 8l pt puas sl
rah_,;, s ahmdra ﬂ'l_}l e

Soven Cinzals under the Tetter o4 the first fonr in Twki and the
lnst three in Porsian. The first Porsian Gasal consists of the following
three verses on fol. 13%:—

g @B g F Sl B8
o= ol 43 5 SHYS Gy
2 KU ety f
o= ol (18 =08 &5 5y
Sy ey slala )y ;0 e
o bS5 g Blyly 4 U
The second consists of the following two verses:—
ot Bl ads 0F sy ) of)y a8
aiadl ke 231 1y aialis dus
St |y s (ape e Slady ol
oBred I chag olusyl slgy &Sl
The third, with the fullowing thres verses, runs thus:—
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RISt QPESRIR T (Y
e 2y W JUE de 2y
sy W] s Gty ys
d—"ﬁ" iy L:?T Jazil J§| e
L1 dy adas I-'I,T .:.'1..\5 P:.ﬁ.{]
ok des i Oy e de Iy las
Under the letter & is only one Turkl (iazal, which begins thus on

fol 18—
A sl 13l il s alu) T o5 o

Under the alphabet = are nive Giazals; the first gix in Torki and
the last three in Persinn, The first Porsian (azal runs thus on

0 -
gt ST o eyl 9 Jla &Sl
Fhie g2 53 ol enss a0
Gl sy Il ape oan
o F 5 T sl oS 55 3
The second, vonsisting of four verses, rung thus . —
SIS de ety Ay B
Slald Ju 50 3 398 e
B o e e
Ao Flks ale an v ol

foll. 18*~19%. Fards or singlo verses. These Fards may be divided
into two kinds (each of which is arranged here in alphabeticaly order)
like those of the Diwin-i-Ashni noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No, 1584, vig, :—
(a) Cl'm- 3y el Under this hending ave thirty vemses in all, >
of which nineteen are Persian and the remaining Turki, The first two,
which are Persinn, run thus:—

LnJ)I r-).lnl )-.’I. ;A_u}d sl ans .,vz-,-;
R R
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The second : —
DM gt leaty b fias g
Lol gme ot bl 5 o o o 1
() plbe 3B 333 walyl.  Consist of fourteen verses, d‘_ﬂlﬂ' g
only four are in Persinn and the remaining in Turki, and begin with
the following Persiun vorse, on fol. 18%:— -
o o i b e it S
b wdle sl iy e
St dan | aadsy Jous ay
J.-...-té-‘,; sl ﬂal)“,}gjl,ﬂ
are Turkl, and the remaining Persian,
s g o __;-.i! Iy sl
Siles (zp8 59 8yn Gl &
ol & e plm 519 8
1y sl e 56
W6 e gl sl 50
The fourth:—
ot bl Bpan 53 o (o)
3 sl S s amsgs
S N T
5 a8l ds g3 Loy
Gl e 2 ol
Sy 6 pased

t




-
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T oS e Y i o1 )
ST omt &5 o 2 de
i Bl 3l I8 s S 8 S
TN e Bl S ety
foll, 207—248, Hnbl'i-.&htyinﬂl ont of these only fonr Rub‘is,
viz, the sixteenth, soventeenth, eighteenth, nnd the last, are Porsian,

while all the remainder nro Turkl.
T'he sixteenth Rubd‘l runs thns :—

l..m.f "lh,‘l’ﬂ w»fjd
peaS 02 wgsl 39 5 3
bl wdbor s o3 poem 5000
e ’#“._l&- dnnd e sl

P 3 opn (&S (o MEmd & Agb
Slovns oy A Kl ey e

Tho eighteenth :—

v ‘#"Mﬁ ‘o'-‘-ﬂ_}’l!‘g"i b &
obest prler 1 Jop e 5o
P )y ple s Jlos e 5
bl oo B S g
SUS a8 e S el

Shoxt pye J3 ) o8 ey

clenly pops 2y gbs 20 50 )
foll, 2534, Bhort Mugnawi poems, There are about eighteen

 Magnawi poems, of which only four, which are very short, are Persiun.
-

J
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The first Persion Mognawi poem, consisting of six lines, begins thus on
fol. 200 :—

e et gl Slay e

el ol o 3 4 e
dile s SlasS aa 55 lady

Ao Ile doe (5508 (Sleian

It should be observed here that the verses of the above Masnawi
poem closely correspond with the Yasuf-Zalikha of Jimi. For instance,
the first of the above verse consists only of two different paris of the
fullowing two separate verses of Jimi,

In ove place of the Yisul-Zalikha (Cal, Edn., p. 118) wo read :—

Al pete ) S8y oo
aileayd dls 3T e
Again, on p. 134 we find the following —
el gl Bl iy e
el 1y old o O 05E s
The socond Persian Masnawi poem, of five verses, bogins thus :—
Frrdolr Bl l
oS gl ;e 5 Bls
DU el 3 e § )6 =y
Al oh s AU e o e
The third one of gix lines Tuns thus on fol. 300 —
1 il B 0t e
w2yl S5 e A
e 23y gl F sy K
C-JI... _‘“&-ﬂbdﬁdﬁ.l.ﬂ'ji;._i

The fourth one is o deb ¥, sud consists of nine verses. It
begins thus :—
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e ol € o ol Sl b
gy 33 pe 3= oo
T < P T I
B o e e e e g
The diwin ends with & short prose epilogne in Turki intermixoed

with wvorses,

The eolophon reads thus :—
s bl o ¢Jh.1 Al alsda w.ls!'l Bydm i el
) el o) g Spee sl sl W Jo WA
Jlensadl i)k Jo
Th words L3I 3 bY) oo I3 &) dbie dlearly show

thut Kamrin wos alive when this copy wae written.
On fol. 1* the antograph of the emperor Jahdngir runs as follows :—

1S Al
d,ln-# l:n! hl—-“;‘_,s);ﬂﬂ f.s'..‘- af d‘r!&- 'r}_.,,.:..- ‘:}I"gd
| P

e .

O the ripht-hand side of this is the fullowing note by the emperor
Bhal Jubin in his own handwriting - —

,h

The following note on the same fulio says that this copy was also
in thy possession of Nir-un-Nisé Begam, the wife of Jahdngir:—

P by el el s
n* s*

.
L]

1

.r.
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On the fly-leaf at the end one note reads thus :—
M T s jee Jidd il )l B st ola Yyl
N == EE"“""'-’*’“ PV

The following marginal note, in the ssme hand us the copy itself, ia
found st the end of the MS. . —

Saar Juad Ghpresllet glalulas sy 3 11 s by
PR T 1S

Besides these there are numerons seals and notes showing that the
MS. passed through the hands of Munsim Khan Khin Khanbs, Maymanst
Ehin, Mubammad $alik, Mubammah “Ali, Ehwijah Subuyl, Arshad
Ehin, Mubammad Bigur, Nér Muhammad, *Abd-Ullik Chalapt, nnd
many other distingmished noliles and officers of the Courts of the
Mugnl emperors,

Several notes bear the dates aar 984, 087, 490, 002, ate.

The copy is written in a beautiful olear Nusta'liq, within gold-ruled
borders. ‘

No. 238,
foll. 94 ; lines 12; sive 03 % 6; 6 x 3}

P o G Jlao
DIWAN-I-SHARAF-1-JAHAN-I-QAZWINT.

A valuable copy of the diwin of Sharaf-i-Taliin,
Mireid Sharaf, better Jtiown as Bharafd-Juhin (aecording to Barbier
doo Meye ard, Dictionnaire Géogr., p. 444, fiotnote, he is called Asleaf

Jabin), el GV s e Glen (2B gt ys
‘:4‘,}&]1, son of Qidi Jalido, was born, mecording to fthe author

af the Haft Tqlim, in Quewin, on Wednesday morning, the 16th of
Rabi* II, An. 902 = a0, 1406, and belonged to a very noble Bayyid
family of that place. His grandfather Sayyid Sayfud-Din was a
favourite eonrtier of Sulfin Uljayta Khin (A0 703-716 = A, 1300—
1416), and his father Qadi Jahdn bold for some time o very
influential post under Shah Tuhmisp Safawi of Persia, who roigned
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from Am 080-084 = an. 1523-1576 (according to tho author of the
Tabagit-i-Akbari, in Elliot's History of Indis, wol. v, p. 218, ik
Jubfin was the diwin of Shih Tehmisp), Hegarding the honourable
pedigres of Sharaf, Sim Mirzi, in his Tuhfa-i-Simi, writes thus:—

s el L}y*«-ﬂ-} et} 3 s
piys wmeldS ) igs dSgame o Sl ()

Sharaf was bronght up and educated under the direot snpervision of
Bhih Tehmisp, whose friendship the poet emjoyed up to lis lasi honr.
He was one of the mest eminent soholars of his time, and sccording to
some biogmphers enjoys the reputation of being the best poet of hia
time in Qeewin, The following remnrks of .E;!m' bear testimony to
the comprehensive learning of the poot ;—

U o5 olor¥ 59 028 S0 @yt e 53 5. 0 B3y
ayolae sy ol 33y plag) gl wmde U3 conday Yl
s

The same Adar, followed by the anthor of the Majma' ul-Fusahd, says
that Shamf was a pupil of the celebmtod Amir Giydg-ud-Din Manstr
of Bhiriz (b A 900 = an, 1494, d. A 948 = a.p, 1541), who is the

nuthor of the work Akhliq-i-Mangiri,  5)pcus d.&é-'l (seo Rieu,
p- 826*), and who, on sccount of his vasi learning, received two honorifio
epithets, viz., Ustid-ul-Bashar, Jﬁ.JII dle) (n title wlso given,

necording to a murcingl fote on fol. 8% of the copy of the Haft Iylim,
No. 725, in Ethé India Offfes Lib, Cat,, to the celebrated Khwijuh

Nasir-ud-Din Tuost) and *Aqli-Hadl ‘Ashar, oo ¢4k:. J.’..::. from
the recogniseil scholurs of the age (see Haft Iglim, folo 318*). Some
biographers are of opinion thut Sharaf adopted & new style in W® pootry,
bint Arzd says that the poot generally imitated the style of Hisan Diliawi,

+ and quotes the following verse of Sharaf in support i —

WpKar g b g5 et priy

The author of the Sohuf-4-Thrallm, on the anthority of Taqi Kishi,
states that the poet lias lelt abont three thonsand verses,

&
ikia 3
-
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Amin Rizi, while precisely placing Sharaf’s death on * the evening
of Sunday, the Tth of Dilga'd, s 962 (a.n. 1554) "—

mh}}d;ﬂ;@&hﬁelfh%ﬁrlﬁn)d

3 u-n.ili
quotes the following cliranogram—

adss sl= 31 oys T &

the numerical valuo of which is 063,

Dir. Ethé, in his India Office Lib, Oat.. col. 472, No. 1257, wrongly
interprots the moaning of pis in the wbove line as *Syria™ instead
of “evening," 'I'ho same yeur of the poet’s death, viz, o 062, is also
given by the nutlior of the Mifiah-ut-Tawirikh; while tho other duts,
AIL U608 = A.n. 1560, is given by Taqi Kashi (Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
P 22}, the suthor of the Sulnf-i-Ihrihim, and severa] others.

The difference of wix years in the two dates 962 and 068 is probably
due to the two different resdings of the chronogram guoted above., In
some books the word 8T (the numerical value of which is six) in the
tirikh, ns quoted above, ia rapeated ; while in others, is nued only onee,
The author of the Nafa'is-ul-Muagir (Sprenger, Onde Cat,, p. 50Y) wtunds
alons in placing Sharnf's doath in o3 071 = a.n, 1569,

For nutices on Bharaf"s life, seo TnJ;Lfn-i-Eﬁml. fol. 25*; Hafi Iqitm,
fol. 318*; Taqi Aubadi, fol. 85¢"; Atash Kadah, p. 301; Riyad-ushe
Bhu'ard, fol. 197*; Majma‘-un-Nnfa'is, vol. i, fol. 231%; Makhean-nl-
Gari'ib, fol. 306 ; Nughitar-i-Ishq, fol. 888 ; Miftab-ut-Tawirikh, p. 236 ;
Subuf-i-Tbrahim, fol. 437%, et

Dontents of the diwin :—

fol. 1% A preface in prose by Sadr-ul-Husayni,

Boginning :—

o do B 5 IS ey o dlars dlf e g
a7 5 gl

L[

The anthor of this preface, who ealls himself Sadr-ul-Husaynl,
iz probably identical with Sharaf-i-Jahio's son Amir Badr-nd-Din
Muliammad, who is mentioned in the present tenss by Amin Rizi in
his Haft Iqlim, fol. 818%, as an expert musician and a good seholpr-and
poet of the age.

In this preface Sadr-ul-Tusaynt sayn that after muking a selection
of the poows of his father he collected the present diwan and arranged
the Gazals in the alphabetieal order, except the one which his father
bad composed in his last moment, and which, therefure, Sadr-ul-Husaynl
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placed last of all. This Gazal, rhyming in the letter s is the Inst
Cinzal on fol. 65* of this copy.
fal. 8%, “Haft-band": or, the seven stanzas in imitation of the
Hoft-band of Molld Kashi (des No. 114 above) in praize of *AlL
Beginning —

fol. 8= (Qusidas in praize of *All, TmAm Misi Ridd, and Bhih
Tahmisp.
Baginning :—
SuyS Sble g3l gle & et | ey

A9y Sl & sy el 53 s s ey

fol. 52%  Giazals, in alphabetical order :—
Beginning :—

be Saptem e IS Hah (o
L T el 50 353 00 2

The Gazal which is said in the preface to Lave been composed by
Shurafl in his last moment beginag thus on fol, 65" :—

prasliS af g delie il 3 aesd)
p:ﬂﬂuspbhmuﬁu‘u-ﬁj Lia

Amin Rizi, in his Haft lglim (loe. eit.), also quotes the abuve Gazal,
and eays thet it was composed by Bharaf in his last moment.

fol. 86% Fards or single verses armuged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

b Al U oleedy (e 8 ot
b s Sl S ol el ee s

fol. 60~ A Qilah.
Beginning :— .

Sy dg i g o S S) g
Lo sU sl Wl o i o3y -
ful. ::'l"'.+ Another Qitah.
HETE hle 3us lag 58 T
Septd Lo oy & sy
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fol. 75~ A third (lit'ah. = . ‘n
Bugfnnmg:r—
g o b
This Qit'ah is followed by several others. ..
fol. A2*. Rubd‘is, cight in number, e
Beginning :— -~
S 3 @ WS T L
Sopdar yt S0 g J0 ) %‘
fol, 83~ Suvuﬂ:hmﬂnmwhfhdlmnuxtmmujmﬁufwm L

are in praiss of Sidh Tahmisp,

Boginuing of the first Magnawi;— ._,
29 2 ot o Men -

Dpeee a5 ol YLl o8 _ iy

=

A diwin of Bhnmf, with the same prefice by Sedr-ul-Huosayni, ia
nn&uﬂhﬁprugut.ﬁnﬂuﬂnt.,p.ﬂ?. Awhmmmm
Asiatic Society of Bongal.

The present copy, :ﬂmﬂﬂmh*ﬂtﬁnhnhﬁuﬁﬂﬂnﬂﬂm
within gold-ruled borders, with a minntely decorated frontispices. The
first two fnlin&inthanglnmng are fairly illustrated. |

Not dated, apparently 17¢h century, A.5. . y

Beribe .,M‘ Lﬁ)\l«lﬁlﬂ

No. 239.
foll. 50 lines 10; siee 7§ X BY 5) % i,
The same.

A splendid old copy of the diwin of Sharaf-i-Quzwint, written mﬂy
twelve years after the poet's death ah Big-i-8hahi Shirdz, by the
celebrated caligrapher ‘Inayat Ullah Shirdzi,

Comtents ;—

(inzals, in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 1*:—
b s s iy 3y
e ol el 5o ausys oo 2
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Fards, or single verses, boginning on fol. 47%:—
b el B bty (o) 8) e
b otgs Gloyes B0 10 &) e b
The colophon, dated A 981, runs thus :—
et gl 39 25y lymid )8 s Djes platd S W
Al eyle ol axs yles el 4l & "._,nL:n EL* pyore
) & es e el K

Some verses of Kamil Ehujand! and some other poet written at the
end are dated am 983 and 054,

foll, 47" and 48* are written dingonally,

This valusble copy, once belonging to the library of Elidn Bahidor
Wariy *All Khin, was presonted to this Liltary by Ehén Buhiddur
Asdar *All Elidn in memory of his friend the lste Ehin Bahddur
Khudd Bakhsh Khiin, C.LE.

Written in a beantifol minote Nasta‘liq, within gold-mled horders,
with a doubls-page ‘unwiin and o beautifully illuminated frontispicee at

the beginning,

No. 240,
foll. 81; lines 13; sizo 8 x 41; 6] x 8}

Jie ol

DIWAN-I-BAHLUL.

The Iyrieal poems of Balildl, |,gt als, k
Beginning :—
L-:Hﬁ...t.mk}s'éa.p mbd:ﬁjl»,m
Lo 2l §S e as )yl o 50
ey 4lg] ‘_,._& REBL .:_,S'q_,'la! Y
b 2llas 1o el as Hlie wye
VoL, 11 - ¥
- 4
. v
3 }
[ » .
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The Guzals are of a purely religious nature snd are arranged in
alphabetical order,

Beveral Bahlils are mentioned in the Tadkiras; but the mengroness
of their accounts does not enable ns to identify this Bahlal with any
of them ; but from the word &),4& which ocours after the poet’s name
in the colophon of a copy of his diwin, dated am. 970 = o, 1563,
noticed in Rien, ii., p. 650, it can be asserted that he died before that
year, A copy of the diwin with the same beginuing, and o Waslat
Nimah, in imitation of Farid-ud-Din ‘Attair's Magnawi of the same
name, asoribed alse to Shaykh Bakhldl, are noticed in Sprenger, Oude
Cat., p. 370,

Written in ordinary modern Nasta‘liq, within gold and coluured
ruled borders, with a fairly illuminated frontispicce,

Not dated, apparently 18th century,

No. 241
full. 252; lines 13; size 8} x 5}; 6] x 33.

— A plwo

DIWAN-I-BAHRAM SAQQA.

A eopy of the diwin of Bahrim Baqqi. I

Bahrim, with his poetical title Saqqi, (=3lad! s phet A,
was & Chagatd'l Turk of Bukhdrd, and belunged to the silsilah of Haji
Mubsmmad Khabiishini, &L‘h_,,:: ks ,.5‘%-."" {nnd not dume ‘-,?-le-
N.‘_.'Hl..‘.:',.,.ﬂ\., as Badi'nnf, vol. iii, p. 253, reads), who was a disciple of the
celebrited Mir Sayyid ‘Ali Hamadinf (4, a0 786 = an. 1384) in the
fuurth gengrativn. Sprenger, Oude ('ut., p. 59, reads ‘.._.*_JL*.-._,.:_-; instend
of Sleapss ; whilo the Suciety’s copy of the Haft Iqlim, p. 083, reads
&L‘-'-d =, For c.‘th.."'-d‘ see Wiistenfeld's Mu‘jam-ul-Buldan, wol. i,

P. 248; vol. i, p. 400. See also Daulat Shih, pr 01, 281, and 3513

and also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., eul. 436, No. 801. Baqqi spent =

great portion of his life in travelling and went on a pilgrimage to Mecea
in am, B4 :

5 = an 1538, This date is expressed by the following Qitah

8
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(found on fol. 170 of this copy), which the poet composed in commemora-
tion of the ocoasion :—

plodl Jo blar bl capb )
IS e b ot A8 ey Sl
S paas olyy anad sk Wiy
el w3l by 80 ym 50 U
_-,.EL_-,__J{'IC;_)I:.; ) 105 T
Ll a8 | &S anan K Las

According to some writers Saqqd came to India dnring the reign of
the emperor Humiyin, The landatory poems addressed to Alkbar,
which are found in sbundance in his diwin, convince us that he
received good treatment from this emperor. With some of his disciples
Saqqd devoted his life for some time to giving water to travellors ut
Akbaribid, Tt is said that a descendant of his spiritual gnide came to
India, and that Suqqd, having ziven away to him all that he posscssed,
st out alone for Ceylon. Some are of opinion that Saqqd died in
Ceylon; while aecording to others he died on his wity to the island.
The anthor of the Suhuf-i-Ibrihim says that he has seen the tomb of
Saqqi st Bardawin (in Bengal). See also the * Objects of Antiguarian
Interest in Bengal,” p. 1, where the tomb of Saqqd, in Bardawin, is
described ne being in a fuir state of preservation,

Badi'uni remarks 1hat Saqqi collected several diwins of his own but
destroyed them himself, and that even the romuining one is of wo small
size. The present copy of the poet's diwin consists of about four
thousand verses. Taql Anhadi had also seen & copy of the poot’s diwin
containing the same number of verses,

Dr. Sprenger, followed by Dr. Ethé (India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1450),
places Saqqa's death in A, 962 = 4.p. 1554, and quotes the fullowing
tirikh, nlso found on fol. 171* of the present copy —

dhﬁjwdlzdl pe s mcae s Al
22 o 2l GU plm ) =y

DI Ly Gyt gl g a0 e

ble 355 ondss oa3pe 45 3y T

DU ) rdey) ady e ) gs I8 T
b o Wl gl ) — e — 3G 8

.
-
= f
':
- L
-
-
-
-
— YT
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Dr. Spremger is, however, of opinion that the .above Qit'ah waa
composed by a different person than Saqqf to express the date of the
poet's death; but the semse of the Qitah makes it clear that Saqqd
himself composed it to record the date of death of some of his relatives
or friends. Again, the date 862 is evidently too enrly. Besides the
fact that Badi'uni enumerates Saqqi among the poets of Akbar's reign
(4.1, D63-1014 = an. 1555-1005), the poet himself says on fol. 249 of
his diwin that he used to attend the eourt of Akbar and received
numerous favours from the emperor :—

SDen b pangd s o
,.._;)E Alzi] s rh'ﬁ;d

S U Rl
ple I.'L-!I g & l:nb.&..:..,.&
I"H et dene d‘ul J.le_.
St B Dol e g ey
bal 39 3o 881 el
“r;.hlv.-‘.‘.sdl; s ;‘gl{, \_"5' __};
ﬁhl.-.g i el \ﬁh"" qu

Agnin, the poet in some of his Masnawls on foll. 226%, 2200 ate.,
says that he composed them in A 066 = oD, 1558 :—
fol. 228" —

o35 ol (p s s s b
BTy VIR PR QR BN |
Again, on fol. 220+ .
R e s B B R
It ol e Sl
From the above lines we can fuirly conclude that Saqia was alive in

AL D66 (A.p, 1558),
-
'

L4
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Again, in the following lines on fol. 229 we are distinetly told thas
the poot died in A8 870 = a.n. 1562 :—

Sadem g — FBs 58 sps 9y o phyy
Go 3y H—‘____ﬂ,,id}ﬁqd pe plle oy
(87¢) HpaS 38 — Wlo 3l wuy Sleds 3 do & 5o
&= Jely so — UK 50 5 ) b 9
For notices on Saqqd's life see Tagi Auladi, fol. 309°; Riyad-nsh-

Bho'ard, fol. 176*; Makhzan-ul-Gari’ib, fol. 847%; Bufinat-nl-Auliyi
{Ethé, Bedl. Lib. Cat:, cul. 218, No. 221); Nutd'ijul-Afkdr, p. 216;

Subnf-i-lbrihim, fol. 423*; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 59, 78, 559 and

H60. Bee also Ethé, Todis Office Lib, Cat., No. 1436, whero n copy of
the poet's diwin is mentionod,

Contents of the diwin —

(Gazals in the alphabetical order, except the first two.

fol. 1% Beginning of the initin! Goeal as in No. 865 of the Asintio
Society of Bengal (seo Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 560), and Ethé, India
Office Lib, Cat., No. 1486 :—

Wl Akl 8l 2958 e 5 |
phe sapm s o8 siks e 8
The first alphabetical (Gazal beging thus :—
Ip2 s & o3y @i 50
LWy sl 3y o1 & =y

The initial alphabetical Gazal, mentionod in Ethé, Indinn Office
Libs. Cat. (loe. «it.), and boginning with the line—

i".'H lyam B4l GT ady H;-i‘*“ L) 3

14 the second of the alphabetical Cinzals in this COYIY.
fol, 157"  An Arubic Gazal.

Beginning :—
e L \;-JL" ad J".'.‘@"""

o= b copsl dll Jl

-
'--
.
- -
'
;
-
e
: -
_-
- e
- TP
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ful. 158*: Musaddasit,
Begrinning :—
r-'l_,..!l et Ayt oS acal ke =
Compare Ethé, Indian Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.).
fol. 161 Anocther series of Musaddasit,
Beginning :—
Jot bL})J r,l'la.- POy ugll rln-“
el ple pbl (G pie 5
fol. 1688, Muokhammusit.
Beginning :—
ARy 3 axdsl g ol ) M e o o8
ful. 164%, Another serios of Muokhammasir,
Bepinning :—
235 olem 39 e & eadT g oo
285 ol detypa wal g 25 54
fol. 163%, A third series of Mukhammasit.
Beginuing :—
‘57—4}{ ':}I.._" .'Ej_,ﬂ fdb) l*i)-'l .‘5':
St olrae 68 50 (S95
fol. 166%  Qit'as, most of which express the dates of death of
several distinguished persons, e.9., Shah Qasim, Qisim Anwiir, Bhaykh
Juldl, Khwijal Mirak, Muolli Ahmadi, 8hih Burkid, and of several

others

Boginning of the first Qit'ah ;—
-
u,*gu,.@t_,,ﬁm,n;“‘is

fol. 175*.  Fards or single verses,
Beginning —

‘-,,-_.Jb ‘-‘3-* I} asl r'b\q.-d



Y,

=4
L]

w e

S
i
i':
;r .- |
i
1

ning :—

by ey do et o NG
ful. 185", Tarji‘bands. :
pUS 35 e 316 L
S S s
The burden runs thus:—
L B oo
Pl Syms 1 5) (2
fol. 100, Another series of Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :— :
P2 Sl e Sl
PRy gl e Jess s
The burden runs thus :—
o 833 353 yr o0 (S5
139w )3 55 500 53 sy 3
fol. 195, A third series of Tarji‘bands.
IS P R S
ot Jo 35l Ble
The burden runs thus:—
Lolas g5 1) sl 56
Loke 19wy 855
fol. 197% A fourth series of Tarji‘bands,
NeriLi) i-ﬁj‘] d‘lfq
wilie g s )l

fal. 173~ Rubiis arranged in the alphabetical order.
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The burden rons thus:—
I-JT dyms 3l ga. Jele
pO rele drnan
fol. 201% A fifth series of Tarji‘bands.

Beginning :—
&S Wl say Jit !

o159 ol 5 4 ayad

The burden runs thus :—

& a8 5 3y b 55 5
fol. 208~ . Ancther series of Tarji*bands,
DBeginning :—

A b aaad de o
The burden runs thus :—
32 bl adl 3 )

JER I e

fol. 204%, Qasidas, six in number.
Boginning of the first Qusidah .—

B e IRECTG 7 <O KU

298 S e g Gl s g SIS
fol. 201. Magnawis, nine in number, In the first three Musnawis
the poet describes the terms NE;B";‘ Saddet and =Sl
The seventh is the a.l s~ mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat,

(foc. cit.). The remnining five are mostly in praise of the emperor
Akhbar,

Beginning of the first Magnawi :—
LS T3luyls Ly yS
L’E‘JJ.-’)@ £ LI Ln,,-_:-g

fol. 204, Another series of Turji‘bands.

Begiuning :— -
H g o ;K0
oy
L] \' ‘
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'w.‘r:‘f: The burden runs thos :— 'Z‘
_ - - Alisl paiy Lo Yl
e ab c2ilp Ee s do
|-1‘"
e ~ Writfen in an ordinary Nasta'liq, within coloured borders, fol. 1%
' has been supplied in o later hand.
-y Duated the 7th Ramadan, aum 1073,
No. 242,
foll. 89 ; lines 14-16; size 0§ % 5§; 7 x 4
v, Tho same,
b A smaller copy of Saqqi's diwin, containing (azals in the
alphabetical order except the first two, and a few Mukhammasit,
’ Fards, Qit'as and Rubi‘is. .
s Begiuning of the Gazuls as in the preceding copy :—
S pilem adl sl a0y e 5
& Written in ordinary Nastaliq,
e Not dated, apparently beginuing of the 18th century.
1L No. 243.
o, full. 51 ; lines 13; size 8} x 6; 6 x 8.
:; : sﬂsl"" u}‘ﬁa ®
T DIWAN-I-MAYLIT.
v . .
Mirza Mubsmmad Culi, poetically known as Mayll, Juge 13 ~

28 .51,.- & iy mad] él‘, was, according to Badi'uni, vol. i, p. 320,
- ond other relinble anthorities, a native of Herit, and is therefore better

Enown as Mayli Harawi, But the anthor of the Atash Eadah, p. 34,
~~ says that the poet wae born and grew up in Maghhad, He belonged to

".'n: i
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the Qizilbish sect of the Turks. In his early life Mayli found a
benevolent master in Sultin Ibrahim Mirzi (grandson of Shih Ismiil
Safawi), & prince of great literary taste, whose learned society afforded
the poet an easy chanco of improving and cultivating his poetical
talents. After the death of this prince, Mayll came to India in o, 979
=4 1571, See Yad-i-Baydd, fol. 208; Nafd'is-ul-Madgir (Sprenger,
Oude Cat, p. 54); and Nashtar-i<Ishqg, fol. 1678. Taqi Kashi
(Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 43), however, gives a later date, viz., A 933
= AD. 1575, and erroncously says that the post died on the road.
Badd'uni (loe. cit.), who gives Mayli a very high position among the
poets of the close of the 16th century, says that Muyli stayed in India
for many years with Sayyid Naurang Khin, d. a1 1002 = o.p, 1508
(son of Qutb-ud-Din Khin, an Amir of 5000 in the reign of Alkbar),
and that owing to sowe ill-feeling the poet was subsequently poisoned
at the Sayyid's order and died in Malwah, The same Badd'uni BLYR
that the poet wrote several Qusidas in praise of this Sayyid Nauravg
Ehin,

Some biographers relate that, with the object of getting an access to
the court of Akbar, Mayli eompased o beautiful Qasidah in praise of
the emperor, but it so happenod that (Gazili Mashhadi (d. amn. 080
= AD. 1572) somehow or other obtained a copy of this Qasidah, and
having added about thirty-two verses of his own he presented the poem
in his own name to the emperor, Mayli, unawnre of the trick, recited the
poem in presence of Akbar, and to his utter humilintion was acoused of
having stolen the poem of Gazill, But we can hardly believe the story,
since we know that Gazdll was the first of the four poets who received
the titlo of |yas)) =lle during the reigns of the Timuride sovereigns
of India, and as such enjoyed a wider reputation than Mayli.

However, Mayli is reckoned among the best poets of the latter half
of the 16th century, and is said to have held poetical discourses with
Khwijal Hussyn Sand'i, Guzall, Wabshi, Wali of Dasht-i-Bayid, and
othure. Taql Auhadl says that he possessed n collection of Mayli's
Qagidas and Tarkib-bands wumbering about two thousand and five
hundred verses, and that he also repeatedly saw the same number of
vorses of the post's (iazals.

ThE authors of the Yad-i-Baydd and the Nashtar-i-'Ishq place the
poet’s death in A5, 083 = ap. 1575, Wilih and a few others, sgrecing
with the anthors of the Yad-i-Baydi and the Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, say that
Mayli's corpse was taken from Milwah to Mashhad and buried there;
but Badi'uni (loe. it.) and other earlior biographers do not say anything
in support of this statement.

For notices on the poet's lifo see, besides the references given above,
Taql Auhadi, fol. 781%; Riyad-ush-Bhu‘ard, fol. 398*; Atash Eadah,
p. 34; Khulisat-ul-Afkir, fol, 102+, ete., ete.

&
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' Copies of Mayli's diwin are mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat., :
1 407 ; Bibliotheca, Sprenger, No. 1461 ; Rieu, ii., p. 666", eto. .
: Contents of the diwin :— .y
¥ ful. 1% Ginzals arranged in the alphabetical order. al,
| Beginning :— : ';
:- C b mle o SIS 3 s ase - e
Do) el o ol smlye I 4y -5
fol. 48% Fardls or single verses. S
oy S5 3t 3 Jest 2 450 g
| gt NS 45T Ylep o8 p ol *
. fol. 5ok, Rubitis. i
Beginning :— iy
VLV SN ST i1 R 3 : 7
s, ..HLJ.,.;T#I_?,JJ‘:!&T}, | ‘:"
3 d,.‘TLrt)hﬂlﬂ WT}J‘:T‘”‘ | ' e -
J-lu I.l_.'lll-rlﬁl ad) ’..IJ] ‘rlpiﬂﬁ. _ .
Some Gazals, in the same hand, are written on the margins, e
Written in a clenr Nasta'lig. e
Not dated, apparently 19th century. g
% -__'E.t
Ho. m. < & ; -? L
foll. 50; lines 14; size 8) X 5; 0} X 84 | s
| S TR o 4 5
4 DiWAN-I-HIJRI-RAZI. R
) The lyrical poems of Khiwijah Mubammad Sharif Hijri. - '
Ehwijah Muhammad Sharif Hijrl of Ray, <yt duse dalps |
3y (syeb, better known as Hijri Razi, was the paternal uncle of ¥
. the celebrated Amin Ahmad Risi, the author of the well-known work T
- Haift Iglim, quoted yery often in this catalogue. His son, Khwijuh TS
L '.' i "“.. ';-. o
LT
' o
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Giyls-nd-Din Muhammad, better known as Itimad-ud-Daulsh, was the
father of Jabdngir's wifo Nir Jahin, and the famous Wazie of the
emperor.  Another of his sons, Khwijah Mubammad Tihir, with
the Takhallng Wasli, was well versed in poetry. Taqi Anhadi says
that he saw Wasli and his son Khwajih Mubnmmad Sidig in Agrh
in AB: 1004 = a.n, 1595 but this dats is evidently a bad reading for
1024, a8 Taql came to India in s 1015 = a.p. 1606, and compiled his
‘Urafit between am 1022 and 1024 = a.p. 1613 and 1615. Hijri's
brother Khwajah Mirzd Ahmad was in great favour with S8hiah Tahmisp,
and was the wdAS (or mayer) of Ray, Another of his brothers,
Ehwijsh Khwijagi, was also well versed in poetry, and addressed
s Rubii to Mobammad Khin Bharaf Ugli Takld, who became
the governor of Khurisin in am. 941 = an. 1534 Hijri's nophow,
Ehwijah ‘Abd-ur-Ridd, was also a poet and good tirikh writer:
Hijri, on his father's death, went to Khurisin and became the Wazir of
the aforesaid governor Mubammad Khin Sharaf Ugli Takld, on whoss
death the poet served the governor's som in the same eapacity. After
the death of Muhammad Khin's son, Hijri entered the servics of Shih
Tahmisp, first for seven years as Waszir of Yazd, Abrgih, ete., and
subsequently as Wazir of Tsfahin, According to ikl Hijri wos o
nephew of the celebrated poet Umidl. See Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 47.
Maulind Damiri, of Isfahih, the well-known court post of Bhik
Tahmilsp Safawi and o contemporary of Hijri, gives the dato of the
poet’s death as 435 084 = A.n, 1576 in the following chronogram—

D3s 33e 3 o8 (K GauS

that is, one to be dedueted from the numerical valus of 1,38 3A.
which is 085,

This Hijri of Ray must not be confounded with another poet of the
same age and with the eame Takhallng. The latter, according to
Bafinah (Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cat., col. 217, No. 189), belonged to Farginah
and was a court poet of the emperor Akbar, and most prubably is
identical with the Hijri mentioned by Bada'uni, vol. iii., p. 886, as a
descendant of the famous Ahmad-i-Jim Nimagi.

Netices on the life of Hijri Rizi will be found in Haft Iqlim,
fi L. 207%; Taql Auhadi, ful. 800*; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. i., fol. 538;
Riyid-ush-SBhu'ari, fol. 460%; Makbzan-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 1017; E.taﬁ
EKadah (Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat, col. 278, No. 461, where the poct is said
to have dicd in Yued); Nashtar-i-Ishq. fol. 2050, ste. See alse Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1440, where a copy of the poet’s diwin is
men tioned.

Contents of the diwin :—

fol. 1. Haft-band or seven stanzas in praise of *‘Ali, an imitation of
the Haft-band of Maulind Hasan Kishi (see Nu. 114 above).

i .

f il



PERSIAN POETRY. i 173
Beginning as in Ethé, Tndia Office Lib, Cat., No. 1440 :—

ol 8l e oy g G pA

The Taft-band is followed by Qusidus, some of which are in praise
of Shih Tahmisp.
Beginning—

Jla Gl Loy 50%e e (g9 Sayee

ful. 11" Tarkib-band Musaddas in the form of et gucls,
Boginming :—
95 ol din Us by Us 245 (o)

95 ol s baye o el

35 olaf g Uy ol Ko 58 g9
A8 ol dee Lo Bay3l )0 scs

35 ol dag W pae Gl pee g 50
Y0 /X SV PR JOUOA Tl By

Ot ol Wt e gt Ly g B
a_,;dl,um-.,.gsmm% i}

fol. 18%.  Gawals in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, Indis Office Lib. Cat., No. 1440 :—

L gbey clbe Koy los 53 o

fol. 57  Rubi‘s, twenty-seven in number,
Beginming as in Ethé, Tndia Office Lib, Cut., loe. cit. :—

wamagts 3 csdle (B 2y 5 3l oS ly
tgens 3 pla 3 58l o 8)lpane
e wolh g oS |.-'|.:u 83,5 dT
gl e ) s e e

-
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It will be seen that the contents of this copy closely agree with
those of the Indin Office Lib, capy.

Folios at the bottom are damaged and pasted over with paper,

Written in a clear Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 17th century,

No. 245,
foll. 273 ; lines 13; sizs 10] x 6; 6} % a.

KULLIYAT-I-WAHSHI.

The collected works of Manlind Wahshi.
Maulind Kamil-ud-Din Wahshi, S R L IR YL 1 PCS 13 PO
was born in Bifig in Kirmin; but as he came to Yazd in boyhood and

* spent there almost his whole life he is known as Wahsghi Yazdi, and

this is the reason that Amin Rizi, in his Haft Iqlim, places the poct
under the heading Yazd. Some biographers say that Wahshi and his
younger brother Murddl Bifiqi were the pupils of the celebrated
Manlani Sharsf-ud-Din *‘Ali Bafigi, the author of the woll-known work
Zufar Namah (completed in a0 828 = 4. 1424); but this statement
seems to be erroneous, as Manlini Sharaf-ud-Din died in AL B5HH
= a.n. 1454, that ir, before Wahshi's birth. Wahshi imitated the stylo of
Bibi Figini, and is said to have surpassed Lis contemporaries chiefly in
Gazals and Magnawis, Tuqi Aubadi (a contemporary biographer of
Wahshi) holds a very high opinion of the poet.

In comparing the poet with the distingnished Muhtashim of the
same age, Tagl Auhadl remarks thus:—

Jyl dr:-..i)s il b sls el :uL.L. i.aq,.uj_,..ds‘f;_,
oL o2 T dess 58 (o8 3k 5 Wby aly e (s2=2) o
SDN8)S Epin 1ya) Dk 5l sl

He further states that at first he imitated Wahshi, speciully in Ginzals,
and that he collected a kulliyat of the poot cuntaining nine thousand
verses consisting of Qasidas, Guenls, Tarji‘bunds, Tarkib-bands, Clit'as,
Ruld‘is and three Masnawis, viz., Nigir-u-Mauzir, Kluld-i-Bariu and
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Farhid-u-8hirin, the latter of which, he adds, thongh very popular, has
been left incomplete by the poet and contains one thonsand one hundred
and fifty verses.

Tagi gives the date of Wahshi's death as a.i. 991 = 4.p, 1583 in the
following versified chronogram :—

wadmny a3l doted 20l tes Wl pu e
ordS (s e & 3l S| 2y 0l
S el sl cagh 0 ke 5 51 e
ot ey caley AU s iy

The above date of the poet’s death is also given by the anthor of the
Mir'it-ul-“Alam, who quotes the fallowing chronogram in support : —

e sl
For notices on the poet's life, see Haft Iqlim, fol. 53+; Tani Anhadi,
fol. 780%; *Alam Ari-i-‘Abbisi, fol, 80#: Majma‘un-Nafa'is, vol. ii.,
fol. 528*; Riyid-ush-Shu'ard, fol. 4420, Khnlisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 212,

Atash Kadah, p.'167; Makhean-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 065; Tnql EKashi

(Sprenger, Onde Cat., p. 35); Naghtari-Ishq, fol. 1086 ; Majmat-ul-
Fugaba, vol. ii, p. 61.

Other copies of the Kulliyit are described in Rien, ii., p. 663;
G. Fligel, i, pp. 576 and 577; Sprenger, Oude Cat., I'p- 586 and 587 ;
Ethé, Tndin Office Lib. Cat., No, 1444, See also Ethé, Rodl. Lik, Cat.,
Nos. 10391042, 1209, 4, and col. 760;: W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p- 04,
No. 6; p. 98, No. 2; p. 711, No. 3, and p. 898,

Contents of the diwin:—

L

fol. 1% Gazals in the alphabetical order,
Begiuning as in Ethé, India Office Lib, Cut. {Toe, cit.)
Lo 93) o st & &y g3 31
bd)d}&;h}dﬂjd)d}bb »
ITL.
fol. 87%  Twrjibands; resembling the a.l I:‘JL.- &oxy inEthd, -
Indin Office Lib, Cat, (loc. cit.)

Boginning -—

w—dpn 3 Sy 92 3T Bogya
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The burden rons thos ;—

I11.

fol. 02 Marisi, or elegies on the death of Bhih Tuhmisp, the poet's
brothor Muridi, and others, in the form of Tarkib-bands,

S sle Bl 5858 dee Al ) e )
50K 1 e 0295 ] dotpn Jase

LY.
fol. 84~ A series of Tarkib-bands. Each stanea consists of three
couplets having the same Radif and Qifiyah in all the six hemistiches,
and is separated by an isolated verse with a difforent Radif and
Crifiyah :—
Beginning :—
1 o) 3 5 o S 8306 o

I e U Sl (235 5 5 e

e I8y 2y 2 Qb e

Iy e &y d.l__m--ﬂ'# éﬁﬂ‘l

I et b 08 Aoy 8 ol L

1 e Lo ooy By lpee!

dp b b s gslo pL

Sl St an gl e Gl

v V.

fol. 96",  Another series of Tarkib-bands in the form of Musaddas.

Ih&giﬂninb 1—
= B o Gl o pleass

S P e e af sl
Sl St R USSR REr <
S S e Gl o g s
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= U o280 ppdle AT gl oy
o Y e ) g pige
R _
ﬁ_-'-." ful. 68%  Rubi‘is.
R Beginning :—
- b Jlae by o oyl
':‘:{2‘. . lal ‘:’b.qlf_’ Y s (4
e
T ey
b fol. 104%, wanmpumnrmrmlms.dm'rmp,m

~ Giyagnd-Din (a descenduut of the celebrated Sayyid Nimat Ullah
- Wali), Bhih Khalil Ullah and several other persons, -

2 Beginning :—
:;' ' ok e m)'& w5 “‘J

A EN : VIIL
" ful. 171%  Qit'as in praise of the nbove-named personagrs, satires,

— olegies and chronograins expressing the dates of Shih Tahmisp's death,
Sak ﬂlﬂmﬂfmlmiﬂmﬂnﬂumhmmmu

- Diginning of the first Qit'ah:—
AT - _ .
o LN ke b sl ey
> ol l-&ﬂ.i_,.c;l'f“_’l gl 2yl
»
1 IX.
. Amufﬂnpawhmpmnfﬁih Taluuisp, Mir Mirin and
others, including also same satires.
Beginning of the first Magnawi ;—
F ey Ol He i
Py p g gt wennd
YOL. 1t - ¥
¥ . '__‘l-j"
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X
ol e
KHULD-I-BARIN,
A Magnawi in imitation of the Makhzan-ul-Asrir of Niziami, of
which Wahshi speaks highly on fol. 218~

Bu-ginnlug:—
e glie ly aale

rhe 3y gy a5l Ly

The poet gives the name of the poem in the above verse,
1t has been edited by W. Nassan Laots, Caloutta, 1861,

XL
ful, 237"

oy 3 By
FARHAD-U-SHIRIN.

The love-story of Farhid and Shirin, in the metre of Nizdmi's

Ehnerafi-u-Shirin, It is incorrectly styled Gt 3 a2 in THdj.
Ehal., vol. iii,, p, 138, and in G. Flagel (loe. ait.).
Beginning :—

290 29T 80 as Y
dps dan 3 ol IS am she

Comp. Bodl. Lib. Cat, (loe. eit.) and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat. (Toc. cit.).
Lithographed, Caloutta, a.u 1249, Bombay, aom. 1265, and Tehrin,
A, 1270.

According to Tagi Auhadi, as mentioned above, the poem is incom-
plete and consists of one thousind one hundred and fifty verses.

The Mﬂ-’g‘limﬁ poem sgbiie § LB Nizir-u-Mangir (see the fol-
lowing No.), is wanting in this copy of the Eulliyat,

Written in clear Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured ruled borders,
with two illuminated frontispieces on foll. 217 and 2375, Spuces for
heudings are left blank throughont,

On fol. 103", at the end of the Rubi'is, the MS, is dated Sunday,
the 20th Muharram, o8, 1050,
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No. z36.
foll. 208; lines 12; size 0§ x 6; 5} % 2].

The sawme.

Another eopy of Wahshi's Kulliyit, smaller than the preceding one.
Cuntents :—

L
fol. 1*. Qasidids withont any alphabetical orler.
Beginuing : —
214 d%.l__;..-.#‘;d d".hc_-,.-.- ‘5.—§
Several Qusidas, including the usual initial ove, are wanting in this
cupy. 'The Qasidas are followed by some Magnawis, mostly in praise of
Bhah Tahmisp, Giyigud-Din and others, The last Magnawl, s short
oug, is styled as.li L) < and begins thus on fol. 27%:—
O et Bl 3yt o 5 s
Oy pis e asdy 85 o3 g

IL.

fol. 28%, Guzals arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

b RCIY e I B
The Gazals are followed by the Rub‘is, ouly three in number.

I1I.
fol. 778
S N .
KHULD-I-BARIN.
Beginning as in the precedingoopy :— =
C” Ay sl 358y dala
The Masnawi here is divided into eleven Raudas, each of which is
st¥led as o M o :;..e}), four Ilikiyuts and & &Jl& or epilogue.
x2
F -
> - : ’J - "
L]
& > <
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IV.
fol. 100",
et 3 lays

Styled here as olmyd g pots,
Boginning as usual :—

& o AT 80t o))
V.
ey B0
NAZIR-U-MANZUR.

fol. 154*,

The love-story of Nagir and Mangdr.

Beginning :—
S ol ye g rl ==
S M ed s |

On fol. 207" the poet gives the date of complstion of the poem,
A, 966 = a.p. 1538, in the following lines .—

Wlpt ansdi) 5u8 Gl S S
e P oo Lles
;&MJG‘,ILI a5 AWl

5l aes 5l e

The date can be obtained by doubling 30 five times and
adding 6 to it, or by summing up the nnmerical value of the wonls
HJ'Q ‘,ﬂ- t:'llﬁ:ll M"

The above tirikh is quoted in Réeu (loe. cit.) and also noticed in
W. Pertach, Berlin Cat., p. 723, No. 4.

Each section of the MS. begins with an illnminated frontispiece and
& double page ‘Unwiln,

Written in a clear minute Nasta'liq within gold and coloured ruled
borders i

L L i .



Vel il ) L5 o . £ T
e L L * | E RS T Sk Py e P e Mt ==~ . =
. »?:{'ﬂ' N e D e R do o TR i
i £ " . = Talh &
g * ey st !
= PERSIAN POETRY. g P R
e = e e

L Not dated. Apparently beginning of the sixteenth century.
=, - E&mlmhnfthnhﬂkingnfﬂuﬂnmﬁmdmﬂmﬂyhfntm
s beginning. :

No. 247.
full. 124 ; lines 17; size @ % 5; 6 x 5.

) A copy of the diwin of Wabshi containing the Gazals and Qasidas
- fol. 1% Gazals, beginning :—
P b oS le U pus a8 Sl
b el e el mtle 5l pals
{fol. 69~ m.heginningﬂinthuh;:mmpya—
s &) 2N il 58 3y o S

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, spparently 17th century.

G No. 248.

. foll, 12; Hms.mtrnmimn,ﬂ;mngimlmhmn,u
- gize O % 5§; Bx 4

4 -. R I e

L

o A A selection from the Gazals of Wabghi.

;.ré',. . Bushninz U gy ‘1}1)('1 "bf‘ 415_5_1
f

' ;— i e == -I_;._‘-j ..'!'I)I q,;llpl)ﬁﬁ-
* The Gassls aro arrangod in the alphabetiosl order.

5 .
R 5
u‘#.. =
R i
e : o e
p"’" = a [ -’
SN . -
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The usual initial Gazal, viz.—

E' L 0 oy s amaS s g5

is placod fourth in this copy.
Written in ordinary small NostaTig.
Not dated, apparently 18th century,

No. 249.
foll. 56 ; lines 14 ; size 9 x 6; 53 x 3}.

‘-_ﬁL-j ulﬁ‘-"
DIWAN-I-ARSLAN.

A rareand beautiful copy of the diwin of Qasim Arslan go=sl asls,

Badi'uni, vol. i, p. 178, rays that Qisim's futher claimed his
descent from Amlin Jidib, w distinguished noble of the court of
Mabmid of Gamin; hence the poct adopted the takhallus Arslin,
Qisim was originally born in Tis, but he flourished in Mawari-un-Nuhr.
He cume to India in the reign of the emperor Akbar, poems in whose
pruise are found in abundsnce in the poet’s diwin. Besides being an
eminont poet, Qidsim was an expert chronogrammatist and a fine
caligrapher. Mo died in om 005 = ap, 1586, at tho time when Akbar
was staying at Lihir,

For notices on the poet's life see ; Haft Iqlim, fol. 214%; Taqgi Auhadi,
ful. 111*; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. i, fol. 10%; Riyid-ush-Shu‘ari,
ful, 2%, Nashtar-i-Ishq, fol. 137 i Subofi-Thrihim, fol. 52, ete.

Contents of the diwgin :—

fol. 1% A short Masnawi in praise of God,

Beginning :—

dL‘pJJJ!'aLle;Mﬁg

-
The above line is quoted by Dr. Sprenger in Lis Oude Cat., p. 897,
as the buginn.illg of Qasidns,
fol. 2=, A Onzidab in praise of the Imim All Miisi in answer to a
Qusidah of Ciazili Mashhadt (b, aonm. 036 = an. 1529, d. a.m. 980
= A.D. I5672), u (miend of the ot \
[
.= T Y . :
b, 1 " "
b ] ]
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Begimming :—
Aless] J\.'l d;dq.l wmsyd dgdﬂ_ﬁ ,,‘glr

fol. 3%, Three Qasidas in praise of Akbar.
Beginning of the first Qasidah:—

ol T e 831 5L 5l sl e

ful. 5% A Masnawi, likewise in praise of Akbar.
Begiuning :(—

ﬁb 2l 4....;15))..! dl.bL’hdh

ful. 6%, Ciaenls arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginnihg, ss in Sprenger, Ondo Cat, (loe. 6t ) i—

Lﬁmdﬁ;)mf\rﬁsjéh
Lﬁm%u)bdgﬂﬁﬁlﬂr

Of the lust two poems (on fol. 39), with which the Gazals break off
abruptly, the first is in praise of Imim Husayn, and the second in
praise of the celebrated Ehwijah Muo‘in-ud-Din Chishiti, which is said
to have been recited by the post on the saints’ tomb at Ajmir.

fol. 30%, A short Masnawl in praise of the mountain at Ajmir.

Beginning :—

watiys a0 yanl 86 25

l&nﬂl% ﬂlﬂ"mr I-L’.'r..-

After the above Masnawi the usual order of the Garals is resumed.

ful. 48+, A fow Qit'as and Rubd‘is,

foll. 49-51*. Chronograms expressing the dates of birtl®of the
Priness Sultin Salim, 8hih Murid, and Diniyil; of the conquest of
Bengal, the completion of the Bangall Mahal, the congnest of Gujarit,
and other contemporary events,

fol. 51*  Fards or single verses.

Beginning :—

h.a.!ar‘,:.',.,bjlw.ﬂ@hasg‘:;h
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ful. 53%. Ruoba‘s, altogother thirty in snmber.
I‘Ieginning:—— L
e B ot of W Bl 5
el g Bol 3 cae s )
sl 5&[{_}'}@:}1‘}-] u.n.,.ﬁ.af

Sume Hubi'ls are in answer to Lisini.

About ten Gazals, written in a bolder hand, are foitnd on the marging
of folios 12%, 13%, 104, 20+, 22%, 23%, 32+ 34% and 35,

This splendid copy, with a faded double-page ‘unwiin and a frontis-
piece at the beginuing, is written in a very beantiful minnte Nastaliy,
within gold and colonred ruled burders. by eome learned seribe,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 250,
foll. 125; lines 14; size B 5%; 5% 8.

M. &

u;n....! E_-_:J_,_.‘J

DIWAN-I-SANA.

A slightly defective wopy of the diwin of Sand't. Khwijah Husayn
Sani', (=ugaall ﬁﬂﬁ e—— dg.'!,é., was a npative of Maghhad.
. Eh.diii..p. 264, calls the post S s dalys, Mr Blooh-
mann, A'in-i-Akbard, p, 563, on the authority of the poet's statement in
Lis diwin, says that Sani’i was the son of Giyiis-ud-Din Mulinmmad
of Masldad, and adds that the waglie of the Atash Kaduh is a had
reading for wsL®, Tn hia early lifs he found a benevolent patron in
Sultin Thrihim Mirzd, with the takhallng Jiki (d. a.m 970 = a.n, 1671},
son of Bahrim Mired Safawi (d. am. 956 = o, 1540), and grandson of
Bhih lema'il Safawi (a.mr. 000-030 = A0, 1503-1523). Prinos Ibrihim
who was himself an aceomplished scholar, took great interest in Sand't's
education, Subsequently the Foot came to India during the reign of
Akbar, became the teacher and friecnd of the oclebrated Fuydf, and
recedved great favours from the emperor,.  Here he is said to have held®



TERSIAR POETEY, 1585

poctical discourses with (azali Mashhadi (d. AL 080 = am. 1572),
‘Ui and other distinguished poets of the empon +'s court. Among the
later poets Sand’i ocoupies a high position and enjoys i good reputation,
But Badd'uni, vol. iii., p. 208, who makes o fow disparnging remarks on
the compositions of the poet, says that before Sand’i came to India he
was reckoned here as o master poet, and his poems were held in high
estimation by the eminent soholars and the learned poets of India; but
that soon after his arrival he became a mark for various kinds of
criticism and lost all his reputation. Besides the diwiin, the poet has
also left a Magnawi, called 4.l _J.J.:.‘!:..ﬂ, lskandar Nimah (see below).

According to the best anthorities Sand'i died in A 906 = A.n, 1587,
a date which is expressed by the words o2l J9dea, found in
the Hamishah Bahir (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 120). Mr, Blochmann,
in his translation of the A'in-i-Akbari, p. 563, note 2, Eives o wWrong
date of the poet's death, Am. 1000 = A.p. 1501.

Notices on the port's life will bs found in Haft Iglim, fol. 224+;
Taqi Auladi, fol. 173; Riyid-ush-Sho'ard, fol. 75; E.'IJ].H_!J, Kadah ;
Makhzan-ul-Gari'ih, fol. 132; Khulisat-ul-Kalim, vol. i, fol. 123¢;
Hmitu.r—'-‘ls_rhq, fol. 360 ; ﬁ’lnai—!i.kluri. val, i, p. 242, ete. Bes also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 43, 57, 120 and 574 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat.,
Nos. 1045 and 1046; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., Pp. 57, No. 4; 722,
No. 2, and R00-000;: Rism Supplt., No. 309; Ethé, India Office Lib,
Cat., Nog. 1449-50.

Contents of the diwin —

fol. 1%  Qusidas, in the alphabetical order, in praise of the Tmims,
of 8hih Tahmisp, Akbar, Khin Khiindn and othiers.

Beginning, as in most copies :—

W e ot e 30y e oy 50
o iy ayec o= gk 2
fol. 89%.  Gazals, likewiso in the alphabetical order.
Boginning, as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. and Ethé, Indin Office Lib.
Cata. -—
ot sl 9 53 poets oy

fol. 105~ A Magnawi.
The begiuning of this Magnawi is wanting here and it opens

thus :—
e @ alle Slad Ly
SRS e @ a0y Bl s
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The line— 3
O e dles Yo Ly
IS waype e ale 5

quoted as the beginning of the Magoawi by this Sani’i, is found here on
fol. 118»,

This Magnawi is identical with the ael L), or the poetieal
account of the heroic deeds of Aklar, which Sand’l dedicated to the
emperor Akbar, two copies of which are noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib.

Oat, Nos. 1048 and 1049, This Magnawi is called I-_Jl g by

Dr. Sprenger in his Catalogue, p. 579, and preien Jis OB p. 120,

Written in a beautiful Nastaliq within ruled borders.
Not dated.  Apparently 17th ventury.

No. 251
foll. 93; lines 15; size 8 x 4} ; 5§ = 3.

GAZALIYAT-I-MUHTASHAM.
The lyrical poems of Muhtasham Kashi, arranged in the alphabetical

order,
Beginning :—

s e g6 3 (U 28 o
Wlee bl glye aay 5 80

Mgnlind Muhtasham, 58 pazes (¥ye was anative of Kishin.

He was the teacher wnd friend of the well-known  tadkirah-writer
Maulind Taqi-ud-Din Mubammad al-Husayni, better known as Taqi-
ud-Din (or simply Taqi) Kishi (d.e am 1016 = 4. 1407), who
oollected and prepared the poet’s diwin (see Rien, ii., p. 665).
Mubtasham was one of the most distingnished poets of Persia, and
enjoyed unparalleled fame dnring the reigns of the three successive
sovercigns, Shih Tabmisp Safawi L (A 930-984 = a.n, 1523-15746),
Shih Tsmi‘l I (4.0, 084-085 = 4, 1570-1577) nnd Saltin Mulammad
Ehudi Bandab (am 985-996 = a.n. 1677-1587).  Busides being dn



PERSIAY POETLY. 187

eminent poet he was an expert chronogrammntist and master of
mu'smmas or enigmas. He composed a long Qasidah on the accession
of 8hah Tsmi'il Safawi to the throne of Pwsin, and each hemistich of
this Qasidah contains a chronogram for the year A 084 = Ap 1578,
He is also distingnished for the Inndatory poems which he addressed to
the Imams, and his well-known marsiyah or elegy (see the following
No.) on the sad death of the two Imims, Hasan and Husayn, has
immortalized his name. The author of the ‘Alam  Ari-i-* Abbiisi,
fol. 78", relates that on one occasion the post sent two Qagidas from
Kishin in praise of Shih Tahmisp and his danghter Pari Khinam, but
as this monarch had become very religious in his old age he desired
that praise should be lavished only upen great men like “All and other
Imims, and not upon an ordinary man like him. The poet did so to
the eatisfaction of Tahmisp and received grent favours from the
monarch,

A copy of Muhtasham's diwin, with the preface of the above-
wentioned Taqi Kashi, is noticed in Riem ii., p. 665. In that preface
Taqi Kishi, who ranks Muhtasham after Khiqini, says that he
collected and arranged the poet’s Kulliyat into the following seven
diwins :—1. d..ts, Shaybiyyah, consisting of Quasidas in praise of
Gud, the prophet, the Imims, contemporary kings, nobles and schalars,
2. &gl Bhababiyyah; and 3. afl<, Sibdiyyah, containing Gazals
descriptive of besuty. 4. aJds., Juliliyyah; and 5. Skes )8,
Naqli-+Ushshiq, contuining Gazals descriptive of love. 6. csliyspes,
Duriiriyyit, containing versified chronograms which the poet composed
at the request of his friends, 7. wsloana, Mu‘ammaydt, or riddles,

Taqi Aubadi, who visited Muhtasham in Kishin, dates the poot’s
death aa. 996 = A.p, 1587. The anthor of the Khulisat-ul-Afkir,
ful. 186", wrongly aseribes it to a.n. 1000 = A.p, 1501,

For notices on the poet's lifs and his works see : Haft Iglim, fol, 262+;
Taql Auhadi, fol. 607°; Mirat-ul-Alam, fol. 457%; Mu'dgir--Rahim,
fol. 8%, Mojma*-un-Nafi'is, vol ii, fol. 453+ Khazina-i-*Amirah,
fol. Bock; m}'ﬁj-ﬂﬂ'ﬁhﬂ'% fol. 379*; Ehulisat-ul-Afkir (loc. eit.);
Nkﬁtarai—'lﬂq. fol. 1600; Atash Kadah, p. 331. Ses also Spyenger,
UOunde Cat., pp. 23 and 500; Riew, ii., pp. 065 and 666; G. Fligel, i,
p- 801; Ethé, Bodl Lib. Cut., Nos. 1050 and 1230, 45: Ethé, Indin
{Miice Lib. Cat., Nos. 1447 and 1448: W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., P 85
No. 13, pp. 101, No. 12, and P 543, p. 723, No. 8, ond p. 724, No. 10, and
Hij. Ehal., vol. iii, P12,

This copy contains the Gazals probably of the ax1 s, Bhababiyyah,

Compare Rieu (Toc, cit.); Sprenger, Oude Cat. (loc. ¢it.), and G. Fliigal
Lhc. eil, ), and also Ethé, India Offive Lib. Cat., No. 1448,

- e e

e

-,



The MS. ands with the following line:—
Siley do pazae sl paa 2 4
o5 BuS lam pet o U 51

Written in ordinary Hllh‘l!q
Not dated, n;anmﬂy 17th century.

No. 252,
full. 185; lines 12; size 8} % 53; 7} % 4}.

An = "3)"
MARSIVA-I-MUHTASHAM. i
The elogy on the death of Hasss and Hrsayn, with other inoidents
hmnmhm?iihﬂm?ﬂnﬂhufﬂuhﬂ,hyﬂmmw :
Kashian.
' hlﬂnrﬁph-wﬂmﬂubhﬂpmm,piuﬂlﬂhigbmm .I

imngihnhthr—dnypm -; 0
mst._ .y }"'L

N9 da Ll g5 02 ohe 4
RURS ST PSS DR B
Sook gl dosy s LIl ey
- 8y Bas gote g b 6 Ape oD
A e Sl & S0 e &K
S B8 53 5 a5l wass
The MS. ends with the following line .—
sl G b & pyp Ju (sic) |, pA&
L L W T P S
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Written in a fine clear Nasta‘lig, within gold borders. The original
fulios are monnted on new marging.
Diatad 12¢h Rabi* L, am 1144,

No. 253.
foll. 250 ; lines 14; size 73 x 44; 5} x 3k

- . ¥ 1 -
Gt

KULLIYAT-I-‘URFI.

A defective copy of the poetical works of ‘Urfi Shirdzi.
Munlind Sayyid Muohammad, poetically known ns ‘Urfi, done Udye

Jha By g Jo gl gy Bl g 3= & ed] duas
=il s u_‘,gd]'r, was the son of Manlini Zayn-ud-Din ‘Ali, san of
ManlinA Jamil-ud-Din of Bhirkz, where the poet wns born in or about
AL 963 = A, 1555, The Madsir-i-Rahimi says that ‘Urfi’'s nome was
Ehwijah Sayyidi Mubammad, deae (sdes do g2 (and not Khwijah
Saydi, (sdse dalys, as stated by Dr. Sprenger, p. 126, on the
authority of the Hamishah Bahdr). It is conjectored that the poet
derived his poetical title from the cooupation of his futher, who, it is
snid, looked after the *Bhari” and “*Urfi” matters undor the
magistrate of Bhirdz. At an early age ‘Urfl left his native conntry
and emigrated to the Deccan; but finding the place unsnitable for
achieving success he left it and came to Fathpir Sikri, where he made
the acquaintance of the celebrated Faydi. ‘Urfi at first received warm
favours from his new friend, but owing to o slight unpleasantness
between them, “Urfi abandoned Faydi's company, and shortly afterwardy
found a sincere patron in Hakim Masil-ud-Din Abul Fath Gilini,
through whose kind influence the poet made acquaintance with “kbd-ur-
Rabim Khin-i-Ehinin. After the death of Abul Fath in au 907
= a.n. 1588, ‘Urfi attached himeelf to the said Ehin-i-Khinin, Khin-
i-Ehéndn, who, himself a man of good literary taste, fully appreciated
the extmordinary poetioal merit of *Urdi and was excoodingly plessed £
with his learned society, Ere lung *Urfl was introduced by the Ehin-i-
Ehinin to Akbar, who duly rewarded the poet in varions ways.

Very few of ‘Urfi's contemporary poets equal him in celebrity, and
it is generally ssserted that had he not died a premature death he
wonld have been the master poet of the period.



R

100 FERSIAN POETRY.

Badi*uni says that although ‘Urfi possessed sound learning and was
well yersed in the varions furms of poetry, yet, on noccount of his pride
and vanity, he conld not gain public sympathy. Of all his poetical
works the Qasidas have been mest popular even to the present day.
‘The suthor of the Atash Kadah says that ‘Urfi adopted a new style in
his Qasidas, which, according to Azdd, are far superior to the poet's
Gnzals and Magnawis, “Urfi followed ‘Abd-ur-Hahim Ehin-i-Ehéinin
in his expedition against Jini Beg of Tattah in am, 092 = A.p, 1590,
and died of dysentery in Bhawwil of the same vear at Lalidr at the age
of thirty-six years. SBome writers suspected the poet had been poisoned,
a common enough fate in that age.

In concordance with the above year the poet's contemporary
biographer, Badd'uni, quotes the following two chronograms : s
S0 @ dlgm and o o+, and says that the poet in his last
moment composed the following Rubdti :—

¥ G b ale ag 2T
G ey A sl S sl
)ﬁmdgﬂ}wlﬁbghﬁ

Taql Kishi (Sprenger, Oude Cat,, p. 37), however, puts the poet's
death wrongly in An. 1002 = o, 1501, '

The nuthor of the Miftih-ut-Tawirikh, on the suthority of the
Mir'it-i-Jahin, relates that ‘Urfl in his following Qasidah, which he
composed on his death-bed, had desired that his remains should be

transported to Najaf, and that accondingly, some years after the poot's
death, his bones were sent to that place by Mir Silir Isfabhdni and

re-interred there,

NS 3 it oot 150 a2y s
DU 58 et dasy s oS il
e yuid dlan J (555 8y Ays )
1y ymad ﬁb add i.t-LnJ_,.q l......‘.'
Pt b U508 3 85e (IS
D 4 s duS WShe sy S

The same anthor quotes also the following versified chronogram h;
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Mulli Raunaqi expressing the date asn 1027 = A.n, 1617, in which year,
it is saiil, *Urfi’s bones reached Isfubin :—

(ST dpre Sl)d ymS dlG
dol Cide 2305y - oual of

obd (235 5 3eT 1 8l jes g

fant A U 558 5l a3 (<
Coal csun g o Jlea y o

A B @l 20 s
KO B o S I g 7| <

For notices on “Urfi’s life and his works see: Haft Iglim, fol. 74%;
Taqi Aohadi, fol. 502*; Badi'nni, vol. ii., p. 375, and vol. iii., p. 285;
Riydd-ush-Shu'ard, fol. 268 ; Mir'dt-ul-Khayal, p. 127; Miftih-ut-
anuﬁkLp 283 ; Eju!mf— Ibrnhum, fol. 'IHG‘ Naoshtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 1147 ;
Mujmat- -ul-Fusahd, vol. ii, p. 24; Haft ;hm.ﬂm p- 111. Bee also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 112, 113, 528 and 520; Rien, ii., pp. 667, 738
and B45; W, Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 901-805; @G, Flﬂgul. i, 502,
J. C. Tornberg, p. 110; J. Aumer, p. 36; Ethé, Dodl. Lib. Cat., Nos.
1051-1064 and No. 1991; Rieu Supplt., No. 310; Rosen, Pers. MsS.,
PP 261-263; mahmnnun A'tn-i-Akbari, vol. i, pp. 569-571; Atash
Kadah, pp. 301-305; Ethé, India Office Lib, Cat, Nos. 1451-1463;
Haj. Ehal., vol. iii., p. 250; wol. iv., pp. 2569 and 254, and vol. vi.,
P- 686,

Contente of the Eulliyat:—

L
fol. 1% A collection of prose pieces, The first of these is styled
hero A...f A!LaJ, agreeing with the prose preface usually lty'!ed

et 8 dlsy.  See Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1452, Sce

also W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 901; Rosen, Pers, MSS., p. 261; and
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1053.
Beginning : —

sl ermal s d,.ri,:u.;.l 3e Hﬂgﬁwhjld‘igm
. S depm 0 ST el
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These pieces contain for the most part religious and moral comnssls
which *Urfl addresses to himself with the words 8 =l The last
but one of these is n letter which the poet wrote on his death-hed
describing the state of his mind st the prospect of death. 1t is headed

thus “ 8dye E,«"I r-l{.n.b)d & ;d_;."

IL
fol. 15~

PLG fan
MAJMA-UL-ABKAR.
A Mugnawi poem in imitation of Nizimi's Makhzan-ul-Asrir. The
suthor of the Haft Asmin, p. 111, says that the poem s also called

;L{.I-]'l Bas, Majma*ul-Afkir. He Turther states that it is also
known as the Makhenn-ul-Asrir of ‘Urfi, snd hence Dr. Sprenger,
p- 629, had some justification (in spite of Dr. Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1451) in giving the last-mentioned title to the poem.
Beginning :—
MSE sl ) e S

Bee Hij. Ebal, wol. v, p. 389; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. G4
No. 8 o.; Kraft, p. 60,

On comparing with another copy of the Majma‘-ul-Alkar, it is
found that abont six folivs towards the end, containing one hundred

and seventy-four lines, nre wissing, The poem brvaks off abruptly with
the following line on fol. 68 :—

Fe 2 O e
Mol e ol s i
Further, the fullowing subseription (on the top of ful. 59%) r.LJ

P i, rlﬁ O et 3 apei ol A5 which euddenly follows
the above wverse, proves that the Masuawi Khuosman-u-Shivin (see the
fullowing No.) by the same author, is wanting in this copy. 8o,
there is altogether a lacuna of about twenty-five fulios after folio 58

IIL

ful. 5o, Quuadnﬂ in the alphoabetical orider.
Beginning o8 in Sprenger (lee. eit); Rieu, ii., p. 808; Etll.i. Bodl,
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Lib, Cat., No. 1058, and Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Noe. 1452 and

1453 :—
b me ol 855 08 103
b asts ol 63 3508 e
For special collsotions of these Qasidas sea: W. Portsch, p. 65,
No. 11; p. 696, No. 8, and p. 714, No. 1 in 686. One particular
Qasidah, styled u.-i...n u.-’f:a.h, is mentioned, . p. 74, No. 3, and
p- 70, No. 3,
IV,
fol. 184%. Qit'ns.
Beginning as in most copies :—
p= ) & 532l e &
Slayt o) Aoda

b
fol. 145 (Gazals arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Sprenger; Rien, ii., p- 667 ; Ethé, India Office Lib,
Cat., Nos. 1452 and 1454, eto, :—
é*d}ﬁiﬁ)ﬁ)éﬂ}&g‘
alal ()2 J SUsS o 3y
Folios (after folio 147*) containing the last portion of the (iazals
ending in 4], all the Gazals ending in o, and a fow of the first
portion ending in s, are missing. Again, after ful. 216* some Gazals
endingin =) and | are missing.

YL
fol. 240°, Rubi‘ls, "
Beginning :—
o= Iyt e R0 Gl oy
oz o s PN A (ape

The usual initial Rubd‘i boginning with the line—

&l rj'l..l-g L o 80 ol o3yl
is found Lere on fol, 2530,
VoL, 1. 0
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Written in a fine Nasta'lig, within gold and coloured ruled borders,
with a fine double-page *unwin.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 254.
foll. 66; lines 14; size 8] x 6§; 5} x 2.

ey olap o QU reste
MAJMA-UL-ABKAR AND
FARHAD-U-SHIRIN.

The two Magnawis, Majma‘-ul-Abkir and the Farhid-u-Shirin,
of "Urfi.

L
fol. 1% Majma‘-ul-Abkar.

Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

1L
fol. 51% et » Jleys, Farhid-u-Shirin, or, as it is styled in the

preceding No., oyt 3 3y, Khusran-u-Shirin, another Magnawi in
the metre of Nigim!'s Khusrau-u-Shirin.
Beginning :—
T 8 g pa il

uﬁiauj)haf}dﬁdd;‘}d

¥ ritten in a clear minute Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 2s55.
full. 128; lines 17; size 8 x 41; 5§ x 2}.

x_if ubr""

DIWAN-I-‘URFI.

The diwin of *Urli, containing Giazals and Rubd‘ls only.
ful. 1% Gazals in the alphabetical arder.

Beginning as in the preceding copy :—
é]ild}&aiﬂ,&-jdﬂjdﬁﬁl
fol. 16% Rnbdtis,
Beginning e
¥ ot Jlals ape Ay S
P e i o3 bl
The usnal initinl Ruba‘i—
‘ Sl play WS a0 ol oyl
i8 the second here,

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured ruled borders,
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 256,

L]
foll. 10; lines (centre column) 24; (marginal column) 26;
size 8 x 5}; B x 4.

The same.

A smaller copy of ‘Urfi's diwin, containing Crazals and Rubidis.
fol. 1% Gazals in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as above :—

X c‘”-ﬂh)ic.hnd.#a’&}dmﬁ.‘gl
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fol. 19~ Rubi‘is.
Beginning as in most copies:—

. Written in ordinary minote Nasta'liq.
Not dated, 18th century.

No. 257.
. foll. 04; lines 17 ; size 10} % 7; 0} x 44.

The same,

Another collection of ‘Urfi’s poetical works, containing sixty Qusidas,
ning Tarkib-bunds, thirty-nine Qitas, thirty-one Rubiss, with a Sigl
Niimah, and a Tarji*band at the end,

fol. 1% Qusidas,
Beginning :—

@Il gy am 53y yB g2
The initial Qasidah in copy No. 253, beginning with tho line—

A b ) 35Ke 8 JLs)
is the second Qusidah here,

1L
fol. 75*. Tarkib-bands in praise of ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khin Khinin.

O Al 40 e b ol

1.,
fol. 70%  (Qitns,
Beginning as usual :—

e S & o) Jo

et [ '
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IV.
ful, 88", Rubd‘is.
Beginning :—
S R eplis o & Wl
S PP 9gt 83k glm 23 8 S
Y.

fol. 09%.  Sdqi Namah.

Beginning :—
2 s @l ) o
This Saql Nimah is also noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cut.,

No, 1453; Ethé, Bedl. Lib. Cat., No. 1052; W. Perisch, Berlin Cat.,
p- 65, and p. 001, No. 4; and Rosen, Pers. MSS., p. 262, No. 5.

VI.
fol. 942, A Tarji‘band in praise of Hakim Masih-ud-Din Abul
Fath,
Beginning as in Rien, ii., p, 667 :—

BB 5 Sk 3 gae T
Uy gleang _:M.-T I
The burden runs thus :—
el mhe a3 mada. f'u
[ c.-:.ﬂ'l_,;—l = r.l,f o

The Siqi Nimah and the Tarji'band seem to have been added in a
later hand.

This valuable copy contains learned annotations and interlinear
glosses throughont. .
_ The subject in each Qusidah is expluined by a heading written
in red.

Written in a elear Nastaliq, within coloured ruled borders, with an
ordinary frontispiece at the beginning.

Dated, 14th Rajab, am. 1238,

Seribe eyl Slay Neo
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No. 258,
full. 104 ; lines 15; size 0F % 43; 7T} ¥ 8.

The eame.

Another copy of *Urfi's diwiin, containing (Queidas with a few Qit'as
and Tarkib-bands at the end.

Written in a fair Nasta‘lin, within coloured ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. z50.
full. 69; lines 15; size 8} x 43; 6 % 3],

L

SHARH-I-QASA'ID-I-URFI.

A Persian commentary on diffienlt verses in forty select Qasidas of
‘Urfi, by Mulli Abul Barakit Munir of Lihir.
Mulli Abnl Barakit, better known as Munir-i-Lahiri, _,;'l .

Sl bl bs e g (opRd e 4 igpee w5y,
was, sccording to the anthors of the Khulisat-ul-Afkir, Makhzan-ul-
Gard'ib, and other works, the son of Mulli *Abd-ul-Majid of Multin.
The suthor of the Khulisat-ul-Kalim, who fixes the date of Munir's
birth in A, 1010 = A.D, 1610, says that he was the sun of Mulld ‘Abd-
ul-Jalil (probably & mistake for ‘Abd-nul-Majid), son of Abd Ishiig af
Lithiir, and that Munir's father, who was well versed in pﬂﬂm—lﬂ-ﬂhilh
wils ‘.*-"E“‘h"—'d in writing out the well-known work Akbar Nimah.
Munir at first entered the service of Sayf Khin Mired S4fi as o
Munshi, who was ot first a Sobahdir of 1lahibad, and later on died as
governor of Bengal in Am 1049 = ap. 1639, Munir subsequently
attached himself to I'tigdd Ehin, the son of the celobrated Ftimid-nd-
Duulah, He was an inlimate friend of the celebrated ]Iu];nmmlii

Salih Kanb, the wuthor of the well-known history Jle: Juo
(composed in am 10707,

Besides being skilled in poctry, Munir was greatly distinguished
for his refined pruse style. Collections of his letters, known hs
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PO P | R dh.a)iﬁ and aaliyl, most of which Munir composed
in the name of the above-named Sayf Khin, are noticed in Ethé, India
Office Lib, Cat., Nos. 2078-2087. He also wrote a preface to his friend
Muhammad Silih Kanbi'l's letters, known a8 s slgd.  (See Ethé,
India Office Lib, Cat., Nos. 2000-2092, and Rieu, i, pp. 263 and 598.)

Munir is also said to bave left several Magnawis, one of which
entitled, )"JS )"'i-‘* : or, “the Four Pearls," is divided into four scctions,
Vig, i—

(1) JliT).-S] m{f_‘.h u.'ﬂ_)aljd—-ni‘_ﬂ)} t,.tT

2) 8y 5 Jgot¥ @Sy pilas 50 —afy 5 Sl
(3) dpe 3 | S Lﬁdkr.u).l-—u'.-n}_;j

(4) as glat Ho—pll 3 9y

The suthor of the Khulisat-ul-Kalim names a Magnawi, &' e,

which ho says was composed by Munir while he was in attendance on
Sayf Khin in Bengal. According to Arzf, Munir has also left a troatise
entitled, sl I, in which he has criticised the poems of ‘Urf,
Zulali, Tilib, and Zaldrl, The same E.rzﬁ.st:ppormd by a few other
writers, asserts that Munir, in one of his works, himself says that he
has left about one hundred thousand verses. The Eulliyit of Munir is
said to have been prefaced by the celebrated Mirzd Jaulal Tabitabi'i of
Isfahin, who came to India in A5 1044 = A.p. 1684, and was appointed
by Shih Jahin among his court chroniclers.

Munir died in the prime of his life in Akbaribid on the Tth of
Rajab, o.H. 1054 = a.p. 1644, According to some, his remains wora
taken to Lahdr and interred there.

For uotioes of Munir's life see: Riydd-nsh-Shu‘ard, fol. 406*;
Majmaun-Nafi'is, vol. ii., fol. 456"; Khulisat-ul-Afkdr, fol. 181%;
Khulasat-ul-Kalam, vol. ii, fol. 287*; Makhzan-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 828;
Nashtar-i+Ishq, p. 1506; Yad-i-Baydi, fol. 212%; see also Beale's
Oriental Biographieal Dictionary, p. 279, ete.

Contents of the M3, . —

fol. 1%. A preface by some unknown anthor. Beginning :—»

ot B UL g gl fy & ploe T A
S 298 Sy oles
The anonymous author of this preface tells us that Munir wroto
this commentary at the request of some of his friends, but before he

could finish it he departed for the next world. Ha forther states that
Munir also left some of his previous compasitions incomplete, and that it
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was twenty-two years after the death of Munir that, one night in the
month of Ramadin, one of his Khidims came from Burhfinpdr and gave
to the anthor of the preface this fragment of the commentary.

fol. 5. Begiuning of the commentary :—

dleps 1y L) G F sl Gla sk 59 950 gl !
J aaddla S upee

The meanings of phrases and words are not given separately, but the
explanations of the sense of whole passages are very learned.
The copy ends with the commentary on the following lines :—

&b Al o &1 W SIS G5 aeyy e 5
&l by ¢ 9Tl

Other commentaries on ‘Urfi are: (1) wslKd) plake, Miftih-un-

Nukat, & commentary on difficult verses in thirty select Qastdds of the
poet, by Mired Jin, compiled in 4.5 1073 = a.p, 1662: soe Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 530, and Rien, ii, p. 668, (2) Uaed aall LIS, Nigir
Nama-i-Fayd, compiled in Am 1111 = un 1609 by Muhammad
Shafi* bin Shah Muhammad Darwish; ses Bprenger, Oude Cat., p. 520,
(3) By Maulavi Mnhammad Wajih, compiled by Maulavi Quib-ud-Din
in Am 1101; see Sprenger, loc. cit.; and (4) by Mulli Sa'd Ulli,
Sprenger, loc. i,

Five different Turkish commentaries are noticed in G. Fliigel, i,
Pp- 584 and 595; the Qusidis have been printed in Caleutts, o 1254,
with » commentary by Ahmad bin *‘Abd-ur-Rahim (see below); and
with some Qif‘as and Tarji*bands in Lucknow.

Another commentary and u diwan of *Urfi also appeared in Tucknow
in 1880, An English translation of selected Qasidis of the poet was
published in Caloutta in 1887,

This copy is written in a firm Nasta'lig hand.

The colophon is dated, Ahmadabid, the 21st of Jumada L, the
sevently year of Mulnmmad Shib's reign.

Baribe  all wylos aila
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No. 260.
foll. 155; lines 17; size 10 X 7; TX 4

O opled Fore
SHARH-I-QASA'ID-I-URFL

Another copy of a commentary on difficult verses in forty-six select
Qasidas of ‘Urfl, by Alimad bin ‘Abd-ur-Ralim Safipiri, J.o Saes

Mo pomil.

Beginning with a short preface :—
A oy ) Gl o wild @ SW 5 ol e

The commentator, a very modern writer, observes in the preface
that he wrote this commentary at the request of some of his friends.
Towards the end he tells us that he has arranged the Qagidas according
to a copy which wns written in Shirie.

The commentary itself begins on fol. 3 with the usual initial line :—

C“ FEERRE) “:L-lh JULI PLEE E-L"—ﬁ- .‘51

Clear explanations of verses are given. Hare words and difficult
phrases are explained separately throughout. Allusions and grammatical
nuses of words are alseiyiven.

The fullowing note on a fly-leaf says that this MS. was copied from a
copy printed in Caloutta, s.m 1254:—

foll. 1~2. TIndex of the headings of the Qusidas commented Rpon.
The last folio contains a list of the errata.

Dated, Rajab, o0 1254

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.
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No. 261,
foll, 461 ; lines 14; slze 11] x 6}; 8} x 4

-

T elwo
DIWAN-I-FAYDI.

A very large copy of the lyrical poems of Shaykh Faydi.

Shaykh Abul Fayd, oo o ,5-¢-an e sl gl &=
50 2)L., with the double poetical title of Faydi and Fayyidi,
was born at Agrah on the 1st of Shatbin, A 954 = 16th September,
A.p, 1547. The family to which Faydi belmged traced its descent
from an Arab Shaykh of Yaman, who lived in Sindh in the ninth
century of the Mulammadan ers. In the beginning of the tenth
century Shaykh Khidr, the then head of the family, journeyed to
Hinddstin and after many wanderings settled at Nigir, north-west of
Ajmir, where he secured the friendship of Mir Bayyid Yahyd of
Buokhird, In A.m 911 = 4.n, 1505, sfter the death of several children,
a son was born to Shaykh Khidr, to whom he gave the name Mubdrak.
At an early age Mubiruk found the opportunity of moulding and
improving his character in the learned society of one Bhaykh *Atan,
dhp == who had vome to Nigir in the reign of Sikandar SBhih
Lodi (am 804-023 = o.n. 1488-1517). Shaykh Mubdrak, after the
death of his mother, went to Ahmadibad in Gujarit, where he prosscuted
his studies and made noquaintance with several distingunished personnges,
such as Shaykh Abul Fadl of Kazariin, Shaykh *Umar of Tattah, and
Shaykh Yidsuf. He subsequently settled on the 6th of Muharram,
AL 850 = a.n. 1543, on the left bank of the Jsmnd, opposite Agrah,
near the Chahir Bag Villa, which was built by Babar. This place was
later called Hasht Bihisht, or the Biig-i-Nirafshin, and is now known
as Rim Big, It was here that Shaykh Mubirak's eldest son, Shaykh
Faydi, was born, Faydi's brother, Abul Fadl ‘Allimi, the celebrated
prime fninister of Akbar and the author of the Akbar Nimah, A'in-i-
Akbari, Maktthit-i- Alldmi, Rug'it-i-8haykh Abul Fadl, Iyir-i-Danish,
etie,* was also born here on the 6th of Muharram, a5 958 = 14th

* Aceording to some, Abul Fadl also wrote a Hisiila-i-Munijit; a Jhmi*-ul-Lugat,
and a Kashkil He nlso wrote two commentaries, mne on the ﬁ..c)ﬂl .HAT,

and another on the dgi (4} 8)9=, both of which he presented to Akbar, He also
took a groat part in the compilation of the Tirikh-i-Alf, v
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Janunry, A.n. 1551, He was killed by Jahingir's order on Friday, the
4th Rabi* I, Ao 1011 = 12th August, A0 1602 Bhaykh Mubarak,
who died at Lahir on Sunday, the 17th Dilga'd, Am. 1001 = 4th
September, A.p, 1583, was a man of comprehensive learning. He was well
versed in prosody, had a complete knowledge of religions lore and was
a perfect master of mystic philosophy. He wrote a big commentary on
the Qur'in in four valumes, which he called Manbat-ul-Uyiin, s
oea)], and another work of the title of Jawami'-ul-Kilam, ol

). Faydl, as he grew up, displayed unusual gifts. He received
from his father a sound education in all branches of learning and soon
established his repntation as a poet and scholar. One day Shaykh
Mubirak took Faydi to ‘Abd-un-Nabi, the then Sadr-i-Jahin, and
begged o grant of one hundred bighas of land. But both the father
and the son, on acconnt of their unorthodox doctrines, were turned out
of the andience-hall with seorn and insult. Faydi's literary fame had
already reached the ears of Akbar, and in Agr. 975 = A.p. 1567, when
this emperor was besieging the fort of Chitor, he summoned Faydi,
then barely twenty years old. The Sunni [Tlamis, who were Faydi's
mortal enemies, interpreted the imperial order as a citation for defence
and persuaded the governor to set a guard over the dwelling of Shaykh
Mubirak. The Mngal soldiers tormented and ill-treated the Shaykh,
who happened to be alune in the house. Shaykh Faydi was absent Just
then, and on his return was arrested and carried off to Chitor by the
troopers,  Faydi, of course, was greatly dismayed by this ominous
event, but to his nnexpected relief he gut o most favourahle reception
from Akbar, to whom he was presented by *Aziz Khin Kokali. Shortly
afterwards Faydi was attached to the imperinl court as teacher in the
higher branches of literature to the princes—a fact which speaks of the
great confidence which the emperor placed in the young scholar.
Faydi had no diffioulty in gaining the lusting friendship of Akbar.
Besides being distinguished for his literary attainments, his services
in other departments secured fresh distinctions for him. He enjoyed the
personal friendship of Akbar at Fathpar 8ikri, and occasionally accom-
panied the emperor on his expeditions. In A 989 = AD. 1581 he was
appointed the Sadr of Egrnh, Kalpi and Kilinjar, and in a.m. 1000
— An. 1501 was sent on sn embassy to Rajah *All of the Decoan.
Although a commander of only Four Hundred, he had greater infiuence
than most of the higher officials. Notwithstanding the hostile attitnde

of the ‘Ulamis, who had very great influence with the government,

Fagdi in A 981 = A.p. 1574 admitted into court his brother Abul
Fal, who, as we know, rose to be the prime minister of Akbar, and took
an important part in crushing the power of the ‘Ulamis and in alienating
the emperor's mind from Islim.

*  The celebrated historian Badi'unt, a pupil of 8haykh Mubdrak, Tived
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in the company of Faydi for forty years, and onco, when the said
historian was in temporary disgrace at court, Faydi (then in Ahmad-
abid), on the 10th of Jamadi I, A.x. 1000 = 4.n, 1591, wrote n lotter
(quoted in Badd'uni, vol. iii., p. 303) to Akbar, in which the poet spoke
highly of Badd'uni and earnestly begged the emperor to deal mercifally
with the learned historian. Bada'nni frankly admits the good treat-
ment be received at the hands of Faydi, but, bitterly condemning the
foul part which Faydi played in weakening the power of the ‘Ulamis
and in leading the emperor's mind awny from Iselim, the said historian,
on the plea of the good of the faith being stronger than other claims,
el 3 48e aan 3l 5 4 G_T..H.:‘-h.ﬁn} @Y 3= &, not mly
exposes Faydi's faults but openly heaps insults on the poet, with the
bitterest hatred,

The scene of the poet’s death, s described by this historian, is
calenlated to excite loathing. Faydi's contemporary biographers, snch
8s the authors of the Tabaqdt-i-Akbari, Maigir-i-Rahimi, ‘Urafat, Haft
Iglim, and several others, speak highly of his wonderful pootical genius;
while Badd'anf remarks that, although Faydi spent full forty years in
composing poems, numbering above twenty thousand verses, and sent
his eompositions, at great expense, to his friends, yet, not even cne of
his verses was approved by the publie. This remark of the historian,
though a little exaggerated, is partly true, as we know that Faydi, on
aoconnt of his heretical doctrines, is generally looked down upon by the
Mubammadan public of India, and his works do not enjoy the popu-
larity which their literary merits deserve.

Faydi may have taken a vigorous part with his father (Bhaykh
Mubérak) and brother (Abul Fadl) in crushing the power of the Sunni
‘Ulamis and in planning and ndopting subtle measures for leading
Akbar’s mind away from Islim, but it cannot be denied that he was
one of the most voluminous writers that Indin has produced, and  that
in literary merit he stands second only to the celebrated Amir Khusran
of Dihli, (d. A.m. 725 = a.n. 1324), among all the Indo-Persian poets.

During the reigns of the Timuride sovereigns of India, four poets
were honoured with the title of Iyl el (king of poets), vie
Gazill of Mashhad, who died in s.m. 980 = .0, 1572; Faydi (both of
Akbar'¢ time); Talib-i-Amuli (d. 4.5 1035 = a.n. 1625) in Jahdngir's
time; and Tilibi-Kalim (d. an. 1062 = ap. 1651) in Bhih Jahin's
reign; but the second stands unrivalled, Althongh Akbar, an
illiterate prince accarding to all the evidence we possess, had little

* inclination towards poutry, yot, on account of his constunt assoniation
and conversation with distingnished scholars and eminent poets, he
could appreciate the comprehensive learning of Faydi, and towards the
end of am, 997 = o.p. 1588 deservedly honoured him with the title of
lyasd) <M., Faydi was a profound scholar in the Arabic, Persian,’
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and Sanskrit literatures, and stood unrivalled in his age in theology
history, philology, philosophy, medicine, and letter-writing, while kis
high poetical compositions afford a farther proof of the versatility of
his genins, Besides translating severul Sanskrit works in poetry and
philusophy, he made » Persian version of Bhaskarichirya's Bijiganita
and Liliwati, the two well-known Sanskrit works on Algebra. Faydi's
famous commentary on the Qur'in, entitled Sawati‘al-Tlhdm, CLI |y
Y), and his Mawirid-ul-Kilam, @1 3ylpe (the full title of the
work is Mawarid-ul-Kilam wa Silk-u-Durar-il-Hikam. Brockl, vol. ii.,
p. 417, wrongly reads Mawirid-ul-Kalim), both of which consist of
only those letters which do not coutain discritical points, sufficiently
gpenks of his peculinr genins and extreme ingennity. In A.B 903
=D, 15685 he planned a Khamsah, consisting of the fullowing five
poetns, in imitation of the Khamsah of Nigimi, but did not live to
earry it out,

(1) Marknz-i-Adwir, __;.’l 4! )5 g, in jmitation of Nizimi's Makhzan-
ul-Asriir, was to consist of 3,000 verses. Faydi composed it in the
fortieth year of his age (a.n. 093 = A.p. 1585); and two years after his
death his brother Abul Fadl collected the stray leaves of the poem. 1t
is mentioned in Leyden Cat., vol. ii., p. 122, and Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p. 401. (2) Sulaymin-u-Bilgis, in imitation of Ehusrau-o-Shirin, was
to consist of 4,000 verses. (3) Nal Daman (sce below). (4) Haft
Kighwar; and (5) Akbar Namah, each of 5,000 verses, in imitation of
the Haft Paykar and the Sikandar Nimsh. Except Nal Diaman, the
other posms of the Khamsah were left incomplete. Extracts from these
poems are given in the Akbar Nimah, vol. iii., pp. 674-696.

The author of the Riyad-ugh-Shu'ard says that Faydi was a pupil of
Khwijah Husayn Sani’i Mashhadi, who died in ax. §06 = Ap. 1587
(see No. 249 above); but Faydi's contemporary biographers do not
make any such statement. Faydi is said to have been the suthor of
one hundred and one books, and his verses are estimated by Abml Fadl
at fifty thousand, but Badi'un! estimates them only at twenty thousand.
The same Badd’uni tells us that Faydi left a library of 4,600 books (but
according to Blochmann, 4,300 books), most of which were authors'
antographs or at least copied by their contemporaries, and that after
the death of Faydi these books were transferred to the imperial Porary,
after being catalogued in three different setions. The first consisted of
poetry, medicine, astrology, and music; the sccond, philosophy, Safism,
astronomy, and geometry; and the third consisted of commentaries, ,
traditions, theology, and law. For forty years the poet employed the
poetical title of Faydi, which he subsequently changed to Fayyidi, in
imitution of his brother's Takhallus *Allimi, but only a month or
two befors his death. To the change of his title the poet refers thus in
his Nal Daman :—
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9 gt ol 6 &S py )

U o 2 ady oSnd

Py Goa pdts & 4 5]

. Pled beas 3l 4als

Faydi suffered from asthmn, and died on the 10th of Safar, A1 1004
=15th October, Ap. 1505. In the middle of the might on which
Faydi died, Akbar fook Hakim Gilini and went to see the poot. The
emperor addressed the poet several times, but getting no reply he
was overwhelmed with grief, so much 8o that he cast his furban on the
ground. The LrEhF of the poet's death is s Ur&'lg-i Badiaui,
with his usnal hatred of Faydi, gives several abusive chronograms of
the poet's death, eg., oS alal) 3asl, (sdale sSad
pial < Wi, ete, ete. Besides Abul Fadl, Faydi had four brothers,
viz,, Bhaykh Abul Barakit, Shaykh Abnl Khayr, Shaykh Abnl Makirim,
from one mother, and Shaykh Aba Turib by a different mother.

For notices on the poet's life and his works see, besides the references
given above, Blochmann, A'in-i-Akbari, pp- 490 and 548; Badi'uni,
vol. ii, pp. 405-408, vol iii, pp. 209-310, eto.; Rien, ii., pp. 450
and 670; Ouseley Biographical notices, pp. 171=175; Ethé, BodL Lib.
Cat,, Nos. 10567-1062 and 1992; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos.
1464-1479, ete.; Elliot's Biographical Index, i., p. 255; Journal, Asiatio
Society, Bengal, 1860, pp. 137, 142; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 62, 127,
and 401-402. See also Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 263; J. Aumer, p. 37 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 906, ete., ete.

Contents of the diwin -—

L

fol. 1% Anthor's preface in prose. It beging with three bayts, the
first of which runs thus :—

po= el oy
i el consly J3) 28

L
It should be observed that Faydi's Markaz-i-Adwir (mentioned
above) beging with the above lina,
After the bayts the preface runs thus :—
L5

Jhlﬁ_’hlﬂ-mhf E)Wﬂ:ﬂ}d‘}dﬂlﬁ-dui&a
ch A,k mb-
In this preface Faydi tells us how he entered the Court of Akbar,
was appointed tutor to the princes and received the title of |J.-.£1J| =l

Il'if
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He further states that the diwin consists of twelve thousand bayts
(Dr, Rieu's copy gives nine thonsand verses). The prefaco ends with a
(Jit'ah and thres Rubi‘is.

I1.

fol. 5, Qasidas without any order.
Beginning as in most copies:—

fol. 08%, Tarkib-bands.

Beginning :—
PYPTRRITRNET e -:.ﬂ_;ﬁiadﬁ.-l,,ﬂ.a

Sl s giped & JS 0l platy b 43
fol. 102t Tarji‘bands.

Beginning :—
Sba b el S sl

fol. 103", Marigi on Amir Fath Ulla Shiriei, Abal Fath Gilini,
Shaykh Hasan Kalpi, Shaykh Mubirak (Faydi's father), and several
others.

Boginning of the first Margiyah :—

ol 50 5 1F ke JA5 50 5 o

III.
ful. 122%, Gazals in the alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
k L. ...,...h JJ j] ety e Fi) I
Le n.,.n!l ﬂh) e o &8 it 9
The last (3azal on fol. 330* can be read in four different metres, viz. i—
(1) Job Jazie Jaxie !
(2) Job Jlas Jlob
(3) Jeb Jlob Jisb
{-1} \J:l.n.i L_,l;’.@..- :Jlk.‘-b
] » .
~ w ‘ »
¥ » »
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The (iazal begins thos:—

Las o o oyl o2 S
Y o8 ¢ oy dlle

IV.
fol. 331", Qit's, nine in number, Somo of these Qit'as are in
praise of the anthor's works Sawitiul-Tlhim, I.'.g,l;'l'r C!-'l_,.n, and
the Mawirid-ul-Kilam, WJ<) 3ylye, The first four consists entirely

of words without diacritical points.
Beginning of the first Qit'ah .—

selall w31 aghd sl
.Lnul_, .‘_;'! J)J-n-h'l'r,hj
Space for & Qit'ah on fol. 346* is left blank.

V.
fol. 350% Chronograms,
Beginning :—

The following headings indicate the events on which the chronograms
were written . —

G o Lo i ple oLl 4,0
Pladl ape U woble sl 355 slio 45l

S blye g L Ay ol wsnly @yl

wheS dyo p2b 0, 2oy oo gl

A1 4 puae 158 BBl (B 8

i el @, Sl dgee )0
el slals L S Ay wldey c‘i)u

' P able 25 288 50l sy @0
(SPUls woyde pae )l e wapp @)l

SPE b de caph )l Canlan 08 ot canh U
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Thers are altogether twenty-two Qit‘as, but the headings of two
Qit'as are omitted.

fol, 883%,  caslpallee or “ Initinl verses.”
Beginning :—
il gaes 3K ) Qb5 51 Al 0

LS oy o) 53 35 (omty

fol. 376" wusliame, or “Riddles™ on the ninety-nine hely names
of God. The fallowing first one is on the word. all : —

sl wy= 50 g A
Al 3 s 3 sl =l

Most of these riddles are on the names of several contemporary
peTsona.

VI
Robitis, about two hundred and eighty in number.
Beginning :—
Jlaze cloe 25 »51 i X

Dy e 3 gl s Setay

VIL

Another series of Rubi‘is, containing a greater number than the
preceding and consisting of those Rubi‘is which the poet extemporized

in the presence of Akbar, 4228 aslsal 2o aud .,5‘7'{4,! e )
beginning with a short prose preface which runs thus:—

3 emdl 2o Sl 5y Sl 38 J s &S Y
81 h}d ..,.-.:I-lqa GJLJ
The first Rubi‘i begins thus —
eyt a0 Y & Bl
Pl gy Slas 3l 50

This splendid copy of Fayii's diwin, with an index at the beginning,
is"written in a beautiful Nasta'lig, within gold borders, The first two
VOL. I, : P
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pages at the beginning of each part are luxurionsly adorned, and the
frontispieces richly illuminated with minute florn] designs.

The colophon says that the MS, was written by the anler of Nawil
Bhir Jang Bahidur at 8hihjahinibid, on the 12th Rajab, in the thirty-
first year of Muhammad Shih's reign.

Surihe gt Same

No. 262.
foll, 27; lines 14; sizo H-& » .’-&: 6 x 3.
The saina

A very small copy of Faydi's diwin, containing the Cazals in the
slphabetical order, Magattatit and a fow Rubiis,

Contents :—

fol. 1% Gazals.

Baginning :— :
e wpim 3 o I8t 830150 5 5=

e e 3y 2l o= ) a5 &
fol. 20%, Blank.
fol. 21*. Mugatin‘at,
Beginning :—
b g2 St gt
: al A )
fol, 23%, Rubis. B2 2 e
Beginning :—
Sazed wll ks Sye S 30y T

e I LI Y [ W T
FPlsle youo je5 Iy
. S plg Sl 59 50

Written in an ordinary clear Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured
ruled borders, -

The last folio, which seems to have been substituted in a later
hand, contains a colophon (probably & copy of the original) dated the
21st Bajab, 4.8, 1103, -

Soribe iyl gleyd (g Suae
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No. 263
foll. 143 ; lines 14; size 10§ % 6f; 063 X 5

ey

NAL-U-DAMAN.

Paydi's famous Magnawl, better known as Nal-Daman, in imitation
of NizgAmi's Laylh-u-Majuiin.

Tt is u free Persian adaptatitm of the episode of Nala and Damayanti
in the Mahibhirata. Regarding the origin of the poem Firishtah,
vol. L, p. 325, gives us the following account :—

sds dual Yl slyey & o)) e S S S 50
3 5 ok wdd G 0w s Pl el o el e
JJJ'&:—; uléjﬁlqbuqh;dﬁwﬁydq-b} ......
Pl sla B odaly 5 el pha pi8 syt ol Ol dp
m&ubmlarugpadwwgbfﬁaﬁaum
3 ) i ks 53 Gl prae 5 A8l ass
ahdhﬁﬂw&.ﬂldhf.&%ﬁpbﬁ@g
— 88 ol ey BT 83537 50 Al & 1ylag) ylesly

This is the thinl poem of Fayii's Khamsah which the peet had
planned in aas 093 = A.p. 1585, but did not live tu carry out.

Beginning of the poom :—
ST 5 5 ap s 2l e &
ey sy i Gl

Abul Fadl, in his Akbar Namah, vol. iii., pp. 661-662, says that in
the thirty-ninth yesr of the reign Akbar ssked Faydi to complete the
Khamsah, or the five poems to each of which he had already written an
introduction, and pressed the poet partionlarly to fimish the Nal-Thman
first of all. Faydi thus, in the forty-ninth year of his age, completed
the book in the short space of four months and presented it to the

efuperor, with a few ashrafis, in A 1003 = A.p, 1594
r3

-
.
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In the epilogue the poet himself says that he completed the poem st
the age of forty-nine, in the thirty-ninth year of the emperor's reign, i,

A, 100
23 ol a3 e & 545
e pl8d S dmene 30y ladn
J&T 3558 vy ) Bo
3T aly g_f:-...-'lﬂ

G gagle 3 pd s oo
G Sdee U
porols o0 Jla 0e
I-u.'l ¥ JK] -1 | [ a 2
Dir. Rien, p. 670%, probably following Abul Fadl (loe. oit.), says
that the poem consists of 4,000 varses; but in the following verses
poct himself says that in giving the round number (4,000) he has left
over the odd number. Bo Badi'uni, vol. ii., p. 896, who calmlates the
nnmber at 4,200 odd, seems to be more precise :—
b 25 52 e
PN gyt S
PS ol g 50 S
OF all the works of Faydi the Nal-Daman has gained the widest
popularity. Even Badd'uni, who bears a bitter hatred to the poet,

admyjts that, after the death of Amir Khusrau, no poet in India, for the
lust three hundred years, has composed a Magnawi like the Nal-Daman.

J'w"')"‘-’“'\' QT‘}*‘JLQW\_*JJSMJP‘WI}
Mhmﬁﬂﬁaﬁjmjaqh;y&
Lithographed in Caloutts, 1831 ; Lucknow, .0, 1268 ; a part of the

Mugnawi is printed in Spiegel's Chrestomathin Persica, Leipzig, 1848,
pp. 181150,
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Copies of the poem are mentioned in Rien, il., p. 670; W. Pertech,
Berlin Cat., p. 905; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 402; J. Aumer, p. 38;
A, F. Mohren, p. 42; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1057, ete.; Ethé, India
Office Lib, Cat., Noa. 14081478 ; Hij. Khal., vol. vi., p. 384, ete., ete.

Written in an ordinary Nasta'lig, within oolonred borders, with
oceasional word-meanings. The original folios are mounted ou new
mrgins.

In the colophon, dated 12th Rajab, a.u. 1111, we are told that the
present MS. was copied from a copy which was transcribed from an
nntograph copy.

No. 264.
full. 137 ; linew 15; size 6} x 3}; 6 %2}
The same,

Another copy of Faydi's Nal-Daman,

Beginning as nsoul.

Written in minute Nastadiq. within gold-ruled borders.
Not dated, anparenily 18th century.
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APPENDIX.

Tn view of the intorest attaching to the valuable copy of Mirzii
Kamrin's diwin, noticed in the present volume, it has been judged
fitting to give » briefl sketeh of his political and literary activities in
the form of an appendix—such a sketoh having no proper place in the
body of the Cataligne.

Regarding Mirzd Kawmrin, though there is very little evidence of
his being an Arabic scholar, there is not the least donbt that le was an
accomplished scholar in both Persian and Tarki, and he st the same
time possessed an extraordinary genius for poetical composition. The
sublimity of his ideas, the harmonious flow of his style, and the delicacy
of his poetie imagination give him a high position in the Persian
Parnissus,  After the death of Babar, Kamrin received Kibul, Qandhir
and the Punjib as Jigir from Humiyin, with whom he lived in peace
and to whom as a token of gmtitnde he oceasionally sent panegyric
poems. Ome of these poems, beginuing with the line:—

lal u}-"}” r.}....-dj =
N

and ending :—

lals a_,.!_Lm_,xJ_,f_ﬁ-

found on fol. 1* of the diwin is quoted in the Akbar ﬁimﬂh.
vol, i, p. 125. The author of the Haft Iglim says that Humiyin
was 8o pleased with the above Gazal that ho gave the district of
838yed yloe, Hisir-i-Firizah, as a rewnrd to Kidmrin (see alsce
Mirat-ul-Alam, fol. 465). The prince was also wonderfully skilful in
extemporizing verses suitable to occasions. When, after his flight from
Humiiyin, he went to tuke shelter under Salim Shih, that chief treated
® the prince like a menial and taunted him sarcastically. One day,
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when Salim Shih asked Kimrin for a verss, the prince extemporized

thus ;—
95 S 19038 GheS 9998 (paS

See Badd'uni i., p. 390,

On another occasion, when Salim Bhih put Kimrin's knowlsdge to
the test by repeating three couplets of different poets, the prinoe, to the
astovishment of the chiel, replied that the first conplet was the
composition of a Mugal of “Irdq; the second, of a poet of India; and
the third, of an Afgin poot. See Elliot's Hist. of India, vol. iv., P 408,
Kimrin wos also endowed with a wondorful memory and could cite
verses to suit ciroumstances on the spur of the moment.

When his eyes were put out he entreated Humiyén, through
Mun‘im Khin, to grant him the services of Beg Mulitk (a favourite of
the prince), When Beg Mulik was sent by Humiyiin, Kimrin placed
on his eyes both the hands of his favourite, and mournfully recited the

following verse :—

See Akbar Namih, vol. i, p. 320,

Again, on the eve of his departure for Mecea, when his brother
Humiytn came to bid him farewell, after showing due reverence to
the emperor, he humbly repeated this verse :—

Sls el g aya30 a5 AN
3$ﬁ_,!ml$p1:jﬁm.ul.nﬁ
and then again he recited ;:—
o ol e Glevsy e 2 ) Wil
I.La _,.p.u':. )f_, Al lﬁq. :I}L'- _,g
*  Bee Akbar Namah, vul. i., p. 330,
From a scored-out passage (not to be found anywhere else) on
P 319 of the migne and valnable Bilgrimi MS., which seems to be a

browillon or rough draft of the first volume of the Akbar Namah,
and which ehows the original condition of this well-known higtory of e
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Abnl Fadl, it will be seen that Eamrin, when he was delivered np by
Sultin Adam, addressed an ode to the emperor Humiydn. Sea Jourl.
Roy. As. Boc., January, 1903, pp. 115-122, where this valuable
Bilgrimi M3, is mentioned.

Kimrin was a constant source of danger to the government, and
spent almost his whole life in raising disturbances. The events of his
life have been copionsly dealt with by the historiuns of India but in
a scattered form. I therefore give a summary of the whole history
of his life.

Oun the death of Mirzé Khin, son of Sultin Malmid Mirzii, Bibar
placed Humdyiin on the throne of Badakhshin, where he reigned from
AL 926-035 = A, 1519-1628, When Babar subdued Hinddistin, 1T
recalled Humiydn in A 035 = aD. 1528, and left Kdmrin Mirzd in
Qaudhir. On hearing the news of Bibar's death (4.1 037 = AD. 1530},
Kimrin left in his place his brother Mirzd sAskarf, and sot off for
India to get hold of Lahdr, After playing some tricks upon Mir
Yiinus, the governor of Liihiir, Kimrin took possession of the city and
appointed his own men over the Parganas of the Punjib. He assured
Humayin that he was doing everything with a good motive, and the
emperor in return recognized him as the governor of Kibul, Qandhir,
and the Punjib. Being snspicious of sAskari, Kimrin removed him
from the government of Qandhir and gave it to Khwijah Eulin Beg,
one of the best and moat faithfol generals of the emperor Bibar. Now
Sim Mirzd (whose well-known work, the T'ubfa-i-Sami, has been often
refoerred to in this catalogue), son of Shih Temi'il Safawi, marched
against Qundhir and besieged the fort pemsstently for eight months.
Kimrin then marched to Qendhir, and after defeating Sim Mirzd
{who went to ‘Iriq) returned to Lahir, 8Shih Tahmisp now marched
against Khywijah Kalin Beg with an overwhelming force to avenge his
brother, Sam Mirzi; and the Ehwijih, whi had sustained a siege of
eight months, being anable to encounter Shah Tahmisp, evacuated
Qandhir and set off for Lahar. The Shah, leaving the city in charge
of his nobles, proceeded to *Iriq. Kimrin returned to Quondhir, and
the noliles of Shil Tahmdsp, not being in position to cope with the
prince, gave up the fort and retreated to “Iriq.

In A 943 = a.n. 1536 when Humiyin proceeded to Bengal against
Shir Khin Afirin, Mirei Hindal, the fourth son of Babar, infmenced
by some ill-advisers, set himself wp agninst Humiyin. Bidmrin on his
return from Qoanlhér to Lihir heard of the rebellion of Mirzd Hindil
in Agra and of the rise of Shir Khin. Resolving to soture Agma for
himself, Kimran marched towarnds the city, and on his arrival Hindil
went away to Alwar. Humiyin received this news with great
distress, and after o severe loss, wl;inh he suffered owing to a treachercus
attack by Shir Khin, arrived at Agra with Mirei *Askari and only a
o {ow horsemen. Humidyin nunexpectedly entered the pavilion of Kimrin,
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and the two brothers received each other with great affection. Humiytin

pardoned the faults of Mirzd Hindal and the three bruthers now

(.. 048 = 4.0 1589) assembled and took connsel aguinst SBhir Khin.

Kiwmrin was anxious to return to Lihir, and Humfyn, while accepting

all the other propositions of the prince, disagreed with him on this

point. In the meantims Kimrin became seriously il and started for -
Likir. He had promised to leave a considerable force at Agra to

agsist his brother; but in spite of this promise he loft only a fow men

in the city nodor the command of Sikandar.

After the battle betwesn Shir Khin and Humiiyfin, in which the
Intter sustained a severe defeat, Mirzd Kamrin rebelled ngnin and
meditated marching on Kabul. In the meantime Humbyfin, after
suffering grest hardehips, proceeded to Qandhir, but hearing that Mirsi
Kimirin and Mirzi ‘Askari wers plotting to make him a prisoner, he
set out for ‘Trig, and, after travelling throngh many cities, came to
Qandhir. Here he collected o grest force and proceeded to take
possesuion of Kibuol from Kdmrin, The prines also marched ont to
fight his hrother; but it so happened that every day numbers of
soldiers and officers deserted Kanrin and joined Humiytn, The
prinee lost his cournge and asked his brother's forgiveness. Humiyfin
promised it on condition of his making submission ; but Kimrin did
uot agree to this, and shot hinself np in the fort of Kibul while all his
soldiers joined Humiydn. Kamrin then fled to Gazni, but, being
refused admission into the city by the governor, he went to Shih
Husayn Argin, whose danghter he married. When Humiyin was
engaged in war with Sulaymin Mirzi in Badakhshin, Komrin, seizring
his opportunity, assembled a strong force and marched to Kabul.
When he entered the city, the officers whom Humiydn had left in
charge of it were quite unprepared. Kimvin slew most of them and
appoiated his own men to guard Humiyin's Indies and the young
Akbar, who was then about four years old. On hearing the news
Humiyin hastenod back towards Kibul. Kimrin, collecting all the
forces he conld, sent two of his generals, Shir All and Shir Afigin, to
stop the progress of Humiyin; but they were ropeatedly repulsed hy
the imperial troops, and the emperor at last reached the suburbs of
EKibal. Shir Afgin then marched against Humiyin at the head of
all the forces of Kimrin, but after a severs fight this gencral was
dofeated, taken prisiner, and put to death. It happened that a
caravan with & large -number of horses arrived in the vicinity
of Kibul, and Kamrin sent Shir “Ali with o large foree to bring these
‘worees into the city. Humiydn being informed of this movement
drew nearer to the city and closed all the means of ingress and egress,
#o that Shir *Ali on his return conld find no way to enter the city.
Kimrin now endeavoured to ont a way throngh for Shir “Ali, but was
driven back by the imperial force. In this stite of affairs most of the e
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trusted officers of Kimrin deserted him and joined Humiytn., Kimrin
then adopted a very cowardly course. He ordered the young Akhir
to be exposed on the battlements to the musket and gunshats 3 but
Providence saved the fupure sovereign of Indin.  People now flocked to
the help of Huméyfin, and he received reinforcements from Badukhshin,
Qnandhir and many other places. 8o Kimrin lost heart and sued for
peace. Humiyiin granted it on condition of his snbmitting in person ;
but Kimrin was afraid to do this. Humibyin prepared to assault the
fort of Kaibul; and the chiefs of the Chagtd'i tribe, being informed of
Humiyin's plan, advised Eidmrin to leave the fort without delay.
Then Kamrin, after killing many chiefs with whom he was offended,
made his way barefooted out of the fort. Humiydn sent one Hiji
Muhammad Ehin in pursuit, and when he had nearly overtaken the
prince, the latter exclaimed that he had killed the Hiji's futher, So
the Hajl came back withont making sny farther attempt. On his
reaching the foot of the mountaing of Kitml, Kimrin was attacked and
plundered by a party of Hasiras, who afterwards, on recognising the
prince, conducted him to his adherent Shir *‘Ali. Here he remained for
wbout a week till he was joined by nearly 160 horsemen. With thia
small foroe Kimran marched against Giri, and afier defeating the
governor, whose horses and asses fell into his hands, he went to Balkh
where he met Pir Muhammad Khin the ruler. This raler came to

 Badakhshin to the assistance of the prince. Many soldiers began to join

Kamrin, and he was now strong enough to march against Sulaymin Mirzd
and Thrahim Mired. These Mirzis, having no power to resist Kimrin,
left Talikan and went to Kolab. The prince established his authority
over nany parts of Badakhshin, In the meantime Karricha Khin and

-gome other nobles, who bad vainly requested Humiydn to accept some

of their proposals, now revolted against the emperor and set off to juin
Kimrin st Badakhshin. Humiyin then made preparations to march
against these conspirators and sent orders to Mirzd Hindil, Sulaymiin
Mirzi and Ibrahim Mirzi. Kimrin sent Shir *Ali against Mirzd
Hindal, but he was taken prisoner by the prince and brought befire
Humayin, who, with his nsual eompassion, not only pardoned Shir ‘Ali
but made a grant to him of Geri. Kimrin, leaving Karrichs Khin
and others at Kishim, went to Tilikin, Prince Hinddl was sent against
Karricha Khin, but at the first charge the prince’s troops were e featind.
Humiiy@n then marched against Kimrin ; but the prince, seeing that he
was not in a position to encounter the emperor, returned to Tililkin.
This pluce was shartly afterwards invested by the emperor who had
been joined by Sulaymin Mirzi. Kimrin then songht the assistin®e
of the Uszbeks, but he was blankly refused. Having no other oourse
Kdmrin then requested Humiyiin to allow him to go to Mecen, and the
emperor agreed to it on condition that the prince sent tho rebellicus
chiefs to the royal court. Kamrin sent all the chiefs to Humibyin with

"
-
-
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the exception of one or two; and all of them once more received the
forgiveness of the émperur. Kimrin now proceeded out of the fort,
but after going o very short distance he became very much ashamed
of his misconduct and resclved to pay allegiance to the emperor.
Humiyfin, on learning this, was greatly pleased, and ordered a
ceremonial reception of his brother. Humiyin received Kimrin
with great pleasure, and gave him the eunsigns of soversignty.
After some days Kimrin also received Kolib as Jagir from the
emperor.  Now when Humiyfin had left Kabul and was marching
against Balkh, he summonod Mirzd Kimrin and Mirza *Askari along
with others; but these two brothers rebelled again, and wonld not
come to pay their homage. Mirzd Kimrin was staying at Kolab,
when Chikar ‘Ali Beg, who was hostile to the prince, atticked the
city with a large force. Kimrin sent Mirzd ‘Ackar! twice against
him; but ‘Askari was repeatedly defeated. Now Mirza Sulaymin and
Mirzd Ibrihim were sent against Kimrin; and not being able to
oppose them, he retreated to Rostik, On the way he was plundered
by a party of the Usbeks. Kimnin then intended to proceed to
Hazira by way of Bimiin and Zohik; but Earricha Ehin nud seme
vther treacherous nobles of Humiyfin's court sent messages to Kimrin
advising him to take the road to Zohik, and promised that they wounld
help him agninst the emperor. Humiyin, who was informed of
Kimrin's movements, had already sent o force to Zohik and Biwmiin
to protect the conntry, When the two armies drew near each other,
Karriigha Khin and others desorted Humiyin and joined Kimrin, who,
thus strengtbened, gave battle. A desperate fight followed, and
Humiyin, being severely wounded, made his way out of the fight.
Kimrin took possession of Kabul once more,

After some time Humiyin, having been joined by Mirzd Sulaymin,
Mirzi Ibrihim and Hindil Mirzd, marched against Kibul. On his
way he was met by Eimrin, sud a battle cnsued in which Kimrin,
being defeated, took to flight. Karricha was taken prisoner and put to

death. A body of soldiers now left the emperor and joined Kamrim,

und the prince eollected a force of abomt 15,000 horse. Humiyin
marched to stop Kimrin's progress; but the prince retreated towards
Sind. After Humiyiin's return to Kibul, Kimrin, supported by the
Afginsg advanced aguin and the emperor onoe more marched against
his brother. In the meantime Haji Mubammad Khin, one of Humiyin's
generals who had come to Gaznl without the emperor's leave, sent
messages to Kimrin, advising him to come to Gaznl and promising to
Belp him. Bnt before Kamrin's arrival, Baiviu Khin reached the city
by Humiiyin's order and compelled the Haji to go with him to Kibul.
Thus disappointed Kimrin retreated to Peshiwar. Mirsd *Askari was
banished to Balkh. By the help of the Afgins Kimrin raised s great
force again, and Humiyin marched against him once more, In the

/
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course of a night attack which Kimrin made on Humayin's camp,
Mirzi Hindil was killed. Owing to the continnous campaigns of
Humiyin against the Affins they could no longer protect Kimrin,
and he at last took refuge with Salim S8hih Afgin, son of Shir Bhith, the
mortal ehemy of the Mugal kings. Salim Shih, however, treated the
prince like s menial and sunoyed him in various ways, and was
preparing to imprison him in some castle, when one day Kimric
oleverly managed to escape in disguise. He then somght shelter with
some of the Hindd Rajis, but all of them were afraid of Kimrin's
enemies and refused to help him. At Minkidt he was nearly taken
prisoner, but disguising himself in a woman's gnrb he made his escape
to Siilkot and thence to Sultin Adim Ghakir, who surrendered the
prince to the emperor Humiyfn. The emperor, with his nsual
compassion snd brotherly feeling, wanted to overlook the grave faults
of his brother: but the majority of the chiefs and nobles were dead
agninst Kimrin, and they obtained an order of desth signed by
eminent jurists and ductors of the Muhammadan law. The king, still
having regard for Lis brother, did not agree to kill him, but ordered
his eyes to be put ont. So Prince Kamrin was blinded in Am 960,
The word y=2.3 and the ling e Al 3 datiy aie, found out
by Muhammad Mu'min, form the chronograms of this incident. 1t is
said that the prince hravely bore the torture and did not ntter a single
groan. Kimrin was very much ashamed of his deeds, while Humiydn
did repent no less of his cruel act towards his brother.

Kimrin with the emperor's permission then left for Mecca, o,
after completing threo Hajjs, died there on the 11th Dulhijjab, A8 064,
The chronogram of his death is :—

aile &5 50 oy ai::_,{.!

The word ,(z. ghould be omitted in caloulating the chrono-

tical value.
Maulini Qasim Kahi has given the following ehronogram :—

Iy 2laal &0T )y

-
Sy 9 ) poad el 3y o
ol 5 4y B 0
Sy Dy F 3 313 B ol -
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Kimrin left one son named Abul Qisim Mirzi, who also was
well versed in poetry, and adopted the postical title of S,

Shankatl. He was murdered in A 874 by Akbar's order in the fort
of Gawiliar, where he was imprisoued, The chronogmm of Abnl

Chiisim'e death is:—
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